DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET, 7<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR • HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 PHONE: (808) 768-8000 • FAX: (808) 768-6041 DEPT. WEB SITE: <u>www.honoluludpp.org</u> • CITY WEB SITE: <u>www.honolulu.gov</u>

RICK BLANGIARDI MAYOR



DEAN UCHIDA DIRECTOR

DAWN TAKEUCHI APUNA DEPUTY DIRECTOR

EUGENE H. TAKAHASHI DEPUTY DIRECTOR

March 29, 2022

2021/ED-24(CK)

Ms. Mary Alice Evans Director State of Hawaii Office of Planning and Sustainable Development Environmental Review Program 235 South Beretania Street, Room 702 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Ms. Evans:

SUBJECT:	Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu
	Final Environmental Assessment (EA)
Project:	Wailehua I Single-Family Residences
Applicant:	Wailehua I, LLC
Agent:	GK Environmental, LLC (Graham Knopp, Principal)
Location:	Wailehua Road - Kaalaea
Tax Map Key:	4-7-014: 051; 4-7-014: 052 and 4-7-014: 055
Determination:	Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI)

We have reviewed the Final EA for the subject Project, which was received on March 15, 2022. Based on the requirements of Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes, we have determined that preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement is not required, and hereby issue a FONSI.

With this letter, the Department of Planning and Permitting transmits this FONSI for the Wailehua I Single-Family Residences Project for publication in the April 8, 2022 edition of *The Environmental Notice*. We have uploaded an electronic copy of the Final EA, Publication Form, and FONSI to your online submittal site.

The Final EA includes copies of public comments received and the corresponding responses from the Applicant that were received during the 30-day public comment period on the Draft EA and Anticipated FONSI.

Ms. Mary Alice Evans March 29, 2022 Page 2

Should you have any questions, please contact Christi Keller, of our Zoning Regulations and Permits Branch, at (808) 768-8087 or via email at c.keller@honolulu.gov.

Very truly yours,

Dean Uchida Director

#### NON-CHAPTER 343 DOCUMENT PUBLICATION FORM OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CONTROL

Project Name: Wailehua I Single-Family Residences

Applicable Law: Chapter 25, Revised Ordinance of Honolulu, Special Management Area (SMA)

**Type of Document:** Final Environmental Assessment (EA) and Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI)

Island: Oahu

District: Council District 2; Koolau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan Area

**TMK:** (1) 4-7-014: 051; (1) 4-7-014: 052; and (1) 4-7-014: 055

**Permits Required:** SMA Use Permit; Building Permits; Development Permits; Street Usage Permit, Occupancy Permit; Community Noise Permit; Individual Wastewater System Permit

## Applicant or Proposing Agency:

HK Construction, Inc. Contact: Angie Kim info@hkchawaii.com (808) 841-1800 2046 South King Street Honolulu, Hawaii 96826

Approving Agency or Accepting Authority: City and County of Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting Contact: Christi Keller c.keller@honolulu.gov (808) 768-8087 650 South King Street, 7th Floor Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Consultant: GK Environmental, LLC Contact: Graham Knopp, Principal gpknopp@gkenvllc.com (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honokaa, Hawaii 96727

Status: Final EA

**Project Summary:** The overall Project involves the development of 10 zoning lots with 10 single-family detached dwelling units in the Special Management Area in Kahaluu, Oahu (Project). Building permits were previously obtained for four of the ten dwelling units. Construction of two of the dwelling units is nearly complete, and two more are in the building permit phase of development. Approval of a SMA Use Permit is required prior to the issuance of building permits for the remaining six dwelling units. A Subdivision application to allow the consolidation and resubdivision of three lots into 10 lots received tentative approval in February, 2021. Other than the two dwelling units already constructed, the majority of the site is currently vacant with overgrown vegetation. The site is in Flood

Zone X, and site runoff flows into a drainage along the northern side of the property. The Army Corps determined there are no jurisdictional wetlands on the site.

**Reasons Supporting Determination:** Please refer to the analysis in the Final EA, as well as any comment letters and responses received for the proposed Project.

March 2022

# NON-CHAPTER 343 DOCUMENT PUBLICATION FORM OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CONTROL

Project Name: Wailehua 1 Single Family Housing Project

Applicable Law: Revised Ordinances of Honolulu Chapter 25 Special Management Area

**Type of Document:** Final Environmental Assessment – Anticipated Findings of No Significant Impact

**Island:** Oahu **District:** Koʻolaupoko **TMK:** (1) 4-7-041: 051, 052 and 055

Permits Required: State of Hawai'i: Erosion Sediment Control Plan, Department of Health IWS permits

City and County of Honolulu: SMA Major Permit, Grubbing, Grading, and Stockpiling, Building Permit for Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Sidewalk/Driveway and Demolition

#### **Applicant:**

HK Construction 2046 S. King St. Honolulu, HI 96826 Phone: 808-841-1800

## **Approving Agency or Accepting Authority:**

City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting Christi Keller, E-mail: c.keller@honolulu.gov 650 South King Street, 7th Floor Honolulu, HI 96813 Phone: (808) 768-8033

## **Consultant:**

GK Environmental LLC Graham Knopp, Ph.D. Email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com P.O. Box 1310 Honokaa, HI 96727 Phone: 808-938-8583

Status: FEA/FONSI

## **Project Summary:**

The Applicant proposes to build a total of ten detached single-family dwellings with consolidation and subdivision of the three existing parcels into ten parcels of approximately equal area of about 10,700 square feet. Two homes have been previously constructed and are within the project footprint. The proposed improvements require the approval of a Major SMA Use Permit by the Honolulu City Council.

Potential impacts on air quality, noise, and erosion during construction can be mitigated by adhering to existing public health regulations and Best Management Practices associated with site work. The project is not proposed near the shoreline; thus, there would be no impact on shoreline access, recreational resources, beach protection, and marine resources. There are no historical resources, coastal ecosystems, and scenic and open space resources to be affected. The site is located outside the 500-year flood plain, and drainage improvements, including French drains and preservation of a drainage easement, would minimize potential flooding impacts. The improvements are not anticipated to adversely affect Special Management Area resources.

Project	Wailehua 1 Kahalu'u Single Family Housing Project
Landowner/Applicant	Wailehua 1/HK Construction, Inc.
Accepting Agency	Department of Planning and Permitting City & County of Honolulu
Consultant	GK Environmental LLC
Location	Kaneohe, City & County of Honolulu, Oahu, Hawaii
Tax Map Keys	(1) 4-7-014: 051, 052 & 055
Proposed Action	Construct ten (10) single-family homes in the Special Management Area, consolidation and resubdivision.
Land Area	2.4616 acres (total)
Present Use	Primarily vacant and two single-family dwellings
State Land Use District	Urban
Development Plan Land Use Designation	Low Density Residential
Present Zoning	R-10 Residential District
City Development Plan	Koʻolau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan
Special Management Area	Yes
Flood Zone	X
Anticipated Determination	Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI)

## FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT March 2022

Wailehua 1 Single Family Housing Project Wailehua Road, Kaneohe City and County of Honolulu TMKs: (1) 4-17-014: 051, 052 & 055

## **APPLICANT:**

HK Construction 2046 S. King St. Honolulu, HI 96826 (808) 841-1800

## **DETERMINING AGENCY:**

City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting Christi Keller, E-mail: c.keller@honolulu.gov 650 South King Street Honolulu HI 96813

## **PREPARED BY:**

GK Environmental LLC Graham Knopp, Ph.D. gpknopp@gkenvllc.com P.O. Box 1310 Honokaa, HI 96727 808 938-8583

# LAND PARCEL LOCATION

Island: Oahu County: Honolulu

## **CLASS OF ACTION:**

Construction within the Special Management Area

This page intentionally left blank

# FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

March 2022

# Wailehua 1 Single-Family Housing Project

Wailehua Road Kaneohe, HI 96744 Tax Map Keys (TMKs): (1) 4-7-014: 051, 052 & 055

# **APPLICANT and LANDOWNER:**

HK Construction and Wailehua 1

## **DETERMINING AGENCY:**

City and County of Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting 650 South King Street Honolulu HI 96813

## **PREPARED BY:**

GK Environmental LLC P.O. Box 1310 Honokaa, HI 96727 (808) 938-8583

# **CLASS OF ACTION:**

New Construction within the Special Management Area

This document is prepared pursuant to:

Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, the Hawai'i Environmental Protection Act, Chapter 343, Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS) and Title 11, Chapter 200, Hawai'i Department of Health Administrative Rules (HAR).

# **Table of Contents**

1.	INTRO	DUCTION	8
	1.1	Project Overview	8
	1.2	Purpose of the Environmental Assessment Process	8
	1.3	Previous Land Use Approvals	9
	1.4	Purpose and Need	10
	1.5	Agencies, Organizations and Individuals Contacted in Early Consultation	10
2.	DESCF	RIPTION OF THE PROPOSED ACTION	12
	2.1	General Description of the Proposed Action	12
	2.2	Design Considerations	12
	2.3	Project Cost and Schedule	13
	2.4	Alternatives Considered	13
3. MEAS	THE E SURES	NVIRONMENTAL SETTING – POTENTIAL IMPACTS AND MITIGATI	ION 24
	3.1	General Physical Setting	24
	3.2	Geology and Geohazards	26
	3.3	Hydrology and Drainage	27
	3.4	Air Quality	37
	3.5	Flora and Fauna	37
	3.6	Historical and Cultural Resources	43
	3.7	Socio-economic Characteristics	47
	3.8	Visual Resources, Impacts and Mitigation Measures	48
	3.9	Noise	49
	3.10	Utilities and Public Services including Wastewater and Waste Management	50
	3.11	Traffic and Roadways	51
	3.12	Hazardous Materials	51
	3.13	Unresolved Issues	51
	3.14	Potential Cumulative and Secondary Impacts	52
4.0	PLANS	PLANS AND POLICIES	
	4.1	Hawai'i State Plan	53
	4.2	Hawai'i State Land Use Law	53
	4.3	Oahu General Plan (2002 Amendment)	53
	4.4	City and County of Honolulu Ko'olau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan	55

	4.5	City and County of Honolulu Land Use Ordinance Guidelines	56
	4.6	Hawai'i Coastal Zone Management	59
	4.6.1	Coastal Zone Management	59
	4.6.2	Special Management Area	64
5.	FINDIN	IGS SUPPORTING ANTICIPATED DETERMINATION	68
6.	DEA DI	STRIBUTION AND CONSULTATION	70
7.	REFERI	ENCES	72
Append	lix A. Coi	nments Received in Pre-consultation and Responses	76
Append	lix B. Cor	nments Received on Draft Environmental Assessment and Responses	77
Append	lix C. U.S	. Army Corps of Engineers Jurisdictional Determination	78
Append	lix D. Paa	hana (2016) U.S. Army Corps of Engineering, Wetlands Delineation	79
Append	lix E. Dra	inage Study	80

# **Table of Figures**

Figure 1. Proposed Project Site Location Map	14
Figure 2. Vicinity Map	15
Figure 3. TMK Map	16
Figure 4. Subidivision Map	17
Figure 5. Site Photographs of Existing Site Conditions	18
Figure 6. Approved Drawing With Roof and Plot Plans	19
Figure 7. Floor Plan for Model "A"	20
Figure 8. Elevation Views for Model "A"	21
Figure 9. Model "B" Elevation Views	22
Figure 10. Model "B" Floor Plan	23
Figure 11. Special Management Area Map	25
Figure 12. State Land Use District Map	26
Figure 13. Flood Zone Map	31
Figure 14. FWS Wetlands Map	32
Figure 15. Predicted Impacts of 3.2 ft of Sea Level Rise	33
Figure 16. Predicted Impacts from 3.2 ft of Passive Flooding	33
Figure 17. The SLOSH Model for Storm Surge from a Category 4 Hurricane.	34
Figure 18. ROH Chapter 12 Residential Districts Development Standards	58

Table 1. Plant Species Identified on the Proposed Project Site	40
Table 2. Macrofauna Observed or Likely to Be Observed In the Vicinity	42
Table 3. Selected Socioeconomic Characteristics	48

# 1. INTRODUCTION

# 1.1 Project Overview

HK Construction (applicant) and landowner, Wailehua 1, seek to build a total of 10 detached single-family homes, requiring consolidation and subdivision of the three existing lots with Tax Map Keys (TMKs) of 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055. The site is located on Wailehua Road in Kahalu'u. Construction of two of the proposed single family homes has been previously completed.

Figure 1 presents a location map of the proposed project site, Figure 2 a vicinity map and aerial image, Figure 3 a TMK map, and Figure 4 a subdivision map. Figure 5 shows site photographs in existing conditions, and Figure 6 through Figure 11 approved drawings of the planned dwellings.

Subdivision and reconsolidation of the three "parent" properties would create 10 roughly equal parcels of approximately 10,700 square feet. Wastewater from each dwelling would be treated on site by permitted individual wastewater systems. Each property would use Wailehua Road for access via private driveways. Structure design and layout is described in detail in Section 2.2 Design Considerations.

Potential impacts on air quality, noise, and erosion during construction can be mitigated by adhering to existing public health regulations and Best Management Practices associated with construction. The project is not proposed near the shoreline; thus, there should be no impact on shoreline access, recreational resources, beach protection, and marine resources. There are no historical resources, coastal ecosystems, and scenic and open space resources to be affected. The site is located outside the 500-year flood plain and is not prone to flooding.

## 1.2 Purpose of the Environmental Assessment Process

This Environmental Assessment (EA) process is being conducted in accordance with Chapter 343 of the Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS) and Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of the City and County of Honolulu (ROH). HRS343, along with its implementing regulations, Title 11, Chapter 200, of the Hawai'i Administrative Rules (HAR), is the basis for the environmental impact assessment process in the State of Hawai'i. As the proposed project would involve new construction in the Special Management Area (SMA), ROH Chapter 25 requires preparation of the HRS 343 environmental impact assessment, as well as having its own criteria for evaluation of environmental impact.

According to Chapter 343, an EA is prepared to determine impacts associated with an action, to develop mitigation measures for adverse impacts, and to determine whether any of the impacts are significant according to thirteen specific criteria. If, after considering comments to the Draft EA, the approving agency concludes that no significant impacts would be expected to occur, then the agency will issue a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI), and the action will be permitted to proceed to other necessary permits. If the agency concludes that significant impacts are expected to occur as a result of the proposed action, then an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) would be prepared.

Part 4 of this document states the findings that no significant impacts are expected to occur. Part 5 lists each criterion and presents the preliminary findings for each made by the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting, the approving agency. If, after considering comments to the Draft EA, the approving agency concludes that, as anticipated, no significant impacts would be expected to occur, the agency will issue a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI), and the action will be permitted to proceed to necessary permits and approvals. If the agency concludes that significant impacts are expected to occur as a result of the proposed action, an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) will be prepared.

## 1.3 Previous Land Use Approvals

The following summarizes the major events with respect to previous efforts to develop the proposed project site:

- March 30, 2015: SMA Minor Permit application 2015/SMA-14 approved for TMKs (1) 4-7-14: 52 & 55 for stockpiling of soil with dust barrier and silt fence.
- May 19, 2015: 2015/CUP-32 Conditional Use Permit for joint development of TMKs (1) 4-7-14: 52 and 55.
- August 17, 2015: Building Permit Nos. 777670 and 777672, to allow two single-family detached dwelling units on Parcel 51.
- October 19, 2015: Building Permit Nos. 776496 and 776497 issued to allow two single-family detached dwelling units on joint developed parcels 51 and 55.
- November 15, 2015: SMA Minor Permit 2015/SMA-56 approved for consolidation of the three parcels and subdivision into 10 residential lots.
- January 12, 2016: SMA Minor Permit 2015/SMA-56 approved to allow the consolidation of the three subject parcels and resubdivision into 10 residential lots.
- February 23, 2016: "2016 COE Notice" determined portions of the proposed project site to be jurisdictional wetlands by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Army File No. POH-2015-00119.
- July 29, 2016: Tentative approval of consolidation and subdivision of application 2016/SUB-10, for consolidation and subdivision into 10 lots.
- October 7, 2016: SMA Minor Permit application 2016/SMA-59 approved for TMKs (1) 4-7-14: 51, 52 & 55 for consolidation and subdivision into 10 residential lots, and construction of French drain at the rear of the properties. This approval superseded SMA Permit No. 2015/SMA-56.
- February 14, 2017: Notice of potential violation from unauthorized discharge of fill material into waters of the U.S. on TMKs (1) 4-7-014: 051, 052 and :055, Army File No POH 2015-00119, r efferenced at a January 20, 2016 meeting.
- May 3, 2017: Revocation of SMA Minor Permit Nos. 2015/SMA-14 and 2016/SMA-59. This letter acknowledges a material change in circumstances, meaning that previously unrecognized wetlands are identified and delineated on the site.
- March 23, 2019: Draft Conceptual Proposal for Compensatory Mitigation filed relevant to 33 CFR 332.2., proposing compensatory mitigation of wetlands impacts, including conservation of wetlands on the proposed project site and preservation of off-site wetlands at Waihee Marsh.
- December 21, 2020: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers determines that there are no waters of the U.S. present on the proposed project site.

- January 21, 2021: Mutual Settlement Agreement performed the following actions:
  - 2015 SMA Minor and 2016 SMA Minor Permits, City and County of Honolulu rescinds former revocation.
  - Acknowledgement that the construction of a 5<sup>th</sup> dwelling on the site would trigger an SMA major permit for the 10-dwelling project.
  - February 23, 2021: Tentative subdivision approval received, for consolidation and subdivision of the proposed project site into 10 lots.
  - Required SMA Major Permit, triggering this EA.

Additional County and State Permits, beyond completion of the Final Environmental Assessment/FONSI and the Special Management Area Major Use Permit, are needed to implement the proposed action are as follows:

- Grubbing, Grading, and Stockpiling Permit
- C&C of Honolulu Building Permit
- State Department of Health General Construction Individual Wastewater System (IWS) permits
- State Department of Health General Construction NPDES permit
- 1.4 Purpose and Need

The purpose of the proposed project is to provide family housing in windward O'ahu by construction of 10 detached single-family dwellings of similar design after consolidation and subdivision of the three parcels with Tax May Key (TMK) numbers of (1) 4-7-14: 051, 052 and 055. Two such homes have been previously constructed under Building permits nos. 777670 and 777672. Two additional homes have been issued building permits, but the remaining proposed eight houses require SMA Major permit approval.

1.5 Agencies, Organizations and Individuals Contacted in Early Consultation

The following agencies and organizations have been consulted during the pre-consultation portion of the Draft Environmental Assessment Process. An "r" in parentheses indicates a response was received. Appendix A contains these comments, and specific responses made to each, if warranted.

- City and County of Honolulu Board of Water Supply (r)
- City & County of Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting (r)
- City and County of Honolulu Department of Design and Construction (r)
- City and County of Honolulu Department of Environmental Services (r)
- Councilmember Heidi Tsuneyoshi
- Department of Health, State of Hawai'i
- Department of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawai'i (r)
- Hawaiian Telcom
- Hawaiian Electric Company (r)
- Honolulu Fire Department
- Kahaluu Neighborhood Board #29 (r)
- Office of Planning City and County of Honolulu & State of Hawaii

- Honolulu Police Department (r)
- Public Works Division, Construction Management Branch
- Public Works Division, Planning Branch
- State of Hawai'i Office of Planning and Sustainable Development, Environmental Review Program (Office of Environmental Quality Control)
- State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD)
- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Division, Honolulu District (r), phone consultations only
- Fish and Wildlife Service, United States Department of the Interior (r)

The proposed project was presented to the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 on December 15, 2021.

A list of those organizations, entities, agencies and individuals consulted during the Draft Environmental Assessment comment period is presented in Section 6. Comments received on the Draft Environmental Assessment and responses made are compiled in Appendix B.

# 2. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED ACTION

# 2.1 General Description of the Proposed Action

The proposed project site is located in the community of Kahalu'u on windward O'ahu, in the district of Ko'olau Poko and ahupua'a of Ka'alaea. The proposed project site consists of three adjacent parcels with TMKs (1) 4-7-014: 051, 052 & 055 located along Wailehua Road, with Lamaula Road at the narrower eastern boundary of the site. The three parcels together occupy 2.4616 acres.

The surrounding area contains a mix of residential properties, vacant areas, agricultural lands, and commercial and light industrial uses. Properties to the west, south and east of the proposed project site are residential and areas immediately to the north are vacant. An unnamed drainage swale is to the north of the proposed project site, although a portion of this swale is located within the proposed project and is a drainage easement owned by Wailehua 1, LLC. To the east along Wailehua Road are a number of commercial and light industrial uses, including an auto and bus repair and maintenance yard.

The cost of construction of this project has been determined to be \$6,900,000. The timeline for completion of construction is about one year from receipt of all necessary permits.

Figure 1 shows a site location map, Figure 2 a vicinity map, Figure 3 a TMK map, Figure 4 a subdivision map, and Figure 5 photographs of existing site conditions taken November 11, 2021. Figure 6 through Figure 10 show project drawings of the proposed single-family dwellings.

## 2.2 Design Considerations

Consolidation and resubdivision would produce ten roughly equal-sized parcels of approximate area 10,700 square feet each. A subdivision map is shown in Figure 4, and tentative subdivision approval (File no. 2021/SUB-33) was received on February 12, 2021. An extension to this approval until August 12, 2022 was issued on February 4, 2022. The size of these parcels is representative of residential lots in the vicinity and allows for the minimum lot size in this zoning designation in addition to the area of the drainage easement in each lot. The existing two dwellings would occupy two of these lots. The new dwellings would be of similar design to these two previously constructed dwellings. Placement of structural fill would ensure adequate subgrade for drainage and IWS design considerations. Dwelling design would reflect one of two basic layouts, Model A and Model B. Lots would be enclosed by vinyl fencing. Work within the right-of-way of public streets including Wailehua Road would not be required as curb and gutter improvements are not part of the proposed project.

Model "A" is a one-story four-bedroom, three-bathroom single family design with attached garage and a total footprint of 1,922 square feet, including a 420 square foot optional lanai. Model "A" structures would have finished floor elevations of 15.7 feet above mean sea level (MSL).

Model "B" is a 2-story four-bedroom, three-bathroom single family design with attached garage and a total footprint of 1,690 square feet, including an optional 352 square foot lanai. Finished floor elevation of the Model "B" structures would be 15.5 feet above MSL.

Electricity would be provided to the dwellings by HECO, and water by the Honolulu Board of Water Supply. Wastewater would be treated by on-site individual wastewater treatment systems, permitted by the State Department of Health.

The proposed project would involve a total grading of 3,943 square feet, with 379 cubic yards of excavation used as embankment on the property. Grading would not impact the 10-foot wide drainage easement along the north side of the proposed project site. Drainage improvements would include construction of French drains that would discharge to a swale at the rear of the properties and beyond. A portion of this swale is located on the proposed project site as part of a drainage easement.

Two single-family dwellings have been previously constructed on parcel TMK (1) 4-7-14:051 and are included in the project's 10 parcels and 10 single-family dwellings. These were constructed under building permit nos. 777670 and 777672, and are nearly constructed with the exception of landscaping, fencing, lanai, and septic systems remaining to be constructed.

Grading permits have been approved for placement of structural fill for home pads, numbered GP2021-09-0339 for parcels 052 and 055 and permit number GP 2021-09-0340 for parcel 051.

A grading permit for construction of the French drains has been issued, permit number GP 2021-07-0301.

The applicant was recently given an extension on their subdivision application file number 2021/SUB-33 to August 12, 2022.

2.3 Project Cost and Schedule

Construction of the proposed project would commence upon issuance of the SMA Major Permit. Completion of the project should be completed one year from commencement, including completion of extant appurtenant improvements to the two previously constructed residences on parcel 51 (i.e., landscaping, fencing, etc). The estimated cost of construction of the new detached dwellings and appurtenant improvements is approximately \$6,900,000.00 including the following costs: construction of 10 homes, site improvements, design fees, consultant fees, permitting fees, due diligence reports and entitlements. The proposed project will be funded solely by HK Construction and involves no public funds.

## 2.4 Alternatives Considered

The following three alternatives were considered: the No Action Alternative, alternative sites, and alternative designs.

The No Action Alternative is considered as a baseline against which the impacts of all other build alternatives can be compared. Under the No Action Alternative, development of the property

would not occur. This would avoid any adverse environmental impacts related to the development. It would also preclude economic benefits including jobs, income, and tax revenues associated with the development. The No Action Alternative is generally only discussed when No Action Alternative impacts are markedly different from those of the preferred alternative.

As the proposed project site is well-suited for this type of improvement, and the Applicant does not possess other properties in the vicinity that would appear to be preferable, no alternative sites were considered for the proposed project. The owner does not envision any other development scenarios that could reasonably satisfy its objectives and vision for the property, and therefore none are advanced or analyzed.

Alternative designs considered are constrained by zoning considerations, the topography of the site, and other considerations including building codes and residential development ordinances. Thus, design is site-specific. The zoning designation restricts total lot size to a minimum of 10,000 square feet. The applicant selected the lot configuration with zoning restrictions in mind, and the lots size, lot configurations, and the structure design are in keeping with those of lots and homes in the vicinity.



Figure 1. Proposed Project Site Location Map

Figure 2. Vicinity Map



Figure 3. TMK Map



Figure 4. Subdivision Map



17



Figure 5. Site Photographs of Existing Site Conditions



Figure 6. Approved Drawing With Roof and Plot Plans





Figure 7. Floor Plan for Model "A"







Figure 9. Model "B" Elevation Views





# 3. THE ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING – POTENTIAL IMPACTS AND MITIGATION MEASURES

This section describes existing conditions of the physical or natural environment, potential environmental impacts related to the proposed project and mitigation measures to minimize or negate impact.

## 3.1 General Physical Setting

The three parcels owned by Wailehua 1 are referred to throughout this document as *the proposed project site*, or simply as the *site*. The term *vicinity* is used to describe the general environs of this area of windward O'ahu. Most of the 2.4616-acre parcel is located within the Special Management Area (Figure 11) and is entirely located within the State Land Use Urban District (Figure 12). The proposed project site is located about 1000 feet inland from Kaneohe Bay. Adjacent land use is primarily residential, with a mix of agricultural, vacant, and commercial uses. The site is bounded by Wailehua Road, Lamaula Road, the unnamed drainage ditch to the north, and the privately-owned parcel TMK 4-7-014:038 to the east.

The climate of O'ahu has low annual variability with daily temperatures variation of less than 10 degrees at sea level. The Hawaiian Islands experience two seasons; summer and winter, with the summer months of May-September characterized by temperatures averaging 80 - 90 degrees and winter temperatures dropping to the mid 60's with an increase in precipitation. The proposed project site has a mean total annual precipitation of about 68 inches. Trade-wind driven orographic precipitation increases with elevation, and areas directly inland of the site on the windward side of the Ko'olau mountains receive more than 130 inches of precipitation annually.

The Island of O'ahu is made up of two highly eroded remnants of shield volcanoes; Waianae and Ko'olau. While there are some more recent Ko'olau volcanics, the Honolulu Volcanics, the exposed base rocks forming the mass of the Ko'olau Mountains of the Ko'olau Basalt series here are from 1.7 to 2.6 million years of age. The proposed project site is located approximately 1,000 feet inland from Kaneohe Bay on a broad plain formed from the erosion of the Ko'olau Mountains. Topography in the area is determined by water erosion, which conveys surface flow, as well as groundwater, towards Kaneohe Bay. The coastal plain of windward O'ahu contains an abundance of surface streams, stream-side and estuarine wetlands and freshwater springs, some with positive hydraulic head, that ultimately enter marine waters. On windward O'ahu the combination of orographic precipitation and the highly eroded Ko'olau Volcano produce characteristic cathedral valleys, with alluvial coastal plains below. The shoreline is laterally interrupted by dramatic ridgelines or headlands, including Pu'u Kiolea to the north and Pu'u Maeleili, to the south beyond Ahuimanu and Kahalu'u.

Thus, the topographical characteristics of the proposed project site are determined by its hydrologic context, more specifically by its location relative to nearby drainages, and are discussed at length in Section 3.3 Hydrology and Drainage. The nearest mapped streams from the proposed project site are Haiamoa Stream, a transient stream located about 850 feet south of the proposed project site, with a watershed area of 410 acres. In the vicinity of the proposed project site are also found Ka'alaea Stream, located about 1,300 feet to the north, Waihe'e Stream, located about

1,600 feet south, and Kahalu'u Stream, located about the same distance to the south , as Waihe'e Stream is a tributary of Kahalu'u Stream with its confluence near Kahalu'u Pond.





# Figure 12. State Land Use District Map



# 3.2 Geology and Geohazards

# Existing Setting, Impacts and Mitigation

The geologic map for the Island of O'ahu (Sherrod et al. 2007) shows that the site is underlain by Holocene alluvium, and the inland portion may be underlain by older Pleistocene and Pliocene alluvium. The presence of low-permeability karst "caprock" is not noted in any references but is often commonly found in near-shore, low-lying areas of O'ahu, sometimes representing older marine terraces. The proposed project site has relatively little slope overall but varies from about 11 feet to 18 feet above mean sea level, with the swale on the northern boundary of the site forming the lowest areas. The area has been modified by agriculture, road building, and other grading, therefore specific areas may contain non-native fill soils.

Soils underlying the proposed project site are consolidated alluvial soils. Soils of the proposed project site are defined by the NRCS Web Soil Survey (USGS 2021) as being of the three following types: (1) approximately the inland ¼ of the site contains Lolekaa silty clay, (2) approximately the middle half of the site contains typic endoaquepts mucky silt loam, and (3) approximately the seaward ¼ of the site contains Pearl Harbor clay. Lelekaa silty clay has a thickness of more than 80 inches and is a well-drained soil with a moderately low to moderately high capacity to transmit water (0.06 to 0.60 inches/hour). Typical endoaquepts denotes a soil largely found on atolls and does not indicate a hydric wetlands type of soil, and is further described as a poorly drained soil of thickness greater than 80 inches and a moderately high capacity to transmit ground water. An endoaquept is a soil produced by weathering of base rocks with groundwater located close to their bottom layers, or are endo saturated. Pearl Harbor clay is a very poorly drained soil

with a thickness of more than 80 inches, a very low to moderately low capacity to transmit water (0.00 to 0.06 inches/hour), and is a hydric soil indicative of wetlands. It should be noted, however, that grading and placement of fill on the site has likely buried the native soils, particularly in the areas intended for structures.

The Island of O'ahu may be impacted by earthquakes, generally originating from Hawai'i Island. The most recent large earthquake felt on O'ahu was the 6.9 magnitude event centered in the Puna District of Hawai'i Island. The Universal Building Code determines structural resistance to seismic energy relative to a desigated "risk category" that is based upon the peak acceleration. The Island of O'ahu is designated by the UBS as being in Seismic Zone 2A, with a peak ground acceleration of 0.15 g, or 0.15 times the acceleration of gravity. Through compliance with the UBC and ROH Chapter 16 Building Code, the proposed project would involve adequate engineering for geologic hazards. Further, geologic and soil conditions on the proposed project site would appear to present no hazards or conditions that would require mitigation. The proposed property would not appear to be impacted by landslides.

The proposed project site does not appear to be affected by geological hazards therefore no such mitigation is required. In general, soil and geologic conditions impose no constraints, and the proposed use is reasonable. Appropriate seismic standards would be adhered to during design and construction, per building codes.

## 3.3 Hydrology and Drainage

## Existing Environment

As the topography of O'ahu is determined by erosion, the topographical characteristics of the proposed project site and vicinity are determined by its hydrologic context, more specifically by its location relative to nearby drainages. The nearest mapped streams from the proposed project site are Haiamoa Stream, located about 900 feet south, Ka'alaea Stream, located about 1,300 feet north, Waihe'e Stream, located about 1,600 feet south, and Kahalu'u Stream, located about the same distance to the south, as Waihe'e Stream is a tributary of Kahalu'u Stream, with its confluence near Kahalu'u Pond.

The proposed project site lies within the Haiamoa watershed (DAR 2008), which has an area of 0.6 square miles and a total stream length of 1.0 mile. The unnamed swale to the rear of the proposed project site was described at length in Paahana (2015), Wailehua 1 (2019).

The FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) viewer (FEMA 2021) shows that the proposed project site is entirely located in Flood Zone X, areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain, as mapped on FEMA FIRM panel 15003CO255G (Figure 13). The proposed project site is not located within the tsunami evacuation zone but is located within the extreme tsunami evacuation zone (State of Hawaii, 2021).

According to Mink & Lau (1990) groundwater under the proposed project site is is part of the Windward Aquifer Sector and the Koolaupoko Aquifer System, and is basal and unconfined. The latter descriptors of basal and unconfied indicate that groundwater under the proposed project site 27

is likely to be found at a depth nearly corresponding to sea level. Thus, it is likely that the depth to groundwater beneath the proposed project site is likely to be in excess of five feet and may be as much as eight feet, given that the ground surface elevation of the majority of the proposed project site is about 11 to 18 feet above mean sea level.

There are no potential wetlands impacts from the proposed project as determined by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers in a jurisdictional determination on December 21, 2020 (Appendix B). Figure 14 shows the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory for the proposed project site and vicinity. This finding was issued after wetlands were delineated on the proposed project site under a previous study in 2015 (Paahana 2015) and was associated with a notice of violation dated February 14, 2017 for placement of fill in waters of the U.S. by the Applicant on a portion of the proposed project site. The change in jurisdictional determination is due to the halting of implementation of the Navigable Waters Protection Rule, which essentially rolled back interpretation of the definition of "waters of the United States" to the pre-2015 regulatory status. In the December 21, 2021 jurisdictional determination, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers determined that the "Wailehua 1 drainage feature" was created by excavation for the purpose of drainage of stormwater and, furthermore, conveys flow only ephemerally, and is therefore not a water of the United States as per 33 CFR Section 328(b)(10). This determination is fixed for a period of five years, meaning that another rule change would not affect the determination for this term.

Under the implementation of the Navigable Waters Protection Rule, the swale adjoining the proposed project site, as well as portions of the proposed project site, were previously considered waters of the U.S., and hence protected from development, alteration, or fill, unless permitted. This interpretation was terminated by the jurisdictional determination of 2021, as discussed above. The Paahana 2015 wetlands delineation determined that wetlands existed on the proposed project site (Appendix C, Figures 8 and 9). Wetlands are defined, or delineated, by the presence of characteristic wetlands vegetation, characteristic wetlands soil, and, of course, water. The wetlands delineation of Paahana in 2016 (Appendix B) noted only the presence of wetlands plants on a portion of the site. The notice of violation of February 14, 2017 observed the unauthorized placement of fill on a significant portion of the proposed project site. This notice of violation set into motion an effort to achieve compensatory mitigation to offset the loss of wetlands, resulting in the preparation of the Draft Conceptual Proposal for Compensatory Mitigation. With the rollback of the definition of "waters of the U.S." to the pre-2015 regulatory definition, the adjoining drainage swale and hydrologically connected portions of the proposed project site no longer were considered wetlands, meaning that the compensatory mitigation of wetland impacts was no longer needed.

A Drainage Study has been prepared for the proposed project by Hida, Okamoto & Associates, Inc. (Appendix D). This study determined that, under existing drainage conditions, all stormwater runoff flows towards and into the drainage easement on the north side of the site. The study further analyzed off site conditions including construction of a standard sidewalk, curb and gutter, which action was found to result in discharge of runoff from the proposed project site to neighboring properties downslope. To mitigate this, the drainage study proposed construction of French drains to transport this runoff to the drainage easement on the north side of the site. Design of these French drains is detailed in Appendix D. Because all stormwater runoff is directed to the north the proposed project would not result in increased flooding in the vicinity. In fact, the drainage study

states that drainage enters the property from Wailehua Road. Placement of fill and grading of the property is not expected to change the overall site flow patterns that direct runoff to the drainage ditch.

## Climate Change and Sea Level Rise

There is a scientific consensus that the Earth is warming due to increases in greenhouse gases in the atmosphere due to human activities, according to the UN's Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC 2021). Global mean air temperatures have increased by about 1.6° F to date, compared to the 19<sup>th</sup> century baseline, and are projected to increase by about 3.0°F by 2030 to 2052. This will be accompanied by the warming of ocean waters, expected to be highest in tropical and subtropical seas of the Northern Hemisphere. Wet and dry season contrasts will increase, and wet tropical areas in particular are likely to experience more frequent and extreme precipitation. For Hawai'i, where warming air temperatures are already quite apparent, not only is the equable climate at risk but also agriculture, ecosystems, the visitor industry and public health.

For subdivisions near the shoreline in Hawai'i, key related considerations are the potential for increased runoff from storms and rising sea levels. We are not able to predict with certainty how fast and high sea levels will rise within 10 years, 20 years or 50 years. An overall global rise in sea level of 3.3 feet by the end of the 21st century was proposed by Fletcher (2012) and others. A 2012 scientific assessment (e.g., Rahmstorf 2012) posited four feet as a reasonable upper bound by 2100. Some recent research, that concentrates on the potential for Antarctic melting to contribute more to sea level than generally modeled, envisions as much as an additional 3.3 feet of sea level rise (DeConto and Pollard 2016). Relative sea-level rise, of course, is a result of the combined water rise and land subsidence. Additionally, the timing of sea level rise, as well as the magnitude, is the subject of debate and scientific uncertainty. While the IPCC's "business as usual" scenario, where GHG emissions continue at the current rate of increase, predicts up to 3.2 feet of global sea level rise by year 2100 (IPCC 2014), recent observations and projections suggest that this magnitude of sea level rise could occur as early as year 2060 under more recently published highest-end scenarios...

In 2014 the Hawai'i State Legislature passed the Hawai'i Climate Adaptation Initiative Act (Act 83, Session of Laws of Hawai'i), declaring that climate change poses both an urgent and longer threat to the state's economy, sustainability, security and way of life. A statewide Sea Level Rise Vulnerability and Adaptation Report was developed to help Hawai'i prepare for the impact of sea level rise and also it intended to serve as a model for future efforts to address other climate related threats and climate change adaptation priorities, ultimately leading to a Climate Adaptation Plan for the State of Hawai'i. In 2017 the State legislature passed Act 32 further solidifying Hawai'i's commitment to climate change mitigation and adaptation and created a Hawaii Climate Change and Mitigation and Adaptation Commission to further the work of the committee. Hawai'i Boat Harbors would be a focus of these committees in determining mitigation as well as properties along low lying coastal areas, which would be impacted. Adaptation to sea level rise and action are in the works now in Hawai'i. Hawai'i was the first state to require 100% renewable power supply by year 2045 (Act 97, SLH 2015), Act 99 SLH 2015 and Act 176 SLH 2016 direct all public schools and universities to be net-zero by 2035.

The State of Hawai'i Sea Level Rise Viewer is an interactive mapping tool to facilitate

understanding of potential impacts from climate changeinduced sea level rise in a number of scenarios. Specific basemap layers show the potential impacts from sea level rise, passive flooding, annual high wave flooding, and coastal erosion, and also evaluate potential economic loss and highway flooding. According to this online tool, the proposed project site is not impacted by flooding under the maximum degree of sea level rise of 3.2 feet (Figure 15), or the maximum degree of passive flooding of 3.2 feet (Figure 16). Nor are there any impacts predicted in the vicinity of the proposed project site for the maximum amount of annual high wave flooding of 3.2 feet, and the maximum degree of coastal erosion of 3.2 feet.

The National Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) produces national storm surge hazard maps to depict storm surge flooding vulnerability for areas vulnerable to tropical storms and hurricanes. The maps depict the SLOSH (Sea, Lake, and Overland Surges from Hurricanes) numerical model for hurricane strength categories 1-4. The predicted storm surge for a Category 4 hurricane is shown in Figure 17 and shows no storm surge inundation on the proposed project site.

Comments received on the DEA by the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board expressed concern that the above evaluation of climate-change related impacts did not include consideration of the increase in frequency of extreme rainfall events. Many of the impacts related to climate change, however, are local. While extreme rainfall events are anticipated to become more frequent in many places, on Oahu they are not. In fact, research has shown that extreme rainfall events on Oahu have become less frequent and this trend is expected to continue. There is no evidence that extreme rainfall events have become more frequent on Oahu. In fact, the off-cited work of Chen and Chu (2014) on this subject shows a reduction in the frequency of extreme-rainfall events on Oahu. Rainfall data and stream discharge data show a trend toward lower annual mean precipitation as well (Diaz et al. 2005, Oki 2004).

## Mitigation

The proposed detached single-family dwellings are to be constructed in accordance with the requirements set forth by Revised Ordinances of Honolulu (ROH) Chapter 21A Flood Hazard Areas. The existing dwellings have also been constructed in a manner compliant with ROH Chapter 21A. The proposed project will comply with the rules and regulations of the National Flood Insurance Program Title 44, Code of Federal Regulations and subchapter B along with City and County, and State rules and regulations. As a condition of subdivision, the Applicant would construct French drains to conduct runoff towards and into the adjoining drainage swale. The proposed project site is located in Flood Zone X, outside of the 500-year flood zone. As the proposed project site is not expected to be impacted by other sources of flooding, including storm surge, coastal flooding due to high waves, and sea level rise under the cases examined, no further mitigation is warranted.

#### Figure 13. Flood Zone Map





# Figure 14. FWS Wetlands Map


## Figure 15. Predicted Impacts of 3.2 ft of Sea Level Rise

Source: https://www.pacioos.hawaii.edu/shoreline/slr-hawaii/

Figure 16. Predicted Impacts from 3.2 ft of Passive Flooding



Source: https://www.pacioos.hawaii.edu/shoreline/slr-hawaii/



Figure 17. The SLOSH Model for Storm Surge from a Category 4 Hurricane.

Source:https://noaa.maps.arcgis.com/

## 3.4 Water Quality and Erosion

## Existing Setting, Impacts and Mitigation

There would be no long-term adverse impacts to water quality as a result of the proposed project. Each dwelling would have its own individual wastewater system (IWS) permitted by the State Department of Health, and design would be conformant with HAR Title 11, Chapter 62 Wastewater Systems. This includes a requirement in HAR 11-62-34(c) that absorption beds be located in order to maximize the vertical separation distance from the bottom of the absorption bed to the seasonal high groundwater level, bedrock, or other limiting layer, with the minimum separation never less than three vertical feet. As groundwater is basal in this area, and is likely to be found near sea level, there would appear to be more than adequate soil horizon to accommodate absorption beds for the proposed single-family residence wastewater treatment systes. Furthermore, the United States Environmental Protection Agency recommends that septic tank wastewater systems be inspected every three years and pumped every three to five years (US EPA 2021).

A comment received from the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board as part of the pre consultation process expressed concern over water quality impacts from the proposed project, noting that cesspools in the subdivision "across the street"- apparently indicating the residences located on Waiohia Street, Waiohia Place, Pulu Place and Wailehua Place contain wastewater systems that have overflowed on occasion. Cess pools are inferior wastewater systems that can adversely impact water quality, as they provide very little reduction in wastewater nutrient concentrations and organic carbon and are only allowed as grandfathered systems. Permitted IWS "Septic systems", including absorption beds, are vastly superior systems to cess pools that reduce organic carbon and macronutrient (i.e., phosphorus species, nitrogen species) concentrations in wastewater. Although difficult to quantify, it can be confidently stated that a single cesspool is a much greater concern to groundwater quality than a larger number of permitted individual wastewater systems. However, the only means for a nearly 100% reduction in local potential impacts to groundwater quality is through sewer systems and treatment at a wastewater treatment plant with a minimum of secondary treatment. A response was transmitted to the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board and is included in Appendix A.

The comment received from the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board also stated that any wetlands present should be preserved, as they favor water quality. The proposed project would not impact wetlands, as none are present, and would not affect the adjoining drainage swale/ditch.

A comment received from the City and County Department of Environmental Services as part of the pre consultation process stated that the proposed project site may be included in proposed sewerage improvements. The stated timeline for this project on Wailehua Road is 10 years. Therefore, it is recommended that it be ensured that the dwellings of the Wailehua 1 project connect to the City sewer service immediately when it becomes available. The United States Environment Protection Agency has recommendation for IWS septic system maintenance available at <a href="https://www.epa.gov/septic/how-care-your-septic-system">https://www.epa.gov/septic/how-care-your-septic-system</a>, and recommend that septic systems be inspected every three years and pumped every three to five years; we recommend this as mitigation for potential impacts of the proposed project.

The proposed project includes construction of French drains for each dwelling along the 10-foot wide drainage easement on the north side of the site. The design of these consists of a three-foot wide section filled with drain rock to a depth of three feet along the entirety of the length of the proposed project site on the north side, abutting, but not extending into, the drainage easement. The French drains would be surfaced with a three-inch layer of planting medium. This design would allow infiltration of runoff into the subsurface at a lower rate, and would effectively mitigate the increase in runoff rate presented by construction of impermeable surfaces on the site. Further, there would be an improvement in water quality to the runoff by the filtering effect of the French drains.

The potential for short-term construction-phase water quality impacts exists, primarily due to the potential for polluted stormwater runoff from disturbed soil surfaces. The contractor would comply with HAR Title 11, Chapter 54, Water Quality Standards, Title 11 Chapter 55 Water Pollution Control, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, Chapter 14, Articles 13, 14, 15, 16 and City Administrative Rules, Section 20-3, "Rules Relating to Water Quality". As construction would disturb more than one acre, a National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Construction Permit would be required. This permit would likely require the following erosion control best management practices would be implemented:

- Erosion control measures shall be installed before demolition and maintained until completion of grading phase.
- The silt fence shall be installed before any grading operations and shall be maintained until completion of construction activities.
- Contractor to periodically inspect silt fence, especially during periods of heavy rainfall.
- The final lift of each day's work shall be compacted to prevent erosion of fill materials.
- The contractor shall dispose of vegetation and equipment and hydraulic oils offsite.
- No oil or fuel shall be stored on site.
- All equipment shall be serviced in a confined area, and all fluids shall drain into pans for handling.
- All exposed areas would be grassed upon completion of grading work.
- Minimization of soil loss and erosion by revegetation and stabilization of slopes and disturbed areas of soil, possibly using hydromulch, geotextiles, or binding substances, as soon as possible after working.
- Minimization of sediment loss by emplacement of structural controls, possibly including silt fences, gravel bags, sediment ponds, check dams, and other barriers, in order to retard and prevent the loss of sediment from the site.
- Minimizing disturbance of soil during periods of heavy rain.
- Phasing of large projects in order to disturb a minimum necessary area of soil at a particular time.
- Application of protective covers to soil and material stockpiles.
- Construction and use of a stabilized construction vehicle entrance.
- Use of drip pans beneath vehicles not in use in order to trap vehicle fluids.
- Routine maintenance of BMPs by adequately trained personnel; and
- Cleanup of significant leaks or spills and disposal at an approved site, if they occur.

## 3.4 Air Quality

## **Existing Environment**

The ambient air quality in the site vicinity is considered good, below criteria levels for most pollutants in most locations at almost all times, due to the prevailing northeasterly trade winds and the absence of major industrial activities. Air quality in the vicinity can be affected by air pollutants from natural and/or human sources. Natural sources of pollution may include wind-blown dust, wildfires, and occasional distant volcanic emissions (vog) from the Island of Hawai'i. Human sources include vehicular emissions from motorists traveling on residential streets, refuse and green waste burning, emissions from equipment using internal combustion engines, barbeque grills, and other intermittent sources. Air pollutant levels are monitored by the DOH at a network of sampling stations statewide, although there are no sampling stations in windward O'ahu. State air quality monitoring consistently shows readings well in compliance with state and Federal air quality standards (DOH, 2021).

## Impacts and Mitigation Measures

Adequate fugitive dust control can typically be accomplished by the establishment of a frequent watering program to keep bare dirt surfaces in construction areas from becoming significant sources of dust. In dust prone or dust sensitive areas, other control measures, such as limiting the area that can be disturbed at any given time, applying chemical soil stabilizers, mulching and/or using wind screens may be necessary. Onsite mobile and stationary construction equipment also would emit air pollutants from engine exhausts, but no sensitive receptors are present. The contractor will be required to prepare a dust control plan during construction compliant with provisions of HAR, Chapter 11-60.1, "Air Pollution Control," and Section 11-60.1-33, "Fugitive Dust."

Construction-related exhaust emissions will be mitigated by ensuring that project contractors properly maintain their internal combustion engines and comply with DOH Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) Title 11, Chapter 59 and 60, regarding Air Pollution Control. Construction related impacts to air quality will be temporary and will cease when construction is completed.

#### 3.5 Flora and Fauna

## Flora – Existing Setting, Impacts and Mitigation

The ecological setting of the project site and vicinity have been surveyed and described by Paahana (2015) and the Draft Conceptual Compensatory Mitigation Plan prepared by Wailehua 1 (2019) and we rely on these investigations in this section. Section 3.7 Historical and Cultural Resources also discusses the history of land use of the proposed project site and vicinity.

Handy (1940) stated that, "The broad flats of Waihee from the seashore inland are continuous with those of Kaalaea to the north and Kahaluu to the south. These contiguous flats, all sectioned with terraces, make one of the largest single areas of wet taro land on the Koolau coast ... The old terraces, now abandoned, ran back into these valleys for about 1.5 miles." The project site on Wailehua Road lies just north of center for this expansive field system. Kennedy (1981) felt certain

that none of the terrace walls or other irrigation features survived due to subsequent land clearing for sugar cane, rice, pineapple, and pasture lands in the 1800's through early 1900's.

In 1865, the lowlands within the Haiamoa, Waihee, and Kaalaea watersheds, including the project cultivated Plantation site. were sugar by Kaalaea Sugar in (http://www.hawaiianstamps.com/isoahust.html). This was one of eight sugar plantations within the Kaneohe Bay area (Townscape 2012). A Hawaiian Government Survey map drawn by J.S. Gay dated 1874 illustrated the Kaalaea Sugar Plantation. Bowser (1880) noted that the 365-acre Kaalaea Sugar Plantation had 160 acres under cultivation in sugar cane at that time, with an estimated yield that year of 200 tons. The sugar plantation was given up around 1883. In 1888, the area was known for rice and taro cultivation. The last sugar plantation in the Kaneohe region ceased production in 1903 (Townscape 2012). A resident from a neighboring property was recently interviewed by Environmental Risk Analysis (2014) and indicated that the area surrounding the project site was formerly cultivated in pineapple from 1920 through 1940 but insisted that the project site was not used for agriculture. Townscape (2012) notes that some 2,500 acres within the Kaneohe region were cultivated in pineapple. Mello (2019) said that pineapple cultivation extended to the upper reaches of Kaalaea Valley. Much of the cultivated fields reverted back to pasture lands between 1925-1940. An abandoned water valve, a gaging station, and old piping recently discovered on the southern edge of the Kaalaea watershed near the project site provide historical evidence of modern agricultural irrigation systems. Thus, the Wailehua 1 (2019) draft conceptual compensatory mitigation plan provided evidence that the proposed project site was used for agriculture.

US Geological Survey 7.5-minute quadrangle maps from the mid- to late-1950's reveal widely scattered buildings and dwellings throughout the region. The housing subdivision at the intersection of Lamaula Road and Wailehua Road appears to have been developed in the 1970's, and is illustrated in historical aerial photographs dating from 1975 (Environmental Risk Analysis LLC 2014). Paahana (2015) noted that the project site had not been previously developed for residential purposes or formally managed. Aerial photos of the project site prior to 1978 demonstrate that the parcel was undeveloped and completely covered with dense vegetation. Aerial photos available from Google Maps support anecdotal accounts that the center of the project site had previously been used as an undesignated parking lot for a commercial bus company, additional parking for area residents, and as an undesignated dumping ground by the former landowner (Paahana 2015). Between 1978 and 2008, marginal fills can be seen in aerial photos at differing locations within the project site immediately adjacent to Wailehua Road. A fill of roughly 2,398 square feet is visible in an August 2000 image of the site (Appendix C, Figure 2) and was expanded in subsequent years. The largest of these fills appears in an August 2004 Google Earth image to be approximately 0.40 acres in size (Appendix C, Figure 3); and vehicles can be seen parked there. Aerial images collected in Jan 2013 show that the filled area had been totally overgrown with dense vegetation (Appendix C, Figure 4). The full extent of clearing, grubbing and filling associated with the Wailehua I project can be seen in the 16 August 2016 aerial image (Appendix C, Figure 5). The area shown in white outline in Figure 5 represents the greatest extent of fill associated with the bus parking lot. The uneven elevated lands at the center of the project site, which appear as dark spots in Figure 5, appear to be mounds of rubble created by grubbing and grading of the site for Wailehua 1 as well as grading/filling for the bus parking area in the early 2000s. Irregular blocks of broken asphalt, concrete and gravel, previously used as fill for the bus parking lot, are evident under the heavy mats of grass at the project site (Appendix C, Photo 1).

The GAP Land Cover Ecological System Land Use map of the project area and surrounding lands identify the area around Wailehua Road as having a mix of low and high density development, alien grasslands and shrublands, and cultivated cropland (USGS 2011). Further details and photographs of the physical and biological setting of the project site appear in Paahana (2015). Price et al (2007) described the proposed project site as located within a seasonal mesic moisture regime with a mix of low (i.e., converted) and medium (non-native) terrestrial habitat values. Wailehua 1 (Appendix D) noted that there are no significant open water habitats at the project site.

Aerial photos available from Google Maps support anecdotal accounts that the center of the project site had previously been used as an undesignated parking lot for a commercial bus company, additional parking for area residents, and as an undesignated dumping ground by the former landowner (Paahana 2015, Appendix C). Between 1978 and 2008, marginal fills can be seen in aerial photos at differing locations within the project site immediately adjacent to Wailehua Road. A fill of roughly 2,398 square feet is visible in an August 2000 image of the site (Appendix C, Figure 2), and was expanded in subsequent years. The largest of these fills appears in an August 2004 Google Earth image to be approximately 0.40 acres in size (Appendix C, Figure 3), and vehicles can be seen parked there. Aerial images collected in Jan 2013 show that the filled area had been totally overgrown with dense vegetation (Appendix C, Figure 4). The full extent of clearing, grubbing and filling associated with the Wailehua I project can be seen in August 16, 2016 aerial image (Appendix C Figure 5). The area shown in white outline in Figure 5 represents the greatest extent of fill associated with the bus parking lot. The uneven elevated lands at the center of the project site, which appear as dark spots in Appendix C, Figure 5, appear to be mounds of rubble created by grubbing and grading the site for Wailehua 1 as well as grading/filling for the bus parking area in the early 2000s. Irregular blocks of broken asphalt, concrete and gravel, previously used as fill for the bus parking lot, are evident under the heavy mats of grass at the project site (Appendix D, Photo 1).

The unnamed drainage ditch that plays a key role in the hydrology of the project site today was apparently constructed by the Kaalaea Sugar Plantation sometime during the mid- to late-1870's to drain adjoining wetlands for sugar cultivation. This ditch, running in a straight line from Lamaula Road to Kaneohe Bay along the northern boundary of the project site, first appears in a map of the Kaalaea Sugar Company published in 1880 by M.D. Monsarrat (Appendix D, Figure 8). The Monsarrat map also shows another drainage that flows from the Kaalaea watershed through the area occupied today by Wong Village and drains into the unnamed ditch just makai of the project area. Mello (2019) identified this drainage as an auwai that carries water for taro irrigation from Kaalaea Stream.

Paahana (2015, Appendix C) performed a survey of plant species on the proposed project site. Paahana did not survey the fill area, as it would have contained only colonizing weedy plant species. Paahana described the site as containing a dominant herb stratum, lacking both sapling/shrub and woody vine strata. All observed vegetation, with the exception of the remnant plant community west of the center of the property, represents regrowth of successional plants since the proposed project site was mechanically grubbed in 2015. A list of the plant species observed is shown in Table 1.

Common Name	Scientific Name	Biogeographic Status	
California grass, para	Urochloa mutica	Non-native	
grass			
Guinea grass	Megathyrsus maximus	Non-native	
Elephant Grass	Cenchrus purpureus	Non-native	
Job's Tears	Coix lacryma-jobi	Non-native:	
		Naturalized	
Parasol Leaf Tree	Macaranga tanarius	Endemic	
Primrose Willow	Ludwigia octovalvis	Non-native	
Cyperus	Cyperus difformis	Non-native	
Pycreus	Cyperus polystachyos	Native:	
		indigenous	
Bitter melon	Momordica charantia	Non-native:	
		naturalized	
Moon flower	Ipomoea alba	Non-native:	
		naturalized	
Juniper berry	Citharexylum caudatum	Non-native:	
		naturalized	
Scarlet Spiral Flag	Costus woodsonii	Non-native:	
		naturalized	
Koa haole/haole koa	Leucaena leucocephala	Non-native:	
	_	naturalized	

Table 1. Plant Species Identified on the Proposed Project Site

Although this survey was completed in 2015, we do not expect appreciable changes to the species present apart from successional colonization by weedy and non-native species. No habitat is located on or near the proposed project site that may provide habitat for threatened or endangered species, therefore no significant impacts to plant resources are anticipated as a result of the proposed project.

## Fauna – Existing Setting, Impacts and Mitigation

Maps developed by Price et al (2007) identify the project site as being within a seasonal mesic moisture regime with a mix of low (converted) and medium (non-native) terrestrial habitat values. Today, there are no significant open water habitats either at the project site or in neighboring Waihee Marsh. Dense vegetation, lack of open water, and proximity to residential subdivisions and associated human disturbances have rendered the project site as poor habitat for endangered and migratory waterbirds.

No critical habitat (https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/report/table/critical-habitat.html) for terrestrial fauna is present in the area, but some endangered species may overfly this and all other areas of the Island of Oahu. The Hawaiian petrel (Pterodroma sandwichensis), the Hawaiian sub-species of Newell's shearwater (Puffinus newelli), and the band-rumped storm-petrel (Oceanodroma castro) have been recorded over-flying various areas on the Island of Oahu. The Hawaiian petrel and band-rumped storm-petrel are listed as endangered, and Newell's shearwater as threatened, under both

federal and State of Hawai'i endangered species statutes. These seabirds hunt over the ocean during the day and fly to higher elevations at night to roost and nest. The Hawaiian petrel and the band-rumped storm petrel are not known to nest on the Island of O'ahu, but may overfly portions of the Island. During the breeding season from April through November, the Newell's shearwater burrows under ferns on forested mountain slopes. These burrows are used year after year and usually by the same pair of birds. Although capable of climbing shrubs and trees before taking flight, it needs an open downhill flight path through which it can become airborne. Once abundant on all the main Hawaiian Islands, most Newell's shearwaters are today found in the stee terrain between 500 2.300 feet only Kaua'i. to on (https://www.fws.gov/pacificislands/fauna/newellsshearwater.html)

The primary cause of mortality for all three species in Hawai'i is thought to be predation by alien mammalian species at the nesting colonies. Collision with man-made structures is another significant cause. Nocturnally flying seabirds, especially fledglings on their way to sea in the summer and fall, can become disoriented by exterior lighting. Disoriented seabirds may collide with manmade structures and, if not killed outright, become easy targets of predatory mammals. These listed seabirds would not directly utilize the property but could occasionally overfly it.

The only native Hawaiian land mammal, the Hawaiian hoary bat (Lasiurus cinereus semotus), may also occur in the area, as it has been observed in almost all parts of the island of Oahu, having had its range described in acoustic studies including Thompson et al. (2019). Although the vegetation of the proposed project site does not represent essential habitat for this endangered species, bats have been observed in kiawe scrub vegetation in other parts of Oahu and are undoubtedly present at least occasionally

However, recent research by van Rees et al. (2018) on the Hawaiian gallinule (*alae ula*) suggests that forested and vegetated streams, ditches, canals, and roadside swales play a significant role in the distribution of this species on O'ahu. Their study implies that marginal habitats formerly assumed to have little value to Hawaiian gallinules may contribute to their persistence by increasing population connectivity (van Rees et al 2017). They believe that some of these unmanaged water features may actually alleviate problems of genetic isolation in gallinule. van Rees and Reed (2015) speculated that changing water management goals with a greater emphasis on green stormwater infrastructure might simultaneously provide conservation benefits for waterbirds and help alleviate polluted water resources.

The roughly 8.3-acre taro pond complex, located approximately 130-feet northeast of the project site, appears to be the nearest open waters suitable as loafing and feeding habitat for endangered Hawaiian waterbirds, migratory waterfowl and shorebirds. At the present time, not all of these ponds appear to be simultaneously flooded, farmed, or managed to maximize value to wildlife. Recently, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (2016a, 2016b) indicated that endangered species discussed in the following paragraphs may occur within the Kahalu'u region:

1. The Hawaiian hoary bat or opeapea (*Lasiurus cinereus semotus*) roosts in both exotic and native woody vegetation and, while foraging, will leave young unattended in "nursery" trees and shrubs when they forage. If trees or shrubs suitable for bat roosting are cleared during the breeding season, there is a risk that young bats could inadvertently be harmed or killed since they are too young to fly or may not move away.

- 2. Four species of endangered Hawaiian waterbirds are known from windward O'ahu wetlands. The Hawaiian stilt or *aeo* (*Himantopus mexicanus knudseni*), Hawaiian coot or *alae keokeo* (*Fulica alai*), Hawaiian gallinule or *alae ula* (*Gallinula galeata sandvicensis*), and Hawaiian duck or *koloa maoli* (*Anas wyvilliana*), collectively referred to as Hawaiian waterbirds, occur at various sites within the vicinity of the project area (e.g. Heeia Pond and various locations along Kaneohe Bay).
- 3. The wedge-tailed shearwater or *ua u kani* (*Puffinus pacificus*), a species protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (16 U.S.C. 703-712] (MBTA), may occur in the area. Wedge-tailed shearwater nesting colonies are located on offshore islets and several locations on O'ahu and every year many young shearwaters are downed and struck along O'ahu roadways. Any increase in the use of night-time lighting, particularly during each year's peak fallout period (September 15 through December 15), could result in additional seabird injury or mortality. Outdoor lighting, such as street lights and night-time work, can adversely impact listed and migratory seabird species found in the vicinity of the proposed project. Seabirds fly at night and are attracted to artificially lighted areas which can result in disorientation and subsequent fallout due to exhaustion or collision with objects such as utility lines, guy wires, and towers that protrude above the vegetation layer. Once grounded, they are vulnerable to predators or often struck by vehicles along roadways.

Common Name/ Hawailan Name	Scientific Name	Diadromous	Biogeographic Status		
Amphibians					
Marine toad/None	Rhinella marina	Ν	Naturalized		
American bullfrog/None	Lithobates catesbeianus	Ν	Naturalized		
Fishes					
Flagtail/aholehole	Kuhlia xenura	Ν	Endemic		
Sleeper/oopu akupa	Eleotris sandwicensis	Y	Endemic		
Goby/oopu naniha	Stenogobius hawaiiensis	Y	Endemic		
Goby/o'opu nakea	Awaous stamineus	Y	Endemic		
Blackchin tilapia/None	Sarotherodon melanotheron	N	Introduced		
Western mosquitofish/None	Gambusia affinis	N	Introduced		
Mexican Molly/None	Poecilia sp. (hybrid complex)	N	Introduced		
Swordtail molly/None	Xiphophorus helleri	N	Introduced		
Chinese walking catfish/None	Clarias fuscus	N	Introduced		
Crustaceans					
Feeble shrimp/opae huna	Palaemon debilis	Ν	Indigenous		
Hawaiian prawn/opae	Macrobrachium	Y	Endemic		
'oeha'a	grandimanus				
Tahitian prawn/None	Macrobrachium lar Y		Introduced		
Crayfish/None	Procambarus clarkii	Ν	Introduced		
Mollusks					
Estuarine neritid/hapawai	Neritina vespertina	Y	Indigenous		
Red-rimmed melania/None	Melanoides tuberculata	Ν	Naturalized		
Insects					
Wandering glider dragonfly	Pantala flavescens N		Indigenous		
Roseate skimmer damselfly	Orthemis ferruginia	N	Naturalized		
Rambur's forktail damselfly	Ischnura ramburi	N	Naturalized		
Familiar bluet damselfly	Enallagma civile	N	Naturalized		

Table 2. Macrofauna Observed or Likely to Be Observed In the Vicinity

## Mitigation

As the proposed project site is not used as habitat by native animals, the proposed project would present no adverse impacts to such resources.

The possibility exists, however, that the native Hawaiian hoary bat may use trees on the site, if any exist, for roosting. To minimize impacts to endangered Hawaiian hoary bats, woody plants taller than 15 feet will not be disturbed, removed, or trimmed during the bat birthing and pup rearing season (June 1 through September 15).

In order to minimize potential impacts to birds, all lighting associated with the residential subdivision and appurtenances will be designed with accepted federal, state, and county mitigation measures to help prevent the fallout of fledgling seabirds, which can be confused by stray lighting. New information is available from the International Dark Sky Association that can assist in finding acceptable lighting fixtures for virtually all applications: <u>http://darksky.org/fsa/fsa-products/</u>.

## 3.6 Historical and Cultural Resources

## **Existing Setting**

Hawaiians first settled on the windward coast of O'ahu as early as about 1,200 years ago. The favorable climate, rich soils, and the marine environment of Kāne'ohe Bay, along with the plentiful sources of fresh water in the many streams and springs of windward O'ahu lent naturally to its development into a major food production area (Klieger, et al. 2005). Lo'i dominated the valleys and coastal plains of the region while loko i'a (fishponds) were common features along the district's coastlines. During pre-contact times Ko'olau Poko supported the largest concentration of O'ahu's population, estimated between 20,000 to 25,000 people. As one of eleven ahupua'a in Ko'olau Poko, the Waihe'e ahupua'a was part of this primary population center (City and County of Honolulu 2017).

The proposed project site is located within the ahupua'a of Ka'alaea, which refers to the red color of the soil in this area while Kahalu'u literally translates as "diving place". To the south is the ahupua'a of Waihe'e, and to the north that of Waiahole. The concept of the ahupua'a was established in Hawai'i during the 15th century, adding a new component to what was already a well-stratified society. Ahupua'a were usually wedge or pie- shaped, encompassing all of the ecozones from the mountains to the sea and extending several hundred yards beyond the shoreline, assuring a diverse subsistence resource base. This land unit became the equivalent of a local community, with its own social, economic and political identity. Ahupua'a were ruled by ali'i 'ai ahupua'a or lesser chiefs and managed by a konohiki. Ali'i and maka'ainana, or commoners, were not confined to the boundaries of ahupua'a, as resources were shared when a need was identified. Ahupua'a were further divided into smaller sections such as 'ili, mo'o'aina, pauku'aina, kihapai, koele, hakuone and kuakua. The chiefs of these land units have their allegiance to a territorial chief or mo'i (often translated as king).

According to the model developed by Kirch (1974) and later revised in terms of initial settlement date (Kirch 2011), the Settlement or Colonization period of Hawai'i was around A.D. 1000, with colonists possibly from the Marquesas Islands. Early Hawaiian farmers developed new subsistence

strategies during this period, adapting familiar patterns and traditional tools for use in their new environment. Order was kept through adherence to their ancient and ingrained philosophy of life and through the principle of genealogical seniority. According to Fornander (1969), Hawaiians brought from their homeland a variety of Polynesian customs including the major gods of Kane, Ku and Lono; the kapu system of law and order; pu'uhonua or places of refuge or asylum; the 'aumakua concept of a family or ancestral spirit and the concept of mana, or spiritual power.

The Development Period, which lasted from about A.D. 1100 to 1350, brought changes that included an evolution of traditional tools as well as some distinctly Hawaiian inventions. The evolution of the adze was an example of the former, while the latter included the two-piece fishhook and the octopus-lure breadloaf sinker. Another new article was the lei niho palaoa, an item worn by those of high rank which represented a trend toward greater status differentiation.

The Expansion Period from about A.D. 1350 to 1650 saw an increase in social stratification and major socioeconomic changes. It also was a time of expansive settling, with the development of the most favorable windward areas as well as more marginal areas on the island's leeward side. This was the time of the greatest population growth as large irrigated field systems were developed and expanded into more arid areas. Loko or fishpond aquaculture also flourished during this period. The second major migration to Hawai'i also occurred during the Expansion Period, with the settlers for this expansion coming from Tahiti in the Society Islands. An increase in war marked the Proto-Historic Period (A.D. 1650-1795), both locally and between islands.

After Kamehameha III's Māhele in 1848, land claims in windward O'ahu were awarded to some commoners. In the Ko'olaupoko District, 199 awards were awarded in the Kailua and Waimānalo ahupua'a. Most of the lands in windward O'ahu went to Queen Kalama. Two kuleana land claims are located in the vicinity of the proposed project site. Land Commission Award 7701 was awarded to Kohale, a 0.95-acre TMK (1) 4-7-014:007 property located about 400 feet north of the site, and Land Commission Award 5804 was awarded to Kokoi and is located about 900 feet northeast of the site. Kuleana awards were made to subsistence farmers for the purpose of food production and indicate this use in the vicinity of the proposed project site.

The proposed project site vicinity would have reflected these changes and developments keenly, as the close combination of marine aquaculture resources and freshwater streams supplying lo'i year round would have made the vicinity very lucrative for food production.

Handy (1940) stated that, "The broad flats of Waihe'e from the seashore inland are continuous with those of Kaalaea to the north and Kahalu'u to the south. These contiguous flats, all sectioned with terraces, make one of the largest single areas of wet taro land on the Ko'olau coast...the old terraces now abandoned ran back into these valleys for about 1.5 miles." The proposed project site on Wailehua Road is just north of center of this expansive field system. Kennedy (1981) felt certain that none of the terrace walls or other irrigation features survived due to subsequent land clearing for sugar cane, rice, pineapple, and pasture lands in the 1800's through early 1900's.

Historic use of the proposed project site and vicinity appear to have been largely agricultural. Handy (1940) noted that this area was a portion of one of the largest areas of pondfield agriculture on the windward coast. In the 19<sup>th</sup> century as kalo production declined, it was replaced by sugar cane, later by pineapples, followed by rice cultivation (Devaney et al. 1982). A Libby, McNeil &

Libby pineapple cannery operated near the mouth of Kahalu'u Stream until the 1920s.

In 1965, the lowlands within the Haiamoa, Waihee, and Kaalaea watersheds, including the project cultivated in sugar by Kaalaea Sugar Plantation, one of eight sugar plantations within site, were the Kaneohe Bay Area (Townscape 2012). Bowser (1880) noted that the 365-acre Kaalaea Sugar Plantation had 160 acres under cultivation in sugarcane at that time, with an estimated yield of 200 tons per year. The sugar plantation was given up around 1883, although the last sugar plantation in the Kaneohe Bay region ceased production in 1903 (Townscape 2012), after which the area was noted for rice and kalo production. Townscape (2012) noted that some 2,500 acres within the Kaneohe region were cultivated in pineapple. A nearby resident, interviewed for the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ERA 2014) for the proposed project site, stated that the proposed project site was cultivated in pineapple from 1920 to 1940. Wailehua 1 (2020) noted that an abandoned water valve, a gaging station, and old piping have recently been discovered on the southern edge of the Kaalaea watershed near the proposed project site, providing historical evidence of modern agricultural irrigation systems on the proposed project site. The 1954 USGS topographic map for the area, the Kaneohe quadrangle (USGS 1954), clearly shows an unimproved roadway entering the proposed project site near its southwest corner and looping back towards Lamaula Street. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (2020) jurisdictional determination stated that the adjoining drainage swale or ditch had been excavated to convey stormwater runoff from adjoining roadways and the neighboring development located to the west, but could not determine when, or by whom, the ditch had been constructed. It is possible that the prior landowner, Oceanview Cemetery Lmtd., may have constructed the feature, or it may have been excavated/constructed during the sugar cane/pineapple agricultural period.

A literature review was performed to identify sites in the vicinity that may have relevance to the proposed project site. In addition to other resources, the Bishop Museum database and the SHPD HICRIS database were searched. Archaeological studies performed in the vicinity of the proposed project site include those performed for the Waihe'e Lo'i Restoration and Riparian Learning Center (G70 2021) by Keala Pono Archaeological Consulting. The Waihe'e Lo'i site is located in the mauka portion of the Waihe'e Valley approximately 0.9 mile southwest of the proposed project site in the Waihe'e Valley. As this site is located farther back within a valley in a different watershed and ahupua'a, this information is not directly relevant to the proposed project site.

Tulchin and Hammatt (2007) performed an archaeological assessment for the Kahalu'u Regional Park park project, located about 2,500 feet southeast of the proposed project site.

McAllister (1930) noted Kalaealakihi heiau, "probably a small fisherman's temple...on a point of land on the sea side of the government road, Kahaluu." This was located more than a mile from the proposed project site and was destroyed by road building.

Clark (1974) performed an archaeological reconnaissance survey of a 50-acre study area of the Kahalu'u Stream estuary and adjoining waterways, and identified no resources.

One site in the vicinity is listed on the Hawai'i Register of Historic Places, the Kahalu'u or Kahouna Fishpond (TMK 1-4-7-011:001), located about 0.55 mile east of the proposed project site. No other historic sites listed on the Hawai'i Register of Historic Places are located within about two miles of the proposed project site (DLNR 2021).

A survey of aerial photos available from Google Maps and the USGS EarthExplorer (USGS 2021) reveal more recent land uses of the proposed project site, including use as a parking lot for commercial buses, and an undesignated dumping ground (Paahana 2015, Appendix C). Wailehua 1 (2020, Appendix D) noted that between 1978 and 2008, marginal fills could be seen at different locations on the proposed project site immediately adjacent to Wailehua Road. Alexander (2018) noted that a neighbor stated that this formerly heavily wooded parcel was used as a ballpark and playing field by area residents. Additionally, the presence of old cattle fencing and an abandoned bathtub demonstrate its use for grazing, as noted by Shallenberger (1977, 2019) and Mello (2019).

## Impacts and Mitigation

The Constitution of the State of Hawai'i states the duty of the State and its agencies to preserve, protect, and prevent interference with the traditional and customary rights of native Hawaiians. Article XII, Section 7 requires the State to "protect all rights, customarily and traditionally exercised for subsistence, cultural and religious purposes and possessed by ahupua'a tenants who are descendants of native Hawaiians who inhabited the Hawaiian Islands prior to 1778." This right has been reaffirmed by the State of Hawai'i Supreme Court, who, in 1992, ruled that, "native Hawaiian rights…may extend beyond the ahupua'a in which a native Hawaiian resides where such rights have been customarily and traditionally exercised in this manner".

To assist in consideration of cultural resources and their impacts during the EA/EIS process, the Hawai'i State Office of Planning, Environmental Review Program (formerly the Office of Environmental Quality Control) developed the Guidelines for Assessing Cultural Impacts (http://health.hawaii.gov/oeqc/). The types of cultural practices and beliefs subject to assessment may include subsistence, commercial, residential, agricultural, access- related, recreational, and religious and spiritual customs. A cultural impact assessment must evaluate the probability of impacts on identified cultural resources, including values, rights, beliefs, objects, records, properties, and stories occurring within the project area and its vicinity.

As part of the effort to identify valued natural, cultural and historical resources, the physical resources of the proposed project site, such as plants and water features, were assessed. In general, it was observed that no culturally important native vegetation, springs, groves of native trees, caves or pu'u, all of which may have cultural significance, are present on the proposed project site. The vegetation of almost the entire property, and all areas potentially affected by construction, is heavily disturbed and dominated by alien plants, as discussed in Section 3.6, above, and there would appear to be no notable or even common floral resources that would be valuable for gathering. Due to the characteristics of the proposed project site it is highly unlikely that the site contains either archaeological or cultural resources.

No adverse impacts to cultural resources are anticipated because no resources are present. There are no special plants or other resources that would be useful for cultural purposes present on the proposed project site. Gathering of plant materials has not been observed on the proposed project site and there is no reason to suspect that such materials may exist. The proposed project site does not possess special lore, or wahi pana that may relate it to the Hawaiian mythological cosmos.

No adverse impacts to archaeological or historical resources are anticipated because the proposed

project site has been highly modified in the historic period. This includes construction of the adjoining drainage ditch by Ka'alaea Sugar Cane Plantation or other entity. Although the timeline of agricultural use of the proposed project site is not certain, it seems likely that it was used for sugar cane cultivation by Ka'alaea Sugar and later for pineapple cultivation.

Project information was submitted to the State Historic Preservation Division's (SHPD) HICRIS electronic document review system on August 23, 2021 requesting concurrence of no impact to historic properties, and received project number 2021PRO1010. Under HRS 6E-10 SHPD has 90 days to concur or not concur with the proposed project. The 90-day period expired on November 21, 2021, therefore, SHPD has indicated their concurrence with our request to recognize no impact from the proposed project on historical and archaeological resources.

Pursuant to HRS Chapter 6E, in the event any artifacts or human remains are uncovered during construction operation, the contractor will immediately suspend work and notify the State Department of Land and Natural Resources, Historic Preservation Division, in addition to the Department of Planning and Permitting Civil Engineering Branch.

## 3.7 Socio-economic Characteristics

## Existing Environment

Kahalu'u itself is a census-designated place and therefore census data is available specifically for this community. Table 3 shows the U.S. census data for Kahalu'u compared to those for the Island of O'ahu and the United States. These numbers show that Kahaluu, with a population of 5,241 in 2020, showed nearly 11% population growth in the preceding decade, compared to only 2.2% growth for O'ahu. Kahalu'u shows a median household income above that of O'ahu, partly due to the greater household size of 3.52, compared to that of 3.03 for O'ahu. Socioeconomic data do not suggest any conditions that would warrant mitigation.

Region	Kahalu'u CDP	City and County of Honolulu	United States	
Value				
Population (2020)	5,241	974,563	331,449,281	
Population (2010)	4,738	953,206	308,745,538	
Percent pop. 65 years and over	23.7%	18.2%	16.5%	
Race/ethnicity - White	24.0%	21.6%	76.3%	
Race/ethnicity - Asian	24.0%	42.9%	5.9%	
Race/ethnicity - Native	12.5%	9.6%	0.2%	
Hawaiian				
Percent two or more races	38.4%	22.8%	2.8%	
Median household income (2019)	\$112,045	\$85,857	\$62.843	
Per capita income (2019)	\$37,417	\$36,816	\$34,103	
Percent persons in poverty	9.3%	7.9%	11.4%	
Persons per household	3.52	3.03	2.52	
Note: CDP = census designat	ted place		÷	
Source: U.S. Ce	nsus Burea	u American	Fact Fin	

Table 3. Selected Socioeconomic (	Characteristics
-----------------------------------	-----------------

Impacts and Mitigation

The development of the additional eight (8) single-family dwellings, in addition to the two dwellings previously built, would lead to only a minor increase in population. Given the persons per household indicated by the U.S. Census for the Kahalu'u CDP, the resulting increase in population would be approximately 35 individuals. This would lead to minor shifts in demographic characteristics, employment rates, and demands on public services. Importantly, the population increase is consistent with the expectations of single-family zoning and the low-density Sustainable Community Plan designation.

## 3.8 Visual Resources, Impacts and Mitigation Measures

Views from both land and air are iconic and highlight the beauty of the island of O'ahu. The Ko'olaupoko Sustainable Community Plan (KSCP) identifies views of the Ko'olau Mountains and coastal headlands of O'ahu's windward side as important components of the Ko'olaupoko regional identity, offering both residents and visitors a unique perspective of the Hawaiian Islands scenery (DPP, 2000). Within the project area along the Ha'ikū Road corridor, there are mauka views of the Ko'olau Mountains ridgeline. There are no coastal views from any part of the project site.

The project will not result in any adverse impacts to the scenic views identified in the KSCP. Views of the construction activities and equipment will be apparent in various locations for the duration of the project but will not completely block scenic views at any given point in time.

## 3.9 Noise

## Environmental Setting

Noise on the proposed project site is low to moderate; the main source of noise at the site is traffic traveling on Wailehua Road, Lamaula Road and the Kamehameha Highway (SR 83), as well as occasional noise from airplanes and helicopters.

The noise descriptor used to assess environmental noise by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is the day-night average A-weighted (dBA) sound level (DNL). DNL is a representation of the average noise during a typical day of the year. DNL levels of 55 or less are typical of quiet, rural or suburban areas. DNL exposure levels of 55 to 65 are typical of urbanized areas with medium to high levels of activity and street traffic. DNL exposure levels above 65 are representative of dense urban sites and areas near large highways or airports.

Administrative Rules for the Department of Health, Chapter 11-46, Community Noise Control (HAR 11-46) set permissible noise levels to provide for the prevention, control, and abatement of noise pollution in the state. The Project Site is zoned Residential with a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet (R-10) and is therefore in the Class A zoning district with respect to HAR 11-46. The maximum permissible sound level in a Class A zoning district is 55 dBA from 7:00 a.m. until 10:00 p.m. and 45 dBA from 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. (HAR §11-46-4). Noise levels are not to exceed the maximum permissible sound levels for more than ten percent of the time within any 20-minute period, except by permit. The maximum for impulsive noise is 10 dBA above the maximum permissible sound levels.

Various agencies have different standards of noise compatibility. Per 24 CFR 51.103, HUD exterior standards are as follows:

- Acceptable (DNL not exceeding 65 dBA): The noise exposure may be of some concern but common building constructions will make the indoor environment acceptable and the outdoor environment will be reasonably pleasant for recreation and play.
- Normally Unacceptable (DNL above 65 but not exceeding 75 dBA): The noise exposure is significantly more severe; barriers may be necessary between the Project Site and prominent noise sources to make the outdoor environment acceptable; special building constructions may be necessary to ensure that people indoors are sufficiently protected from outdoor noise.
- Unacceptable (DNL above 75 dBA): The noise exposure at the site is so severe that the construction cost to make the indoor noise environment acceptable may be prohibitive and the outdoor environment would still be unacceptable.

## Impacts and Mitigation Measures

During construction of the Proposed Project, there would be moderate levels of noise from the operation of heavy equipment during grading, and by vehicles and tools during construction. In cases where construction noise is expected to exceed the State DOH "maximum permissible" property-line noise levels, builders must obtain a permit per Title 11, Chapter 46, HAR (Community Noise Control) prior to construction. The DOH reviews the proposed activity,

location, equipment, project purpose, and timetable in order to decide upon conditions and mitigation measures, such as restriction of equipment type, maintenance requirements, restricted hours, and portable noise barriers. The Applicant will consult with DOH to determine if a permit will be required and what, if any, noise reduction measures are necessary. During operation, moderate levels of noise which would be consistent with the level of noise from neighboring residential subdivisions and roadways is anticipated. Therefore, the Proposed Action is not expected to significantly impact any existing residential areas within the vicinity of the proposed project site. Further, as the vicinity includes residential uses, construction work will be performed only during the hours of 7:00am to 5:00pm Monday through Friday.

Under the No Action Alternative, the proposed project would not be constructed and the site would remain unchanged from current conditions. There would be no additional impacts to noise from this alternative.

## 3.10 Utilities and Public Services including Wastewater and Waste Management

## Existing Setting

The Project would increase demand for services from residents during construction and occupancy including utilities, services, infrastructure, school, and government. Electrical power to the Project Site would be supplied by Hawaiian Electric Light Company (HECO). Telephone and data service are provided by local utilities.

During Project operation, solid waste would be hauled off site by a private contractor on a regular basis to a solid waste management facility in compliance with the applicable provisions (HAR, Chapter 11-58.1, "Solid Waste Management Control"). No burning of wastes would occur on site during construction or during operation of the proposed project.

Fire, police, and emergency management services are available in this part of windward Oahu. The Kaneohe Police station is located about 4.7 miles (about 6 miles by road). The Kahaluu 37 Fire Station is located approximately 0.4 miles south (0.5 by road) of the proposed project sity. Emergency medical services are provided by the Honolulu Fire Department. The nearest emergency medical services are available at Windward Urgent Care about 4.0 miles to the south (5.1 miles by road) and Adventist Health Castle Urgent Care Kailua, located approximately 7.5 miles to the southeast (11.0 miles by road).

#### Impacts and Mitigation Measures

The proposed project is expected to serve the existing demand for mid-market housing for onisland residents. Under the No Action Alternative, the proposed project would not be constructed and the site would remain unchanged from current conditions, no utilities would be needed and no solid waste from the Proposed Project would be generated.

The proposed project plans and drawings shall be submitted as required per the permitting process for review, comments and approval by the Honolulu Fire Department and the residential dwelling shall comply with all National Fire Code (UFC) and the ROH Chapter 20 Article 3 Section 20.3.1.

No impacts to public facilities are anticipated.

## 3.11 Traffic and Roadways

## Existing Setting, Impacts and Mitigation

Wailehua Road is a bicycle route and a two-lane County Road with a posted speed limit of 25 mpg, while Kamehameha Highway (SR 83) is an arterial, two-lane highway under the jurisdiction of the State Department of Transportation, with a posted speed limit of 35 mph. All of the proposed and existing dwellings would utilize Wailehua Road for access. The State Department of Transportation Highways Program Status viewer (HDOT 2021) states that the Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) for SR 83 between MP 34.31 and 36.26, in the proposed project vicinity, is 15,000 for all vehicles, 859 for single unit trucks, and 151 for combination trucks. Assuming two vehicles per household and two vehicle trips per day, all utilizing the Wailehua Road and SR 83, an increase of 40 vehicle trips on SR 83 is implied, an increase of less than 0.3%. This is a negligible impact and does not warrant further investigation.

No construction within the right-of-way of Wailehua Road or Ahilama Road is planned. The proposed project does not include construction of curb and gutter. Therefore, no construction-phase traffic impacts are anticipated.

## 3.12 Hazardous Materials

## Existing Setting, Impacts and Mitigation Measures

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was performed for the proposed project site in 2014 and identified no Recognized Environmental Conditions. A Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) is a situation that indicates the likely past release of hazardous materials, or the ongoing potential for a release, thereby warranting further investigation. The standard "shelf life" for a Phase I is six months, however, uses of the subject property do not suggest the presence of environmental hazards after 2014.

No conditions or activities that would lead to such site contamination are known to be present or are expected to be present on the property. The property does not contain quarries, former explosives sites, or other hazardous conditions. The property is vacant and does not appear to have undergone any active land use in modern times. No farming has been conducted in recent years, and there is no known use that would have involved pesticides or industrial uses. The history of the site and its surroundings as understood by the owner does not suggest the presence of hazardous materials or toxic substances. State databases did not indicate any Underground Storage Tanks (USTs), Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs), or records of incidents or releases on the site or in surrounding properties. (https://eha-cloud.doh.hawaii.gov/iheer/#!/viewer) Although it is unlikely that any potentially hazardous, toxic or radioactive waste would be found on the project site, reasonable precautions would be undertaken by contractors in the context of the project construction Best Management Practices for the appropriate response and remediation should any such hazardous, toxic, or radioactive material be encountered during construction.

## 3.13 Unresolved Issues

There appear to be no unresolved issues.

## 3.14 Potential Cumulative and Secondary Impacts

A development of this type is of small scale and represents a very small increase in population and consequent impacts. As significant development and growth in Ko'olau Poko is not anticipated by the Ko'olau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan, many of the secondary, indirect, and cumulative impacts associated with growth are not anticipated for this area. The proposed project would not appear to have the potential to produce secondary impacts. The proposed project would not modify any wetlands, and drainage from the site would be managed through construction of French drains that would have a positive effect on water quality. There do not appear to be other projects planned for the vicinity that would combine to produce adverse cumulative impacts.

Comments received on the DEA from the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 expressed concern about cumulative water quality impacts and flooding from the proposed project. However, the proposed project would not cause adverse flooding impacts to the vicinity as stormwater runoff on the site is directed towards the drainage ditch and away from roadways. Runoff would not be directed towards Wailehua Road, or other roadways. While the proposed project would include an increase in the area of impermeable surface from the construction of buildings and driveways, the increase in the rate of runoff would be mitigated by the proposed French drains, which would also have a positive water quality benefit though filtration of sediment.

Cumulative water quality impacts from the proposed project would be negligible. A map of the database of cess pools shows approximately 65 cess pools associated with the residences makai of Ahilama Street along Waionia Street, Wailehua Place and Wailehua Road, and many more cess pools located at greater distances from the proposed project site. Cess pools present virtually no water quality treatment and no reduction of nutrients or organic carbon. Therefore, the construction and use of 10 permitted individual wastewater systems on the proposed project site represents a negligible increase in water quality impacts.

## PLANS AND POLICIES

## 4.1 Hawai'i State Plan

Adopted in 1978 and last revised in 1991 (Hawai'i Revised Statutes, Chapter 226, as amended), the Plan establishes a set of themes, goals, objectives and policies that are meant to guide the State's long-run growth and development activities. The three themes that express the basic purpose of the Hawai'i State Plan are individual and family self-sufficiency, social and economic mobility and community or social well-being. The proposed project would promote these goals by adding housing, thereby enhancing quality-of-life and community and social well-being.

## 4.2 Hawai'i State Land Use Law

All land in the State of Hawai'i is classified into one of four land use categories – Urban, Rural, Agricultural, or Conservation – by the State Land Use Commission, pursuant to Chapter 205, HRS. The property is in the State Land Use Urban District. The proposed use is consistent with intended uses for this land use district.

This project is located within the State Land Use Urban District. The counties primarily have jurisdiction over urban lands through their land use ordinances and regulations. Private residences are a permitted use in the State Land Use Urban District and are therefore consistent with the existing State Land Use classification.

## 4.3 Oahu General Plan (2002 Amendment)

Adopted by resolution in 1977, the 1992 revised edition of the General Plan for the City and County of Honolulu sets forth the long-range objectives for the general welfare and prosperity of the people of O'ahu and broad policies to attain those objectives. A Proposed Revised General Plan was transmitted to the Planning Commission to the City Council on April 20, 2018. The General Plan Update provides objectives and policies intended to guide and coordinate City land use planning and regulation, and budgeting for operations and capital improvements. As the Proposed Revised General Plan is under consideration, we excerpt and discuss the relevant portion of the 1992 revised General Plan below.

#### Natural Environment

Objective A: To protect and preserve the natural environment.

- Policy 1: Protect Oahu's natural environment, especially the shoreline, valleys, and ridges from incompatible development.
- Policy 2: Seek the restoration of environmentally damaged areas and natural resources.
- Policy 3: Retain the Island's streams as scenic, aquatic, and recreation resources.
- Policy 4: Require development projects to give due consideration to natural features such as slope, flood and erosion hazards, water-recharge areas, distinctive landforms, and existing vegetation, as well as plan for coastal hazards that threaten

life and property.

- Policy 5: Require sufficient setbacks of improvements in unstable shoreline areas to avoid the future need for protective structures.
- Policy 6: Design surface drainage and flood-control systems in a manner which will help preserve their natural settings.
- Policy 7: Protect the natural environment from damaging levels of air, water, and noise pollution.
- Policy 8: Protect plants, birds, and other animals that are unique to the State of Hawai'i and the Island of O'ahu, and protect their habitats.

*Objective B: To preserve and enhance natural landmarks and scenic views of O'ahu for the benefit of both residents and visitors as well as future generations.* 

• Policy 2: Protect O 'ahu's scenic views, especially those seen from highly developed and heavily traveled areas.

## <u>Housing</u>

*Objective A: To provide decent housing for all the people of O'ahu at prices they can afford.* 

- Policy 1: Develop programs and controls which will provide decent homes at the least possible cost.
- Policy 3: Encourage innovative residential development which will result in lower costs, added convenience and privacy, and the more efficient use of streets and utilities.
- Policy 4: Establish public, and encourage private, programs to maintain and improve the condition of existing housing.
- Policy 10: Promote the construction of affordable dwellings which take advantage of Oahu's year-round moderate climate.
- Policy 11: Encourage the construction of affordable homes within established lowdensity communities by such means as 'ohana' units, duplex dwellings, and cluster development.

*Objective B: To reduce speculation in land and housing.* 

- Policy 1: Encourage the State government to coordinate its urban-area designations with the developmental policies of the City and County.
- Policy 2: Discourage private developers from acquiring and assembling land outside of areas planned for urban use.

*Objective C: To provide the people of Oahu with a choice of living environments which are reasonably close to employment, recreation, and commercial centers and which are adequately served by public utilities.* 

- Policy 1 Encourage residential developments that offer a variety of homes to people of different income levels and to families of various sizes.
- Policy 2 Encourage the fair distribution of low and moderate-income housing throughout the i sland.
- Policy 3 Encourage residential development near employment centers.
- Policy 4 Encourage residential development in areas where existing roads, utilities, and other community facilities are not being used to capacity.
- Policy 5 Discourage residential development where roads, utilities, and community

facilities cannot be provided at a reasonable cost.

• Policy 6 Preserve older communities through self-help, housing-rehabilitation, improvement districts, and other governmental programs.

## Public Safety

*Objective B: To protect the people of O'ahu and their property against natural disasters and other emergencies, traffic and fire hazards, and unsafe conditions.* 

• Policy 2 Require all developments in areas subject to floods and tsunamis to be located and constructed in a manner that will not create any health or safety hazard.

<u>Discussion</u>: The project supports the objectives of the Revised General Plan Update. Development of the project will not pose significant adverse impacts to the natural environment and would not have any impacts to the shoreline, or cultural, historic, architectural and archaeological resources.

4.4 City and County of Honolulu Koʻolau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan

Complementing the General Plan are the eight regional plans prepared by the City DPP. Two areas are identified as "development plans," which provide guidance for future growth and development, while the other six areas are identified as "sustainable communities plans" which aim to maintain the region's character and ensure modest development. Each regional plan implements the objectives and policies of the General Plan and provides direction on public policy, investment, and decision- making within each respective region. Together with the General Plan, they guide population and land use growth over a 20- to 25-year time span.

The project is within the Ko'olau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan (Ko'olau Poko SCP) area. The Ko'olau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan was first adopted by Ordinance 97-49 in 1997, and last revised in 2017 (Ordinance No. 17-42). The Ko'olau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan establishes policy to preserve the character and promote sustainable development in the Ko'olau Poko District. This vision for Ko'olau Poko's future is shaped around the following two principal concepts: first, the protection of the communities' natural, scenic, cultural, historic and agricultural resources, and, second, the need to improve and replace, as necessary, the region's aging infrastructure systems. The SCP is intended to guide orderly and coordinated public and private sector development in a manner that is consistent with applicable general plan provisions, although the SCP is not regulatory, and intends to provide a coherent vision for such development.

The Koʻolau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan establishes the region's role in Oʻahu's development pattern by establishing policies for the following land use types: Open Space Preservation; Parks and Recreation; Historic and Cultural Resources; Agricultural Use; Residential Use; Commercial and Industrial Uses; Institutional Uses; and Military Uses. The policies and/or guidelines applicable to the project area provided below:

**Residential Uses:** 

- Modify residential street design to provide emphasis on safe, accessible, convenient and comfortable pedestrian routes, bus stops and bike routes.
- Maintain the predominantly low-rise, low-density, single-family character of the region.
- Protect the integrity of existing residential neighborhoods.

• Establish average density guidelines of 2-6 units maximum per acre in urban fringe areas and 0.2 – 4 units per acre in rural areas.

The proposed project site appears to be located within a designated Community Growth Boundary, as well as a designated urban area, by the Ko'olau Poko SCP. The Ko'olau Poko SCP notes that housing capacity in Ko'olau Poko will be increased only by "Infill development of remaining vacant lands in areas that are already urbanized" and "Subdivision of larger residential lots into smaller parcels at various locations throughout the region."

Further, the Ko'olau Poko SCP states the following policies pertinent to residential development in the region:

- Protect the character of existing residential areas and enhance desirable residential amenities.
- In accordance with the General Plan, increase housing capacity and address the trend toward decreasing household size through the development of new homes on lots presently designated for low-density residential use, and the expansion of existing homes in existing residential neighborhoods.
- *3. Land Use Policies and Guidelines*
- 3.1.1 Open Space Preservation
- 3.1.1Policies
  - Protect endangered species and their habitats.
  - Protect scenic beauty and scenic views and provide recreation.
- 3.1.3.2 Shoreline Areas
  - Prohibit the use of shore armoring structures, considering alternative measures such as beach replenishment.
  - Analyze the possible impact of sea level rise for new public and private projects in shoreline areas and incorporate, where appropriate and feasible, measures to reduce risks and increase resiliency to impacts of sea level rise.

<u>Discussion</u>: The Ko'olau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan Urban Land Use Map identifies the proposed project site within the community growth boundary in an area designated as low-density residential. The proposed project would not significantly alter the appearance of the area, nor would it affect notable view planes . Construction activities will employ BMPs as discussed throughout this EA to protect water quality and marine species.

4.5 City and County of Honolulu Land Use Ordinance Guidelines

The proposed project site is designated the R-10 zoning district and zoning restrictions are found in ROH Section 21-3.70 and 21-3.70-1 and summarized in Figure 18. The minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet. Multi-unit dwellings are not allowed within this zoning district. The minimum lot width and depth are 65 feet for dwellings and 100 feet for other uses. Required front, side and rear, yards are 10 feet and 5 feet, respectively, for dwellings, and 30 feet and 15 feet, respectively, for other uses. Maximum building area is 50% of the lot area, and maximum height is 25-30 feet.

Subdivision is the subject of ROH Chapter 22 Subdivision of Land. Subdivision of the three lots into the 10 proposed lots has been tentatively approved by the City and County of Honolulu

Department of Planning and Permitting, under the following conditions:

- Compliance with applicable comments and recommendations from the State Department of Health
- Compliance with the City and County of Honolulu Engineering Branch to designate easements for the proposed drainage improvements, and to construct the drainage improvements in accordance with the approved construction plan
- Compliance the the City and County of Honolulu Building Division's certification requirement including compliance with the provisions of the Land Use Ordinance
- Submission of the final subdivision map information to the Department of Planning and Permitting

Upon completion of all subdivision actions, the applicant will be required to submit a request to rescind the existing Conditional Use Permit that currently allows for the joint development of parcels 52 and 55.

#### Figure 18. ROH Chapter 12 Residential Districts Development Standards

		District				
Development Standard		R-3.5	R-5	R-7.5	R-10	R-20
Minimum lot area (square feet)	One-family dwelling, detached, and other uses	3,500	5,000	7,500	10,000	20,000
	Two-family dwelling, detached	7,000	7,500	14,000	Use not permitted	Use not permitted
	Duplex	3,500	3,750	7,000	Use not permitted	Use not permitted
Minimum lot v (feet)	vidth and depth	30 per duplex unit, 50 for other uses35 per duplex unit, 65 for other uses65 for dwellings, 100 for other uses100		100		
Yards (feet):	Front	10 for dwellings, 30 for other uses				
	Side and rear	5 for dwellings <sup>1</sup> , 5 for dwellings, 15 for other uses 15 for other uses			lings, r uses	
Maximum building area 50 percent of the zor		ing lot	41			
Maximum heig	ght (feet) <sup>2</sup>	25-30				
Height setback	s	per Sec. 21-3.70-1(c)				

#### Table 21-3.2 Residential Districts Development Standards

<sup>1</sup> For duplex lots, 5 feet for any portion of any structure not located on the common property line; the required side yard is zero feet for that portion of the lot containing the common wall. <sup>2</sup>Heights above the minima of the given range may require height setbacks or may be subject to other requirements.

<sup>2</sup>Heights above the minima of the given range may require height setbacks or may be subject to other requirements. Source: ROH Chapter 21, Article 3 Establishment of Zoning Districts and Zoning District Regulations

#### 4.6 Hawai'i Coastal Zone Management

The Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 USC Section 1451), as amended through Public Law 104-150, created the coastal management program and the National Estuarine Research Reserve system. The coastal states are authorized to develop and implement a state coastal zone management program. The Hawai'i Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Program received federal approval in the late 1970's. The objectives of the State's CZM Program articulated in Chapter 205A HRS are to protect valuable and vulnerable coastal resources such as coastal ecosystems, special scenic and cultural values, and recreational opportunities. The objectives of the program are also to reduce coastal hazards and to improve the review process for activities proposed within the coastal zone.

Most recently, amendments to Chapter 205A HRS were adopted on September 15, 2020 through Act 16 Session Laws of Hawaii 2020 (SB2060, SD2, HD2). The following subsections examine the project's conformance with the objectives of the Hawai'i CZM Law articulated in Parts I, II (Special Management Area), and III (Shoreline Setbacks) of Chapter 205A HRS, with adopted amendments presented below.

## 4.6.1 Coastal Zone Management

Section 205A-2 Coastal Zone Management Program; Objectives and Policies

- (b) Objectives
- (1) Recreational Resources

(A) Provide Coastal Recreational Opportunities Accessible to the Public.

- (c) Policies
- (1) Recreational Resources

(A) Improve coordination and funding of coastal recreation planning and management.

- (B) *Provide adequate, accessible, and diverse recreational opportunities in the coastal zone management area by:* 
  - (i) Protecting coastal resources uniquely suited for recreational activities that cannot be provided in other areas;
  - (ii) Requiring replacement of coastal resources having significant recreational value including, but not limited to surfing sites, fishponds, and sand beaches, when such resources will be unavoidably damaged by development; or requiring reasonable monetary compensation to the State for recreation when replacement is not feasible or desirable;
  - (iii) Providing and managing adequate public access, consistent with conservation of natural resources, to and along shorelines with recreational value;
  - (iv) Providing an adequate supply of shoreline parks and other recreational facilities suitable for public recreation;
  - (v) Ensuring public recreational uses of county, state, and federally owned or controlled shoreline lands and waters having recreational value consistent with public safety standards and conservation of natural resources;
  - (vi) Adopting water quality standards and regulating point and non-point sources

of pollution to protect, and where feasible, restore the recreational value of coastal waters;

- (vii) Developing new shoreline recreational opportunities, where appropriate, such as artificial lagoons, artificial beaches, artificial reefs for surfing and fishing; and
- (viii) Encouraging reasonable dedication of shoreline areas with recreational value for public use as part of discretionary approvals or permits by the land use commission, board of land and natural resources, county authorities; and crediting such dedication against the requirements of Section 46-6.

**Discussion:** The proposed project would not affect existing public access to coastal recreational resources as the proposed project site is located about 1000 feet from the shoreline and would not prevent any obstruction of coastal access. The proposed project would not affect coastal resources, nor would it impact water quality. Construction will be in accordance with State and Federal water quality regulations. Drainage improvements would reduce the potential for polluted stormwater runoff to reach surface water bodies or marine waters, as runoff on the proposed project site would discharge to a drainage easement that is not hydraulically connected to surface waters.

- (b) Objectives
- (2) Historic Resources
  - (A) Protect, preserve and, where desirable, restore those natural and man-made historic and pre- historic resources in the coastal zone management area that are significant in Hawaiian and American history and culture.
- (c) Policies
- (2) Historic Resources
  - (A) Identify and analyze significant archaeological resources;
  - (B) Maximize information retention through preservation of remains and artifacts or salvage operations; and
  - (C) Support state goals for protection, restoration, interpretation and display of historic resources.

**Discussion:** No historic archaeological resources have been identified on the proposed project site, nor are any expected to be present. Compliance with HRS 6E during construction would mitigate potential impacts to resources, should any be discovered during site work.

- (b) Objectives
- (3) Scenic and Open Space Resources

(A) Protect, preserve and where desirable, restore or improve the quality of coastal scenic and open space resources.

- (c) Policies
  - (A) Identify valued scenic resources in the coastal zone management area;
  - (B) Ensure that new developments are compatible with their visual environment by designing and locating such developments to minimize the alteration of natural landforms and existing public views to and along the shoreline.
  - (C) Preserve, maintain and where desirable, improve and restore shoreline open space and scenic resources; and
  - (D) Encourage those developments that are not coastal dependent to locate in inland

areas.

**Discussion:** As described in *Section 3.9*, the action will not adversely affect vistas or scenic resources in the surrounding area. The project is consistent with the City and County of Honolulu General Plan, Koʻolau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan, and Zoning regulations.

## (b) Objectives

(4) Coastal Ecosystems

(A) Protect valuable coastal ecosystems, including reefs, from disruption and minimize adverse impacts on all coastal ecosystems.

- (c) Policies
  - (A) *Exercise an overall conservation ethic, and practice stewardship in the protection, use, and development of marine and coastal resources;*
  - (B) Improve the technical basis for natural resource management;
  - (C) Preserve valuable coastal ecosystems, including reefs, of significant biological or economic importance;
  - (D) Minimize disruption or degradation of coastal water ecosystems by effective regulation of stream diversions, channelization, and similar land and water uses, recognizing competing water needs; and
  - (E) Promote water quantity and quality planning and management practices that reflect the tolerance of fresh water and marine ecosystems and maintain and enhance water quality through the development and implementation of point and nonpoint source water pollution control measures.

**Discussion:** The project would not affect coastal ecosystems. Potential adverse construction phase impacts would be mitigated principally through compliance with the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit required for construction projects that disturb more than one acre of area.

- (b) Objectives
- (5) Economic Uses
  - (A) Provide public or private facilities and improvements important to the State's economy in suitable locations.

Policies

- (A) *Concentrate coastal dependent development in appropriate areas;*
- (B) Ensure that coastal dependent development such as harbors and ports, and coastal related development such as visitor industry facilities and energy generating facilities are located, designed, and constructed to minimize adverse social, visual, and environmental impacts in the coastal zone management area; and
- (C) Direct the location and expansion of coastal dependent development to areas presently designated and used for such developments and permit reasonable long-term growth at such areas, and permit coastal dependent development outside of presently designated areas when:
  - i. Use of designated locations is not feasible;
  - ii. Adverse environmental effects are minimized; and
  - iii. The development is important to the State's economy

**Discussion:** The project is consistent with State and County plans and land use regulations, and furthermore is not a shoreline development. The residential housing project is consistent with the characteristics of the vicinity, which is primarily residential. The project is not anticipated to result in adverse social, visual, and environmental impacts in the coastal zone management area.

## (b) Objectives

(6) Coastal Hazards

(A) Reduce hazard to life and property from tsunami, storm waves, stream flooding, erosion, subsidence, and pollution.

- (c) Policies
  - (A) Develop and communicate adequate information about storm wave, tsunami, erosion, subsidence, and point and nonpoint pollution hazards;
  - (B) Control development in areas subject to storm wave, tsunami, flood, erosion, hurricane, wind, subsidence, and point and nonpoint source pollution hazards;
  - (C) Ensure that developments comply with requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program; and
  - (D) Prevent coastal flooding from inland projects.

**Discussion:** The proposed project supports the objectives and policies with regards to coastal hazards, is not located in a flood area, and would not be impacted by coastal flooding and other coastal hazards.

- (b) Objectives
- (7) Managing Development
  - (A) Improve the development review process, communication, and public participation in the management of coastal resources and hazards.
- (c) Policies
  - (A) Use, implement, and enforce existing law effectively to the maximum extent possible in managing present and future coastal zone development;
  - (B) Facilitate timely processing of applications for development permits and resolve overlapping or conflicting permit requirements; and
  - (C) Communicate the potential short and long-term impacts of proposed significant coastal developments early in their life-cycle and in terms understandable to the public to facilitate public participation in the planning and review process.

**Discussion:** The project supports the objectives and policies with regards to managing development in coastal areas. This EA is prepared in accordance with HRS, Chapter 343 and complies with the requirements for assessing and communicating the potential short and long-term impacts of the proposed project.

- (b) Objectives
- (8) Public Participation
- (A) Stimulate public awareness, education, and participation in coastal management. (c) Policies
  - (A) *Promote public involvement in coastal zone management processes;*

- (B) Disseminate information on coastal management issues by means of educational materials, published reports, staff contact, and public workshops for persons and organizations concerned with coastal issues, developments, and government activities; and
- (C) Organize workshops, policy dialogues, and site-specific mediations to respond to coastal issues and conflicts.

**Discussion:** Public participation is a requirement of the Chapter 343 HRS environmental review process. The State Office of Planning, Environmental Review office, formerly the Office of Environmental Quality Control, is the governing agency of EA publications, and makes available all EAs for public review and comment. The public is provided 30 days to submit comments on the Draft EA. Information regarding the coastal issues and processes is publicly provided in the EA. Consulted parties in the process are also encouraged to provide input regarding the project during the Draft EA. Following the EA process, the public will have additional opportunities to comment on the proposed project. The SMA Use Permit review process will require presentation of the project to the Kahaluu Neighborhood Board, an SMA Use Permit public hearing, a hearing for the Committee on Zoning and Planning, Finally, approval of the SMA Use Permits would require City Council resolution approval.

## (b) Objectives

(9) Beach Protection

(A) Protect beaches for public use and recreation.

- (c) Policies
  - (A) Locate new structures inland from the shoreline setback to conserve open space, minimize interference with natural shoreline processes and minimize loss of improvements due to erosion;
  - (B) Prohibit construction of private erosion-protection structures seaward of the shoreline, except when they result in improved aesthetic and engineering solutions to erosion at the sites and do not interfere with existing recreational and waterline activities;
  - (C) Minimize the construction of public erosion-protection structures seaward of the shoreline;
  - (D) Prohibit private property owners from creating a public nuisance by inducing or cultivating the private property owner's vegetation in a beach transit corridor; and
  - (E) Prohibit private property owners from creating a public nuisance by allowing the private property owner's unmaintained vegetation to interfere or encroach upon a beach transit corridor.

**Discussion:** The proposed project would not involve construction on or near the shoreline, nor would it involve any impacts to coastal access, as it is not located near the shoreline.

#### (b) Objectives

- (10) *Marine resources* 
  - (A)Promote the protection, use, and development of marine and coastal resources to assure their sustainability.
- (c) Policies

- (A) Ensure the use and development of marine and coastal resources are ecologically and environmentally sound and economically beneficial;
- (B) Coordinate the management of marine and coastal resources and activities management to improve effectiveness and efficiency;
- (C) Assert and articulate the interests of the State as a partner with federal agencies in the sound management of ocean resources within the United States exclusive economic zone;
- (D) Assert and articulate the interests of the State as a partner with federal agencies in the sound management of ocean resources within the United States exclusive economic zone;
- (E) Promote research, study, and understanding of ocean processes, marine life, and other ocean resources to acquire and inventory information necessary to understand how ocean development activities relate to and impact upon ocean and coastal resources; and
- (F) Encourage research and development of new, innovative technologies for exploring, using, or protecting marine and coastal resources.

**Discussion:** The project will not adversely affect marine resources. Appropriate BMPs as discussed throughout this EA will be used during construction to prevent the release of materials that have the potential to be released to the environment and affect coastal resources.

4.6.2 Special Management Area

Each county is responsible for designating a Special Management Area that extends inland from the shoreline. Development within the SMA is subject to County approval to ensure the proposal is consistent with the policies and objectives of the Hawai'i CZM Program. Guidelines from Chapter 205A-26 are used to evaluate projects within the SMA.

Section 205A-22 Definitions

"Development" means any of the uses, activities, or operations on land or in or under water within a special management area that are included below:

- (1) Placement or erection of any solid material or any gaseous, liquid, solid, or thermal waste;
- (2) Grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any materials;
- (3) Change in the density or intensity of use of land, including but not limited to the division or subdivision of land;
- (4) Change in the intensity of use of water, ecology related thereto, or of access thereto; and

(5) Construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure "Development" does not include the following:

(1) Construction or reconstruction of a single-family residence that is less than seven thousand five hundred square feet of floor area and is not part of a larger development;

(2) Repair or maintenance of roads and highways within existing rights-of-way;

- (3) Routine maintenance dredging of existing streams, channels, and drainage ways;
- (4) Repair and maintenance of underground utility lines, including but not limited to

water, sewer, power, and telephone and minor appurtenant structures such as pad mounted transformers and sewer pump stations;

(5) Zoning variances, except for height, density, parking, and shoreline setback;

(6) Repair, maintenance, or interior alterations to existing structures;

(7) Demolition or removal of structures, except those structures located on any historic site as designated in national or state registers;

(8) Use of any land for the purpose of cultivating, planting, growing, and harvesting plants, crops, trees, and other agricultural, horticultural, or forestry products or animal husbandry, or aquaculture or mariculture of plants or animals, or other agricultural purposes;

(9) Transfer of title to land;

(10) Creation or termination of easements, covenants, or other rights in structures or land;

(11) Final subdivision approval; provided that in counties that may automatically approve tentative subdivision applications as a ministerial act within a fixed time of the submission of a preliminary plat map, unless the director takes specific action, a special management area use permit if required, shall be processed concurrently with an application for tentative subdivision approval or after tentative subdivision approval and before final subdivision approval;

(12) Subdivision of land into lots greater than twenty acres in size;

(13) Subdivision of a parcel of land into four or fewer parcels when no associated construction activities are proposed; provided that any land that is so subdivided shall not thereafter qualify for this exception with respect to any subsequent subdivision of any of the resulting parcels;

(14) Installation of underground utility lines and appurtenant aboveground fixtures less than four feet in height along existing corridors;;

(15) Structural and nonstructural improvements to existing single-family residences, where otherwise permissible;

(16) Nonstructural improvements to existing commercial structures; and

(17) Construction, installation, maintenance, repair, and replacement of emergency management warning or signal devices and sirens; provided that whenever the authority finds that any excluded use, activity, or operation may have a cumulative impact, or a significant environmental or ecological effect on a special management area, that use, activity, or operation shall be defined as "development" for the purpose of this part."

**Discussion:** The proposed project is regulated under the Special Management Area ordinance ROH Chapter 25.

As discussed in Section 3.3, the proposed project site will not be vulnerable to passive flooding or annual high wave flooding under both the 0.5-foot and 3.2-foot scenarios. The site would not be exposed to erosion with 0.5 to 3.2 feet of sea level rise. The results of the erosion model represent the combined results of measured, historical erosion rates and the compounding impacts of projected higher water levels associated with projected sea level rise.

Section 205A-26 Special Management Area Guidelines

(1) All development in the special management area shall be subject to reasonable terms and conditions set by the authority in order to ensure:

- (A) Adequate access, by dedication or other means, to publicly owned or used beaches, recreation areas, and natural reserves is provided to the extent consistent with sound conservation principles;
- (B) Adequate and properly located public recreation areas and wildlife preserves are reserved;
- (C) Provisions are made for solid and liquid waste treatment, disposition, and management that will minimize adverse effects upon special management area resources; and
- (D) Alterations to existing landforms and vegetation, except crops, and construction of structures shall cause minimum adverse effect to water resources and scenic and recreational amenities and minimum danger of floods, wind damage, storm surge, landslides, erosion, siltation, or failure in the event of earthquake.

**Discussion:** The project will not adversely affect access to publicly owned or used beach, recreation, and natural areas. Shoreline access will not be affected by the project. During construction, potential effects to water quality will be mitigated through employment of BMPs to control potential sediment and stormwater runoff.

- (2) No development shall be approved unless the authority has first found:
  - (A) That the development will not have any substantial adverse environmental or ecological effect, except as such adverse effect is minimized to the extent practicable and clearly outweighed by public health, safety, or compelling public interests. Such adverse effects shall include, but not be limited to, the potential cumulative impact of individual developments, each one of which taken in itself might not have a substantial adverse effect, and the elimination of planning options;
  - (B) That the development is consistent with the objectives, policies, and special management area guidelines of this chapter and any guidelines enacted by the legislature; and
  - (C) That the development is consistent with the county general plan and zoning. Such a funding of consistency does not preclude concurrent processing where a general plan or zoning amendment may also be required.

**Discussion:** The proposed project would not have any substantial adverse environmental or ecological effects, as discussed in Section 5.0 Significance Criteria. The majority of the proposed project site is within the SMA as delineated by the City and County of Honolulu. The proposed project is consistent with the objectives, policies, and special management area guidelines of this chapter and any guidelines enacted by the legislature and is also consistent with the county general plan and zoning.

- (3) The authority shall seek to minimize, where reasonable:
  - (A) Dredging, filling or otherwise altering any bay, estuary, salt marsh, river mouth, slough or lagoon;
  - (B) Any development which would reduce the size of any beach or other area usable for public recreation;
  - (C) Any development which would reduce or impose restrictions upon public access to tidal and submerged lands, beaches, portions of rivers and streams within the

special management areas and the mean high tide line where there is no beach;

- (D) Any development which would substantially interfere with or detract from the line of sight toward the sea from the state highway nearest the coast; and
- (E) Any development that would adversely affect water quality, existing areas of open water free of visible structures and potential fisheries and fishing grounds, wildlife habitats, or potential or existing agricultural uses of land."

**Discussion:** The project does not involve dredging, filling, or alterations to surface waters, nor would it reduce the size of any beach or area usable for public recreation. During construction BMPs would be employed to minimize potential impacts to water quality. In order to minimize the possibility of spill hazards during construction, emergency spill treatment, storage, and disposal of all hazardous materials will be explicitly required to meet all State and County requirements and the "Best Management Practices" for hazardous materials shall be adhered to:

- Onsite storage of the minimum practical quantity of hazardous materials necessary to complete the job
- Fuel storage and use will be conducted to prevent leaks, spills, or fires.
- Products will be kept in their original containers if possible, and original labels and safety data will be retained.
- Manufacturer's instruction for proper use and disposal will be strictly followed and will adhere to all applicable regulations.
- Onsite vehicles and machinery will be monitored for leaks and receive regular maintenance to minimize leakage.
- Construction materials, petroleum products, waste, debris, herbicides, pesticides, and fertilizers will be prevented from blowing, falling, flowing, washing or leaching into the ground surface.
- Fueling of construction equipment will be restricted to areas designated for that purpose and protected against spills. Drip pans or absorbent pads will be placed under vehicles/equipment if being fueled in areas other than impervious surfaces.
- All vehicles that regularly enter and leave the site will be fueled off-site.
- All spills will be cleaned up immediately after discovery, using absorbent materials that will be properly disposed of.
- Regardless of size, spills of toxic or hazardous materials will be reported to the appropriate governmental agency.
- Should spills occur, the spill prevention plan and cleanup procedures will be adjusted to include measures to prevent spills from reoccurring.

# 4. FINDINGS SUPPORTING ANTICIPATED DETERMINATION

Based on a review of the significance criteria outlined in Chapter 343, HRS and Section 11-200.1-13, Hawai'i Administrative Rules, the proposed project has been determined to not result in significant adverse effects on the natural or human environment. A Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) is anticipated.

Chapter 200 Environmental Impact Statement Rules of Title 11, Administrative Rules of the State Department of Health, establishes criteria for determining whether an action may have significant effects on the environment (Section 11-200.1-13). The relationship of the proposed project to these criteria is discussed below.

- 1. Irrevocably commit a natural, cultural, or historic resource. No valuable natural or cultural resources would be committed or lost. The proposed project site does not contain any listed threatened or endangered plant or animal species. No native ecosystems would be adversely affected. No adverse impact upon endangered species would occur. Due to past uses no historic sites are present on the property or would otherwise be affected. No valuable cultural resources and practices such as shoreline access, hunting, gathering, or access to ceremonial sites would be affected in any way.
- 2. Curtail the range of beneficial uses of the environment. No restriction of beneficial uses would occur by residential use of the proposed project site. The proposed project would maintain the drainage easement located on a portion of the site.
- **3.** Conflict with the State's environmental policies or long-term environmental goals established by law. The State's long-term environmental policies are set forth in Chapter 344, HRS. The broad goals of this policy are to conserve natural resources and enhance the quality of life. This proposed project is environmentally benign and is consistent with the State's long-term environmental plans.
- 4. Have a substantial adverse effect on the economic welfare, social welfare, or cultural practices of the community and the State. The project would not have any substantial effect on the economic welfare, social welfare, or any adverse effect on cultural practices on the community or the State of Hawaii.
- **5.** Have a substantial adverse effect on public health. The project would not affect public health and safety in any way. Wastewater would be treated by individual wastewater systems permitted by the State Department of Health.
- 6. Involve adverse secondary impacts, such as population changes or effects on public facilities. The proposed project is small in scale, it would not produce any adverse secondary impacts, such as significant population changes, or adverse effects on public facilities.
- 7. Involve a substantial degradation of environmental quality. The proposed project is of small scale, is environmentally benign, and would not contribute to environmental degradation.
- 8. Be individually limited, but cumulatively have substantial adverse effects upon the environment or involve a commitment for larger actions. The adverse effects of construction of eight single-family dwellings, in addition to the existing two dwellings, are minor and limited to temporary disturbance to traffic, air quality, noise, and visual quality during construction. Long-term use of the residences would not result in significant adverse short- or long-term environmental impact or involve a commitment for a larger action. The proposed project is consistent with surrounding uses, which are largely residential. The proposed project is not related to any other project or larger action.
- **9.** Substantially affects a rare, threatened or endangered species, or its habitat. Rare, threatened or endangered flora or fauna are not found on the project site. Several such species may transit the proposed project site and mitigation is recommended to minimize potential impacts to them, including use of shielded lighting.
- **10. Detrimentally affects air or water quality or ambient noise levels**. The potential for adverse impacts to air quality during the construction phase would be minimized by adherence to Best Management Practices. Noise impacts would be minimized by compliance with County and State noise ordinances.
- 11. Have a substantial adverse effect on or be likely to suffer damage by being located in an environmentally sensitive area such as a flood plain, tsunami zone, sea level rise exposure area, beach, erosion-prone area, geologically hazardous land, estuary, fresh water, or coastal waters. The proposed project site is not located on the shoreline, tsunami zone, flood zone, sea level rise exposure area, beach, erosionprone area, or estuary. The dwellings will be designed and constructed in compliance with the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu (ROH) Chapter 21A Flood Hazard Areas.
- **12. Have a substantial adverse effect on scenic vistas and view planes, during day or night, identified in county or state plans and studies.** No scenic view planes or vistas are located nearby that would be affected in any way. The proposed dwellings are very much in character with the neighborhood.
- **13.** Require substantial energy consumption or emit substantial greenhouse gases. Minor amounts of energy input and greenhouse gas emission would be required for construction and occupation of the residences.

# 6. DEA DISTRIBUTION AND CONSULTATION

Organizations and Agencies Consulted During the 30-Day DEA Review Period are as follows:

*City and County of Honolulu* Department of Design and Construction (r) Department of Environmental Services (r) Department of Planning and Permitting (r) Department of Transportation Services Honolulu Board of Water Supply Honolulu Fire Department Honolulu Police Department (r)

#### State of Hawai'i

Office of Planning and Sustainable Development (r) Department of Hawaiian Home Lands (r) Department of Health, Office of Environmental Quality Control Department of Health, Wastewater Branch (r) Department of Land and Natural Resources (r) Department of Land and Natural Resources, State Historic Preservation Division Hawai'i State Library, Hawai'i Documents Center Hawai'i State Library, Kaneohe Public Library Water Resources Research Center University of Hawai'i Environmental Center

## Elected Officials and Boards

Councilmember Heidi Tsunehyoshi, District 2 Councilmember Esther Kia'aina, District 3 Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board No. 29 (r) State Senator Gil Riviere State Representative Lisa Kitagawa

*Utility Companies* Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. Hawaiian Telecom

Community Organizations Kahalu'u United Methodist Church Kahalu'u Elementary School 47-280 Waihee Road, Kaneohe, HI 96744 Koolaupoko Hawaiian Civic Club Kaneohe Business Group Heeia State Park, Friends of Heeia Marsh KEY Project Friends of Waihe'e Marsh (John Reppun)

*Individuals* Garnett Howard (r) Partner Akiona Amy Luersen John Reppun

Comments received are indicated with an "r" above. These comments, along with responses sent to each, when pertinent, are compiled in Appendix B.

# 7. **REFERENCES**

Alexander, E.W. 2018. Edgar W. Alexander, resident at 47-144 Wailehua Road. Personal communication with John Ford of TetraTech in September 2018.

Bowser, G. 1880. An Account of the Sugar Plantations and Principal Stock Ranches of the Hawaiian Islands. In: Polk (1880) Hawaiian kingdom statistical and commercial directory and tourists' guide, 1880/1881.

Chen, Y.R and Chu, P.S., 2014. Trends in Precipitation Extremes and Return Levels in the Hawaiian Islands Under a Changing Climate. International Journal of Climatology, Vol. 34, No. 15, pp. 3913-3925.

City and County of Honolulu. 2017. Koʻolau Poko Sustainable Communities Plan. Department of Planning and Permitting.

Diaz, H. F., P. S. Chu, and J. K. Eischeid. 2005, Rainfall changes in Hawaii during the last century, paper presented at 16th Conference on Climate Variability and Change, Am. Meteorol. Soc., San Diego, Calif. (Available at http://ams.confex.com/ams/Annual2005/techprogram/paper 84210.htm).

Tulchin, J., and Hammatt, H.H., 2007 Archaeological Assessment for Kahalu'u Regional Park, Waihee Ahupuaa, Koolaupoko District, Oahu. TMK: (1) 4-7-12: 10, 11, 17, 18 & 28. Cultural Surveys Hawai'i, Inc. Kailua, Hawaii.

Division of Aquatic Resources (DAR). 2008. Atlas of Hawaiian Watersheds and Their Aquatic Resources. A Joint Project between the Hawaii Division of Aquatic Resources and Bishop Museum. Accessed November 1, 2021 at: https://hawaiiwatershedatlas.com/

Devaney, D.M., Kelly, M., Jae Lee, P., and Motteler, L.S. 1982. Kaneohe: A History of Change. Honolulu: Bess Press.

State Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR). 2021. Register of Historic Places. State of Hawaii State Historic Preservation. Accessed on November 1, 2021 from https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/shpd/home/state-register/

Environmental Risk Analysis LLC. 2014. Parts 1 and 2: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment TMK (1) 4-7-014:051, 052, and 055 (Lots 22, 26 & P-1). Prepared for H.K. Development LLC.

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). 2021. National Flood Hazard Layer. Retrieved from https://www.fema.gov/flood-maps/national-flood-hazard-layer

Fletcher, C.H., Romine, B.M., Genz, A.S., Barbee, M.M., Dyer, Matthew, Anderson, T.R., Lim, S.C., Vitousek, Sean, Bochicchio, Christopher, and Richmond, B.M., 2012, National assessment of shoreline change: Historical shoreline change in the Hawaiian Islands: U.S. Geological Survey Open-File Report 2011–1051, 55 p. (Also available at <u>https://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2011/1051</u>.)

G70. 2021. Waihe'e Lo' Restoration and Riparian Learning Center, Final Environmental Assessment, Waihe'e Oahu. Prepared for the Board of Water Supply by G70.

Hirashima, G.T. 1962. Effect of the Haiku Tunnel on Kahaluu Stream, Oahu, Hawaii in Short papers in geology and hydrology: U.S. Geological Survey Pro. Paper 450-C, p. 118-120.

Fornander, A. 1969. An Account of the Polynesian Race. Charles E. Tuttle Company.

Handy, E.S.C. 1940. The Hawaiian Planter – Volume 1. B.P. Bishop Museum Bulletin 161. Honolulu.

Hirashim, G.T. 1965. Flow Characteristics of Selected Streams in Hawaii. Division of Water and Land Development, Department of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii.

Hiroshima, G.T. 1971. Tunnels and Dikes of the Koolau Range, Oahu, Hawaii and Their Effect on Storage Depletion and Movement of Ground Water, Geological Survey Water Supply Paper 1999-M, United States Department of the Interior, Geological Survey, U.S., Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.

IPCC, 2021: Climate Change 2021: The Physical Science Basis. Contribution of Working Group I to the Sixth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change [Masson-Delmotte, V., P. Zhai, A. Pirani, S.L. Connors, C. Péan, S. Berger, N. Caud, Y. Chen, L. Goldfarb, McAllister, J.G. 1933. Archaeology of Oahu. Bernice P. Bishop Museum Bulletin 104. Honolulu, Hawaii.

Kennedy, J. 1981. An Archaeological Reconnaissance at Waihee, Koolau Poko, Oahu Hawaii. In: Gray, Hong & Associates, Inc. 1982. Revised EIS for the Proposed Kahaluu Industrial Project Development. Prepared for Alexander & Baldwin, Inc.

Kirch, P.V.,1974. The chronology of early Hawaiian settlement. Archaeology and Physical Anthropology in Oceania, 9:110-19.

Kirch, P.V. 2011. When Did the Polynesians Settle Hawaii? Hawaiian Archaeology.

Klieger, P.C., et al. 2005. Hu Ka Ipu o Oahu: A History of Central Koolau Poko, Oahu. Bishop Museum of Anthropology

Mello, S. 2019. Snookie Mello, President of AECOS in Kaneohe, Hawaii and landowner in Kaalaea watershed. Personal communication with John Ford by phone, March 5, 2019. In Wailehua 1 (2020).

Mink, J.F., and Lau, S.L. 1990. Aquifer Identification and Classification for Oahu: Groundwater Protection Strategy for Hawaii. Water Resources Resource Center, Technical Report No. 179.

Moore, J.G., and Fornari, D.J., 1984, Drowned reefs as indicators of the rate of subsidence of the Island of Hawaii: Geology, v. 92, p. 752–759.

Oki, D.S., 2004, Trends in Streamflow Characteristics at Long-Term Gaging Stations, Hawaii, U.S. Geological Survey, Scientific Investigations Report 2004-5080, 120 p.

Paahana, J. 2016. Wetland Delineation Report for a Residential Subdivision at TMKs (1) 4-7-014: 051, :052, and :055, Wailehua Road, Kaneohe, Island of Oahu, Hawaii. Department of the Army File No. POH-2010-00280.

Price, J.P., S.M. Gon III, J.D. Jacobi, and D. Matsuwaki. 2007. Mapping Plant Species Ranges in the Hawaiian Islands: Developing a Methodology and Associated GIS Layers. Technical Report HCSU- 008. Hawaii Cooperative Studies Unit, University of H awaii at Hilo. 67 pp.

Rahmstorf, S. (2012) Modeling sea level rise. Nature Education Knowledge 3(10):4

Shallenberger, R. J. 1977. An ornithological survey of Hawaiian wetlands. Ahuimanu Productions, prepared for the U. S. Army, Engineer District, Honolulu, HI, USA. 406pp.

Shallenberger, R.J. 2019. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Director of Refuges and Wildlife (retired). Personal communication on February 26, 2019.

Sherrod, David R., Sinton, John M., Watkins, Sarah E., and Brunt, Kelly M., 2007, Geologic map of the State of Hawai'i: U.S. Geological Survey Open-File Report 2007-1089 [http://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2007/1089/].

State of Hawaii. 2021. State of Hawaii Sea Level Rise Viewer. Retrieved online from <u>https://www.pacioos.hawaii.edu/shoreline/slr-hawaii/</u>

Takasaki, K.J., and Valenciano, S. 1969. Water in the Kahuku Area, Oahu, Hawaii, Geological Survey Water Supply Paper 1874.

Townscape, Inc. 2012. Koolaupoko Watershed Management Plan. Contract report prepared for the Honolulu Board of Water Supply. 455 pp. + appendices.

Tulchin, J., and Hammatt, H.H. 2007. Archaeological Assessment for Kahalu'u Regional Park, Waihee Ahupuaa, Koolaupoko District, Oahu. TMK: (1) 4-7-12: 10, 11, 17, 18 & 28. Cultural Surveys Hawai'i, Inc. Kailua, Hawaii.

U.S. Geological Survey. 2011. GAP Land Cover 6 National Vegetation Classification – Ecological Systems Land Use. USGS National Gap Analysis Program, National Land Cover Version 2.

van Rees, C. B., & Reed, J. M. (2015). Water Diplomacy from a Duck's Perspective: Wildlife as Stakeholders in water management. Journal of Contemporary Water Research and Education, 155, 28–42. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1936-704X.2015.03193.

van Rees, C.B., J.M. Reed, R.E. Wilson, J.G. Underwood, and S.A. Sonsthagen. 2018. Landscape genetics identifies streams and drainage infrastructure as dispersal corridors for an endangered wetland bird. Ecology and Evolution 8:8328–8343.

Soil Survey Staff, Natural Resources Conservation Service, United States Department of Agriculture. Web Soil Survey. Available online at the following link: <u>http://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/</u>. Accessed October 15, 2021.

Thompson, J., Starcevish, L.A., Adamczyk, E and Solick, D. 2019. Hawaiian Hoary Bat Occupancy and Distribution on Oahu – Project Status Update. West Inc. Retrieved from: https://dlnr.hawaii.gov/wildlife/files/2019/03/ESRC\_March2019\_StatusUpdate\_Final.pdf.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA). 2021. Septic Systems: How to Care for Your Septic System: https://www.epa.gov/septic/how-care-your-septic-system. Accessed November 7, 2021.

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. 2016a. Species list for the proposed Waipilopilo Stream bridge replacement project, Federal Aid Project No. BR-083-1(57), Hauula, Oahu. Letter to Raymond J. McCormick, Highways Administrator, State of Hawaii Department of Transportation.

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. 2016b. Technical Assistance for the Proposed Oahu Society for the Prevention of Cruelty of Animals (SPCA) Animal Sanctuary, Kahaluu, Oahu. Letter to Mr. Dennis Silva, Jr., Principal, Hawaii Planning LLC.

U.S. Geological Survey. 1954. Kaneohe Quadrangle, Hawaii, City and County of Honolulu, Island of Oahu, 7.5 Minute Series (Topographic).

Wailehua 1. 2019. Draft Conceptual Proposal for Compensatory Mitigation, Offsetting Impacts of an Unauthorized 1.3-acre Fill Into Jurisdictional Wetlands by Wailehua 1 LLC., prepared for U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Honolulu District, Regulatory Office CEPOH-RO by Wailehua 1 LLC.

Appendix A. Comments Received in Pre-consultation and Responses

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET, 7<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR • HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 PHONE: (808) 768-8000 • FAX: (808) 768-6041 DEPT. WEB SITE: <u>www.honoluludpp.org</u> • CITY WEB SITE: <u>www.honolulu.gov</u>

RICK BLANGIARDI MAYOR



February 22, 2022

DEAN UCHIDA DIRECTOR

DAWN TAKEUCHI APUNA DEPUTY DIRECTOR

EUGENE H. TAKAHASHI DEPUTY DIRECTOR

# 2021/ED-24(CK)

Mr. Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC P.O. Box 1310 Honokaa, Hawaii 96727

Dear Mr. Knopp:

SUBJECT: Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA) Wailehua I Single Family Residences Wailehua Road - Kaalaea Tax Map Keys (TMK) 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055

This is in response to the submittal, received November 19, 2021, of the above-referenced DEA as required under Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu (ROH). We understand that the Project proposes the development of 10 single-family detached dwelling units on 10 lots covering approximately 2.46 acres within the R-10 Residential District and Special Management Area in Kahaluu, Oahu. Our comments are as follows:

1. Section 1.2 Purpose of the EA Process

Under Paragraph 3, please revise the text in the Final Environmental Assessment (FEA) to reference the approving agency as the "City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting" instead of the County of Hawaii, Planning Department.

2. Section 1.4 Purpose and Need (or a new separate section)

The FEA should include a discussion of the current status and anticipated buildout timeline for each active, approved development permit, including building permits, grading permits, etc., associated with development at the subject properties. For example, are the houses constructed under Building Permit Nos. 777670 and 777672 complete, or are there still outstanding finishes required? What is the status of the construction plans and grading permits for

Mr. Graham Knopp February 22, 2022 Page 2

installation of the French Drains? What is the buildout timeline for units A and B, as approved in 2015 under Building Permit Nos. 775497 and 775496?

## 3. Section 2.1 and 2.3 Description of the Proposed Action

DPP records indicate that Drainage Easement A, located along the northern property line of TMK Nos. 4-7-014:051 and 052 (parcels 51 and 52), is not owned by the City. According to our records, it appears each property owner of the neighboring Kahaluu Town Lots has ownership of, and therefore maintenance responsibility for, the drainage channel north of the Wailehua I properties. This is also reflected in the attachment to the Drainage Study submitted with the DEA. Please correct any text referring to this drainage as a City-owned throughout the FEA document.

Please correct the following inconsistency: Section 2.1 states that the Project cost is \$1,000,000, but Section 2.3 states \$6,900,000.

#### 4. Section 2.2 Design Considerations

Under Paragraph 1, please revise the text in the FEA to state that the Tentative Subdivision Approval was granted on February 12, 2021, not February 23, 2021.

Under Paragraph 4, please revise the text to remove the reference to curb and gutter improvements within the Wailehua Road right-of-way. According to the February 12, 2021 Tentative Subdivision Approval letter, a modification was granted from the requirement for street frontage improvements on the basis that it would worsen the storm runoff to neighboring properties, pursuant to Section 1-112 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations.

Under Paragraph 6 (and throughout the document as applicable), please update the text to note that the Project must comply with the City's current *Rules Relating to Water Quality,* compliance with which will be verified during the building permit review process for each dwelling.

#### 5. Section 3.7 Historical and Cultural Resources:

We understand that the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) has been experiencing staffing issues for an extended period of time, and that as a result, receiving timely responses to requests for comments and recommendations regarding mitigation for potential impacts to unknown archaeological resources remains an ongoing challenge. That said, please continue to pursue SHPD Mr. Graham Knopp February 22, 2022 Page 2

> recommendations, and document your outreach efforts to SHPD staff throughout preparation of the FEA for the proposed Project.

#### 6. Community Outreach

Please be aware that pursuant to Section 25-5.1(b), ROH, prior to submitting the application for an SMA Use Permit, the Applicant must present the Project to the applicable Neighborhood Board (NB) and/or Community Association unless the NB or Community Association fails to provide the Applicant with an opportunity to present the Project within 60 days of the date of the written request or they provide the Applicant with written notice that it has no objection to the Project or no presentation is necessary. Compliance with this code section will be reviewed when we receive the SMA Use Permit application.

As a result of the recently received letter of opposition to the Project from the Kahaluu NB, we strongly recommend that you continue to pursue opportunities for outreach and collaborative discussions with interested community groups such as Malama Waihee, neighboring property owners, and the Kahaluu NB in order to address their concerns. In addition, the FEA should include specific responses to each item reflected in the Kahaluu NB's letter of opposition, including any actions taken to address applicable issue areas within the design and/or FEA text. The FEA should also discuss the results of any ongoing and/or planned community outreach efforts.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this proposal. Should you have any questions, please contact Christi Keller, of our staff, at (808) 768-8087 or via email at c.keller@honolulu.gov.

Very truly yours,

Contraction Director



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Department of Planning and Permitting City and County of Honolulu 650 South King Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, HI 96813 Via email: c.keller@honolulu.gov March 7, 2022

SUBJECT: Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA), Wailehua I Single Family Residences, Wailehua Road – Kaalaea, Tax Map Keys (TMKs) 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055

Thank you for your comments concerning the above noted Draft Environmental Assessment dated February 22, 2022.

We offer the following responses to your comments, in the same numbered order:

- 1. Corrected
- 2. We have included additional text to discuss the status of permits.

Regarding the homes constructed under building permits 777670 and 777672, these homes are nearly completed with landscaping, fencing, lanai, and septic systems remaining to be constructed.

Grading permits have been approved for placement of structural fill for home pads, numbered GP2021-09-0339 for parcels 052 and 055 and permit number GP 2021-09-0340 for parcel 051.

A grading permit for construction of the French drains has been issued, permit number GP 2021-07-0301.

The applicant was recently given an extension on their subdivision application file number 2021/SUB-33 to August 12, 2022.

- 3. The drainage easement on the north side of the proposed project site is Wailehua 1, LLC. We have corrected the typo that incorrectly stated the project budget in Section 2.1
- 4. We have corrected the date of subdivision approval and added text concerning the extension given.

We have deleted the statement concerning curb and gutter improvements. We have included reference to the City's current Rules Relating to Water Quality. As the proposed project is greater than one acre in area an NPDES General Construction permit would be required, necessitating implementation of many of the same BMPs that the City Rules Relating to Water Quality would require.

- 5. We have attempted to contact SHPD to gain information on the status of review.
- 6. Thank you for bringing Section 25-5.1(b) ROH to our attention.

We have continued our outreach efforts, and distribution of the DEA was very broad, and a distribution list is included in Section 6 of the FEA. John Reppun of Malama Waihee was included in the distribution but did not offer comments. The FEA includes responses to all pertinent comments, including specific responses made to each comment made by the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29. We have continued to identify other individuals and organizations who may have concerns about the project.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC

#### Garnett J. Howard garnetth@gmail.com Phone: 808-389-7448

February 16, 2022

GK Environmental LLC P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a Hawaii, 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Subject: Comments on Draft Environmental Analysis (DEA) Wailehua I Single-Family Residences --Draft EA, November 2021

Dear Dr. Knopp,

Thank you for the opportunity to review and provide comments on the Wailehua I Single-Family Residences --Draft EA. Please consider the following comments and recommendations intended to improve analysis of the development by community members and organizations and by the Agency.

#### Section 1.2 Purpose of the Environmental Assessment Process

Please add clarifying information to this section. The scope of the EA is not clear.

- 1. Please make clear whether this EA addresses only the additional impact of six new residences or the cumulative impact and valuation of all 10 residences and the overall impact of the 10-lot grading and drainage plan.
- 2. Is this EA backward-looking to include the two residences built in 2016/2017 and the two additional residences with building permits that have not been started?

#### Section 1.3 Previous Land Use Approvals (Project History):

The information provided concerning the history of the project appears to be incomplete. Please add the following documents in the chronology in Section 1.3 and include a copy of the documents in Section 6, References and Appendices, in the Final EA:

- 1. Mutual Settlement Agreement (MSA), January 25, 2021, between HK Construction and the City and County of Honolulu, Dept of Planning and Permitting.
- Contested Case No. 2017/GEN-11, "the contested case" identified in the MSA, where Wailehua I initiated a contested case proceeding challenging the City's orders. Please include the contested case filing and describe contested case notifications of nearby residents and other interested parties. Describe how this contested case was processed and settled.
- 3. SMA Permit Application(s) related to Building Permits Nos 777670, 777672, 776496, 776497, issued in 2015. None of the SMA Applications described in the DEA (2015/SMA-14, 2015/SMA-56, and 2016/SMA-59) provide a description or valuation estimates for construction of the four residences (two groups of 2 residential buildings) that are part of this environmental analysis. If there are SMA permits supporting the building permits, please include these in the chronology and provide copies in the Final EA.

## Section 1.4 Purpose and Need

# Comment: Please correct the TMK numbers to read (1) 4-7-014: 051, 052, and 055

## Section 1.5 Agencies, Organizations and Individuals Contacted in Early Consultation

Community outreach and consultation prior to publishing the Draft EA were inadequate. Before finalizing the Environmental Assessment, the applicant should reach out to Malama Waihe'e and make formal notification and offer town hall-style meetings with residents in the affected neighborhoods. The final EA should include a copy of all correspondence and comments received from residents and all KNB#29 Board Meeting minutes and resolutions related to the HK development going back to 2015.

## Section 2.1, General Description of the Proposed Action

In the third paragraph, the cost of construction is shown as \$1,000,000. This appears to conflict with the project cost shown in Section 2.3 (\$6,900,000). Please correct or clarify the cost information.

#### Section 2.4 Alternatives Considered

- The alternatives considered are too limited and do not include alternative designs that would reduce stormwater runoff during extreme rainfall events. In the final EA, please develop and describe alternative project designs (consistent with R-10 zoning) that would mitigate the cumulative environmental impact of the development. For example:
  - i. Reimagining the number or arrangement of lots and residences to allow for on-site catchment and slow release of stormwater, particularly in ways that would reduce the flow of stormwater from the front yards and driveways onto Wailehua Road.
  - ii. Inclusion of residential rain barrels and landscaping featuring small ponds (rain gardens)
  - iii. Use of porous paving materials instead of solid concrete as was used in the two already built homes.

#### Section 3.1, Noise

In the third paragraph, please correct the dBA value shown as "545 dBA from 10:00 p.m . . . "

## Section 6.0 References and Appendices

Please provide a complete list of all references used in the Environmental Analysis. For example, Federal, State, C&C of Honolulu, and other entities laws, statutes, rules, ordinances, instructions; all plans, studies, reports, data, letters, MOAs, meeting minutes, and correspondence considered in the analysis, including:

- 1. The Mutual Settlement Agreement (MSA), January 25, 2021, between HK Construction and the City and County of Honolulu, Dept of Planning and Permitting.
- 2. Contested Case No. 2017/GEN-11, "the contested case" identified in the MSA, where Wailehua I initiated a contested case proceeding challenging the City's orders.
- 3. SMA Permit Application(s) related to Building Permits Nos 777670, 777672, 776496, 776497, issued in 2015.
- 4. Letters and emails to the City & County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting relating to the HK project on Wailehua Road from interested parties and Kahalu'u area residents.

Sincerely,

Lamet Doward

**Garnett Howard** 

Copy to:

Christi Keller c.keller@honolulu. City and County of Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting 650 South King Street, 7th Floor Honolulu, Hawaii 96813



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Garnett J. Howard March 14, 2022 Via email: garnetth@gmail.com

Dear Mr. Howard,

Thank you for your interest in the proposed project, and for your specific comments.

The scope of the project is explained clearly in several locations in the DEA.

Description of a contested case hearing and legal settlement is outside the scope of this document as defined by HRS 343 and HAR 11-200.1.

The DEA and FEA contain a list and description of permits.

Your state that, "Community outreach and consultation prior to publishing the Draft EA were inadequate." As you note a meeting was held with the Kahaluu Neighborhood Board #29. Comments specific to the project were received and responses made. A list of organizations, groups, and individuals contacted during preconsultation is given in Section 1.5.

You contend that the proposed project would increase flooding on Wailehua Road. A topographic survey of the parcels shows that the vast majority of runoff currently flows towards the north and into the drainage ditch, and grading and construction would not significantly alter this situation except, in some places such as driveway aprons. The vast majority of stormwater runoff would continue to flow towards the drainage ditch, where the rate of its influx to the drainage ditch would be attenuated by the French drains. The placement of small amounts of fill on the site in recent years would not have affected the overall direction of stormwater runoff.

The environmental assessment is fully referenced, with references listed in Section 6.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC

DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR OF HAWAII



STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH P. O. BOX 3378 HONOLULU, HI 96801-3378

February 3, 2022

ELIZABETH A. CHAR, M.D. DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

In reply, please refer to:

LUD - 1 4 7 014 051 052 & 055 DEA Wailehua I SFRes ID 5941

Mr. Dean Uchida Director Department of Planning & Permitting City & County of Honolulu 650 South King Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 via email: <u>c.keller@honolulu.gov</u>

Dear Mr. Uchida:

Subject: Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA) Wailehua I Single-Family Residences 47-151 Wailehua Road, Kahaluu, Oahu 96744 TMK (1) 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to provide comments for the subject DEA. The Department of Health (Department) will not review and approve of the construction of new individual wastewater systems (IWS) for the subject properties until the Special Management Area (SMA) permit is issued by the City and County of Honolulu (CCH).

The wetlands map on page 31 of the DEA may not have accurately depict all wetlands that are located on and/or in close proximity to the subject project area. The applicant should consult with the Army Corps of Engineers Regulatory Branch regarding possible additional wetlands located on and/or in close proximity to the subject project site that have not been reflected in the wetland map If additional wetlands are identified by the Army Corps, the DEA shall be revised to include the information.

The discussion regarding IWS on page 34 of the DEA should include details regarding the depths to groundwater at the subject project site and address any potential impacts to the groundwater quality from the appropriate wastewater system to be applied for the proposed development.

As the property is proposed to undergo major improvements, any wastewater systems proposed for the project shall conform to applicable provisions of the Hawaii Administrative Rules, Chapter 11-62, "Wastewater Systems." Please be informed that the design plans should address any effects associated with the construction of and/or discharges from the wastewater systems to any public trust, Native Hawaiian resources or the exercise of traditional cultural practices.

Mr. Dean Uchida February 3, 2022 Page 2

Should you have any questions, please call Mr. Mark Tomomitsu of my staff at (808) 586-4294.

Sincerely,

Sur St

SINA PRUDER, P.E., CHIEF Wastewater Branch

LM/MST:bk

c: Mr. Graham Knopp, Wailehua I, LLC, via email: <u>gpknopp@gkenvllc.com</u> Ms. Christi Keller, C&C, DPP, via email: <u>c.keller@honolulu.gov</u>



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Sina Pruder, P.E., Chief State of Hawaii Department of Health Wastewater Branch PO Box 3378 Honolulu, HI 96801-3378 March 6, 2022

Dear Chief Pruder,

Thank you for your interest in the proposed project, and for your specific comments.

I would like to request a meeting with the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 to discuss the proposed project in December 2021.

There are no wetlands on the proposed project site, as per the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers jurisdictional determination of December 21, 2020. This applies to the proposed project site, as well as the drainage swale on the north side of the site. This issue was discussed in the DEA and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers jurisdictional determination was attached as Appendix B.

The DEA's discussion regarding IWS has been revised to include a discussion of the depth to groundwater and its relevance to the project.

Wastewater systems that are included in the proposed project are not likely to impact any Native Hawaiian resources or the exercise of traditional cultural practices as none are present. Water resources managed as public trust resources in the State of Hawai'i would not be impacted, and assurance of this would be achieved through compliance with HAR Chapter 11-62.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC

POLICE DEPARTMENT

# CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

801 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET - HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 TELEPHONE: (808) 529-3111 - INTERNET: www.honolulupd.org

RICK BLANGIARDI Mayor



RADE K.VANIC

OUR REFERENCE EO-DK

February 15, 2022

SENT VIA EMAIL

Mr. Graham Knopp gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Dear Mr. Knopp:

This is in response to your letter received on February 2, 2022, relating to the availability of the Draft Environmental Assessment for the proposed development and construction of ten single-family homes and drainage improvements from two parcels of land on Wailehua Road in Kahaluu.

The Honolulu Police Department (HPD) recommends that all necessary signs, lights, barricades, and other safety equipment be installed and maintained by the contractor during the construction phase of the project, as Wailehua Road is off of the main Kamehameha Highway which is heavily traversed on a daily basis. The HPD also recommends that adequate notification be made to residents in the area prior to deliveries or possible road closures, as any impacts to pedestrian and/or vehicular traffic may cause issues and disruptions to residents which could lead to complaints.

If there are any questions, please call Major Crizalmer Caraang of District 4 (Kaneohe, Kailua, Kahuku) at (808) 723-8639.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this project.

DARREN CHUN Assistant Chief of Police Support Services Bureau



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Darren Chun, Assistant Chief of Police Police Department City and County of Honolulu 801 South Beretania Street Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Chun,

Thank you for your interest in the proposed project, and for your specific comments.

We do not anticipate traffic impacts from the proposed project as work will not be performed in the public right-of-way. Construction of curb and gutter, for instance, is not part of the proposed project. Text has been added to the environmental assessment to discuss this.

Prior to the commencement of construction, the construction area would be fenced off, in part to preserve the public's safety.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC



Graham Paul Knopp, Ph.D. <gpknopp@gkenvllc.com>

# Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 Opposition to HK Construction on Wailehua Rd.

Kaʻanoʻi W <kaanoiwalk@gmail.com> To: "Graham Paul Knopp, Ph.D." <gpknopp@gkenvllc.com> Tue, Dec 28, 2021 at 7:29 PM

December 28, 2021

Dr. Graham Knopp GK Environmental, LLC P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

RE: Dec. 15, 2021 Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 Special Meeting Agenda Item II. A. HK Construction Development on Wailehua Rd. (TMK 4-7-014: 051, 052, 055)

Aloha e Dr. Graham Knopp,

Thank you for participating in the December 15, 2021, Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 (KNB #29) special meeting to discuss the HK Construction Development on Wailehua Rd. (TMK 4-7-014: 051, 052, 055). This letter is intended to provide written comments from that meeting for you, the Department of Planning and Permitting (DPP) and City Council.

Dr. Graham Knopp, Principal of GK Environmental and contracted by HK Construction to perform an HRS 343-compliant environmental assessment (EA) for a project in Ka'alaea on Wailehua Road, offered a presentation and responded to our concerns.

For many years, KNB #29 has expressed concerns about the proposed development by HK Construction along Wailehua Rd. (TMK 4-7-014: 051, 052, 055). Furthermore, the permits include: 2015/SMA-14, 2016/SMA-59, which were revoked in May 2017 due to the wetland designation by the US Army Corps of Engineers (COE), as well as tentative subdivision approval in July 2016 that would consolidate the three TMKs and subdivide them into 10 lots.

Concerns raised by KNB #29 on behalf of our community over the years include clarity around the cumulative impacts of the entire project, wetlands, stormwater management, impacts of climate change and wastewater systems.

Here are some of the specific concerns that were raised in opposition to this HK Construction development on Wailehua Rd. moving forward:

• Segmentation of Environmental Review: The project description submitted by the developer or his agent refers to all three TMKs in the early submission but to only two of the three TMKs in the more recent submissions. Dr. Knopp noted that it was an error on his part and that the full project includes all three TMKs and a total of 10 lots. The community agrees that all three TMKs should be reviewed under the EA. However, we are concerned about segmentation of the GK Environmental LLC Mail - Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 Opposition to HK Construction on Wailehua Rd.

environmental review since one of the TMKs initially identified in the permit application in 2016 has had two houses built and apparently subdivided into two lots since that initial submission. While the stated response was that those two lots were under the valuation requiring a SMA permit, the community concerns around segmentation and cumulative impacts stands.

• Wetlands: During Dr. Graham Knopp's presentation, and in response to previously expressed concerns by KNB #29, he stated that the wetland designation of the property is confusing. Dr Knopp stated that, in 2015, the site was determined to be a wetland due to wetland soils. He stated that he believes that the wetland soils were present "before the drainage ditch (on the northern side of the property) was constructed." Further, he stated that the COE rules were relaxed during that time frame, then were changed back to be more stringent in 2019. He stated that due to the digging of a trench along the north side of the properties that the land is no longer determined to be a wetland. A board member requested more information, including dates, on when the trench was dug on the properties. Dr. Graham Knopp did not know when the trench was dug. Board members expressed concern about this process of determining that the lands are not wetlands today, as they indeed historically have been documented as wetlands.

• **Climate Change/Stormwater Management:** Community members raised concerns about flooding that occurs during heavy rains on the property and on the adjacent roadway. A Board member raised that in 2018, the Mayor's Directive 18-2, issued on July 16, 2018, caused all projects to consider the effects of Climate Change on potential projects. We appreciate that Dr. Knopp included information regarding Sea Level Rise, storm surge and active and passive flooding as assessed from Kāne'ohe Bay. A board member noted that the effects of climate change also include increased frequency of extreme rainfall events, which has potential to affect this property. She requested that an assessment of these effects also be included in the environmental assessment.

• **Drainage Report:** The Drainage Report included with the initial application, as well as subsequent applications, was done in 2016. Given the Mayor's Directive 18-2 and community input about increased rainfall events, we requested that the Drainage Report be updated. Note that in the pre-consultation letter from DPP, DDC stated "DPP needs to review and approve the drainage report." Dr Knopp stated that French drains would be installed on the northern edge of the property, which should address these concerns. The community is not convinced that extreme rainfall events will not result in flooding, even with the French drains.

• **Wastewater:** As Dr. Knopp noted in his presentation, this area does not have the ability to connect to a sewer line and raised the concerns about cesspools in the area. He stated that each property will have an individual wastewater system (IWS) but that they would also be able to connect to a new sewer line within 10 years. The community agrees that contamination from leaking cesspools is of concern but also noted that there is no guarantee that the sewer lines would be extended within 10 years. The community also raised concerns about the high-water table in this area and the ability of an IWS to percolate appropriately. To the community's knowledge, the two houses that were already built have not yet been able to meet DOH's standards for percolation.

At the Special Meeting on December 15, 2021, the the following motion was passed unanimously:

Given the significant concerns raised by the community regarding the cumulative impacts of the proposed project in Ka'alaea (TMKs 4-7-014:051,052 and 055) including but not limited to shoreline management area, wetlands, climate change, stormwater management and control and wastewater control, Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 **OPPOSES** this project moving forward. Furthermore, KNB #29 urges the Department of Planning and Permitting to require a full EIS that includes: an updated Drainage Report that reflects updated reality of increased severe rainfall events due to climate change; alternatives to the proposed action; and full mitigation of environmental impacts.

Please feel free to reach out with any questions or requests for additional information.

Me ka ha'aha'a,

Ka'ano'i Walk, Chair Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29

cc: U.S. Congress Representative Kai Kahele Hawai'i Governor David Ige Mayor Rick Blangiardi Senator Gil Riviere Senator Jarrett Keohokalole Representative Lisa Kitagawa Representative Sean Quinlan Councilmember Esther Kia'āina Councilmember Heidi Tsuneyoshi Honolulu C&C Department of Planning and Permitting State Department of Health, Wastewater Branch US Army Corps of Engineers

KNB #29 Letter HK Construction Wailehua Rd. OPPOSE\_12.15.2021.final.pdf 301K



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 March 7, 2022 Via email: kaanoiwalk@gmail.com

Subject: Draft Environmental Assessment Comments, Wailehua 1 Single Family Housing Project

Dear Members of the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29:

Thank you for your interest in the proposed project, and for your comments on the Draft EA.

The environmental assessment process has continuously considered the entire 10-lot, 10-home development. The claim that there has been segmentation in the environmental review process is not factual. The environmental review process has considered the consolidation and subdivision of the three parcels, and construction of ten single-family home throughout the process.

A topographic survey of the proposed project site and the drainage study show that the direction runoff will travel on the site is nearly uniformly towards the drainage ditch, and not Wailehua Road. Although the area of impermeable surface will be increased by construction, and therefore the rate of runoff will also increase, this effect will be mitigated by construction of French Drains. Construction will not affect the overall drainage of the proposed project site. Placement of fill for home pads and foundations will not affect the overall flow characteristics of the proposed project site. It should be noted that the French Drains will reduce overall potential impacts to water quality by providing natural filtration of sediment before discharge to the drainage ditch. Therefore, the potential cumulative impacts to water quality as a result of the proposed project are anticipated to be negligible.

The drainage report states that the French Drains would be appropriate mitigation for construction of impermeable surfaces. Moreover, the drainage report clearly states that stormwater runoff from the proposed project site does not enter Wailehua Road. On the contrary, some runoff enters the proposed project site from Wailehua Road. Therefore, the proposed project site is not anticipated to have negative flooding impacts on the vicinity. Further, we do not agree that the drainage report requires updating because site conditions have not changed.

The negative water quality impacts presented by cess pools is real and should not be minimized by the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29. We find the lack of attention paid to this issue by the KNB #29 to be problematic as each cess pool in the area presents a real and ongoing water quality problem. The geoportal.hawaii.gov dataset viewer shows that there are at least 65 cess pools located on lots along Wailehua Road, Wailehua Place, and Waionia Street makai of Lamaula Road (see map below). Cess pools provide virtually no removal of nutrients or organic carbon from wastewater, and those located in this neighborhood are near sea level and are

undoubtedly causing adverse water quality impacts to Kaneohe Bay. In a relative sense a single cess pool presents a magnitude greater threat to water quality than a permitted septic system with a drainage field that has an adequately thick soil horizon, a requirement of permitting. Therefore, the cumulative impact of the addition of 10 permitted IWS is negligible in terms of potential impacts to water quality, given the vast number of cess pools in the vicinity. Moreover, as most homes in the vicinity of the proposed project site unfortunately use cess pools for wastewater disposal, the construction of permitted wastewater systems in this neighborhood represents an overall improvement in the standard of home construction and environmental protection.

Ultimately, however, the most efficient means of improving potential wastewater impacts to water quality is sewerage and wastewater treatment. In this case, connection to the Ahuimanu Wastewater Treatment plant would be ideal. The City and County of Honolulu Department of Environmental Services has stated that the proposed project will have sewer connections available within the next 10 years as part of the Kahaluu Sewers, Section 3 ID Project, subject to City Council approval through the sewer improvement district. It is important that this sewerage project is completed in order to bring sewerage to the proposed project site and vicinity. It would possibly be constructive for the KNB #29 to issue a resolution supporting this sewerage project and encouraging the City and County to make it a priority.

There are no wetlands on the proposed project site, as per the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers jurisdictional determination of December 21, 2020. This applies to the proposed project site, as well as the drainage swale on the north side of the site. The jurisdictional determination was included in the DEA as Appendix C. I would refer those board members with concern over the wetlands delineation process to this document.

Wetlands perform important "ecosystems services" including positive impacts on water quality, flood control, and often are important in terms of biodiversity. Portions of the proposed project site that were previously delineated as wetlands were not important in terms of biodiversity or water quality and were identified as wetlands only for their soils. The proposed project would preserve the transient drainage ditch located on the north adjoining side of the site.

The evaluation of climate change related effects on the proposed project site and vicinity is performed to the professional standard in the environmental assessment.

There is no evidence that extreme rainfall events have become more frequent on Oahu. In fact, the oft-cited work of Chen and Chu<sup>1</sup> (2014) on this subject shows a reduction in the frequency of extreme-rainfall events on Oahu. Rainfall data and stream discharge data show a trend toward

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Chen, Y.R and Chu, P.S., 2014. Trends in Precipitation Extremes and Return Levels in the Hawaiian Islands Under a Changing Climate. International Journal of Climatology, Vol. 34, No. 15, pp. 3913-3925.

lower annual mean precipitation as well (Diaz et al. 2005<sup>2</sup>, Oki 2004<sup>3</sup>). The Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29's claim that extreme rainfall events have become more frequent is contradicted by scientific research and therefore consideration of this in evaluation of climate change-related impacts is not warranted.

Please see: <u>https://statesummaries.ncics.org/chapter/hi/</u> for factual information concerning the science around climate change in Hawai'i.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>. Diaz, H. F., P. S. Chu, and J. K. Eischeid. 2005, Rainfall changes in Hawaii during the last century, paper presented at 16th Conference on Climate Variability and Change, Am. Meteorol. Soc., San Diego, Calif. (Available at <u>http://ams.confex.com/ams/Annual2005/techprogram/paper\_84210.htm</u>).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Oki, D.S., 2004, Trends in Streamflow Characteristics at Long-Term Gaging Stations, Hawaii, U.S. Geological Survey, Scientific Investigations Report 2004-5080, 120 p.



HERE, UNEP-WCMC, USGS, NASA, ESA, METI, NRCAN, GEBCO, NOAA, increment P Corp. | Haweii State Department of Health Source Water Protection Program



# STATE OF HAWAII OFFICE OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

235 South Beretania Street, 6th Floor, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR

MARY ALICE EVANS DIRECTOR

 Telephone:
 (808) 587-2846

 Fax:
 (808) 587-2824

 Web:
 https://planning.hawaii.gov/

#### DTS 202201101319NA

February 01, 2022

Mr. Dean Uchida, Director Department of Planning and Permitting City and County of Honolulu 650 South King Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Atten: Ms. Christi Keller

Dear Mr. Uchida:

Subject: Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, Draft Environmental Assessment for the Wailehua I Single Family Residences Project, Kahaluu, Oahu; Tax Map Key: (1) 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055

The Office of Planning and Sustainable Development (OPSD) is in receipt of your review request on the Draft Environmental Assessment (Draft EA), received January 10, 2022, for the proposed development of 10 zoning lots with 10 singlefamily dwelling units on Wailehua Road in Kahaluu, Oahu.

According to the Draft EA, the proposed action involves the construction of 10 detached single-family dwellings of similar design after the consolidation and subdivision of the three parcels with Tax Map Key (TMK) numbers of (1) 4-7-14: 051, 052 and 055. Most of the proposed project area lies within the county designated special management area (SMA), under the Hawaii Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Law, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapter 205A. The proposed dwellings will be either a one-story four-bedroom, three-bathroom with attached garage design, or a two-story four-bedroom, three-bathroom with attached garage design. All lots will be enclosed by vinyl fencing. Out of the 10 proposed homes, two such homes have been previously constructed under Building Permits nos. 777670 and 777672. Two additional homes have been issued building permits.

The construction of the proposed redevelopment is anticipated to be completed in one year from receipt of all necessary permits.

The OPSD has reviewed the subject Draft EA, and has the following comments to offer:

1. Please note that the subject EA is triggered by the ROH Chapter 25 requirement that any proposed development requiring a SMA use permit shall be subject to an assessment by the agency in accordance with the procedural steps set

Coastal Zone Management Program

Environmental Review Program

Land Use Commission

Land Use Division

Special Plans Branch

State Transit-Oriented Development

Statewide Geographic Information System

Statewide Sustainability Program Mr. Dean Uchida February 1, 2022 Page 2

forth in HRS Chapter 343. The Final EA should refer to Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) Chapter 11-200.1, which has been in effect since August 9, 2019, rather than Chapter 11-200, which was repealed.

- 2. The Final EA should correct the statement on Draft EA, <u>page 9</u>, to identify the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting, rather than the County of Hawaii Planning Department, as the approving agency.
- 3. 4.6.1 Coastal Zone Management of the Final EA, pages 59-67, should refer to HRS Chapter 205A, as amended, enacted by Act 16, Session Laws of Hawaii 2020.
- 4. The Draft EA, <u>page 65</u>, states "The site could be exposed to erosion with 0.5 to 3.2 feet of sea level rise." This is in contradiction to the statements in <u>Section 3.3 on page 29 regarding potential impacts of sea level rise exposure area on the project site</u>. Please correct for consistency in the Final EA.
- 5. The Draft EA, <u>page 12</u>, states the cost of construction of this project is estimated to be \$1,000,000.00. However, <u>page 13</u>, states the cost of the project to be \$6,900,000.00. Please clarify the project cost in the Final EA.
- 6. The OPSD concurs that the site-specific best management practices for sediment control and surface water runoff, including watering loose soils during construction, planting groundcover over areas where construction has been completed, silt fences and other erosion control devices, shall be prepared and implemented to confine the proposed grading and construction activities, and prevent potential soil, construction debris and polluted runoff from adversely impacting the coastal ecosystem, and State waters and specified in Hawaii Administrative Rules Chapter 11-54.
- 7. The Draft EA, <u>page 29</u>, acknowledges that the project site lies completely outside of the 3.2 ft sea level rise exposure area. While sea level rise projections indicate that the subject property may not experience impacts under 2.0 ft or 3.2 ft of sea level rise, please note that Kamehameha Highway may be subject to inundation from storm surges and therefore impact access to the proposed project site.

If you have any questions regarding this comment letter, please contact Sarah Chang of our office at (808) 587-2877, or by email at sarah.m.chang@hawaii.gov.

Mahalo,

· Mary Alue Evans

Mary Alice Evans Director

c: Mr. Graham Paul Knopp, GK Environmental LLC



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Mary Alice Evans, Director State of Hawaii Office of Planning and Sustainable Development 235 South Beretania Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Director Evans:

Thank you for your interest in the proposed project, and for your specific comments.

Thank you for your comment regarding the statement on page 65 of the DEA. We have clarified this statement to be consistent with that in Section 3.3. Sea level rise of 0.5 to 3.2 feet would not impact the proposed project site.

As access to the proposed project site has numerous routes including Ahilama Road, closure of Kamehameha Highway would not obviate access.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC

# DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET, 11<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 Phone: (808) 768-8480 ● Fax: (808) 768-4567 Web site: <u>www.honolulu.gov</u>

ALEX KOZLOV, P.E. DIRECTOR

HAKU MILLES, P.E. DEPUTY DIRECTOR





February 8, 2022

SENT VIA EMAIL

Ms. Christi Keller c.keller@honolulu.gov

Dear Ms. Keller:

Subject: Wailehua I Single Family Housing Project Draft Environmental Assessment

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. The Department of Design and Construction has no comments to offer at this time.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (808) 768-8480.

Sincerely,

- He M

Alex Kozlov, P.E. Director

AK:krn (872743)

cc Wailehua I, LLC c/o Graham Knopp Graham Knopp, GK Environmental, LLC DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

1000 ULUOHIA STREET, SUITE 308, KAPOLEI, HAWAII 96707 TELEPHONE: (808) 768-3486 • FAX: (808) 768-3487 • WEBSITE: http://envhonolulu.org

RICK BLANGIARDI MAYOR



ROGER BABCOCK, JR., Ph.D., P.E. DIRECTOR DESIGNATE

> MICHAEL O'KEEFE DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ROSS S. TANIMOTO, P.E. DEPUTY DIRECTOR

IN REPLY REFER TO: PRO 22-027

# February 9, 2022

# **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Dean Uchida, Director Department of Planning and Permitting

Foger Batert h

FROM: Roger Babcock, Jr., Ph.D., P.E. Director Designate

SUBJECT: Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu (ROH), Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA), Wailehua I Single-Family Residences, 47-151 Wailehua Road, Kaalaea (TMK 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055)

We have reviewed the subject documents transmitted to us by your memo dated January 7, 2022, reference number 2021/ED-24(CK).

TMKs 4-7-014:052 and 055 may be included in the proposed future Kahaluu Sewers, Section 3 Improvement District (ID) project. See enclosed map for the project location. The Kahaluu Sewers, Section 3 ID Project, if it proceeds, would allow the parcels included in the proposed development to connect to City sewer service. The Kahaluu Sewers, Section 3 ID Project is tentatively scheduled to be done within the next 10 years, subject to City Council approval through the Sewer Improvement District process.

Should you have any questions, please call Jack Pobuk, Branch Chief, CIP Program and Planning, at (808) 768-3464 or by e-mail at jpobuk@honolulu.gov.

Enclosure

TY & COUNT YOF ADDA



DAVID Y. ICE GOVERNOR STATE OF HAWAII

JOSH GREEN LT GOVERNOR STATE OF HAWAII



WILLIAM J. AILA, JR CHAIRMAN HAWAIIAN HOMES COMMISSION

TYLER J. GOMES DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN

# STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

P O BOX 1879 HONOLULU, HAWA(1 96805

February 18, 2022

Ref.:PO-22-034

Christi Keller City & County of Honolulu Dept. of Planning and Permitting 650 South King Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, HI 96813 Ph.(808)768-8087 Email: c.keller@honolulu.gov

Aloha Ms. Keller:

Subject: HRS Chapter 343, Draft Environmental Assessment (EA), And Finding of No Significant Impact (AFNSI) Wailehua 1 Single-Family Residences 47-151 Wailehua Road - Kaalaea Kahalu'u, Koʻolaupoko Ahupua'a, island of Oʻahu TMKs: (1) 4-7-014:051, 052, 055

The Department of Hawaiian Home Lands acknowledges receiving the request for comments on the above-cited project. After reviewing the materials submitted, due to its lack of proximity to Hawaiian Home Lands, we do not anticipate any impacts to our lands or beneficiaries from the project.

However, we highly encourage all agencies to consult with Hawaiian Homestead community associations and other (N)native Hawaiian organizations when preparing environmental assessments in order to better assess potential impacts to cultural and natural resources, access and other rights of Native Hawaiians.

Mahalo for the opportunity to provide comments. If you have any questions, please call Andrew H. Choy, Acting Planning Program Manager at (808)620-9481, or contact via email at <u>andrew.h.choy@hawaii.gov</u>.

Me ke aloha,

William & Ailā, Jr / Chairman

Hawaiian Homes Commission

c: Wailehua I, LLC, GK Environmental, LLC, gpknopp@gkenvllc.com
DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR OF HAWAII





SUZANNE D. CASE CHAIRPERSON BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

#### STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES LAND DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 621 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

February 28, 2022

LD 0089e

Graham Paul Knopp, Ph.D. GK Environmental LLC P.O. Box 1310 Honokaa, Hawaii 96727

Via email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Dear Sirs,

## SUBJECT: Wailehua I Single Family Residences Draft Environmental Assessment (AFNSI) TMK: (1) 4-7-014: 051, -052 and -055

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the subject matter. The Land Division of the Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) distributed copies of your request pertaining to the subject matter to DLNR's Divisions for their review and comments.

At this time, only one response from our Engineering Division, but no comments, was received. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Barbara Lee at 587-0453 or barbara.j.lee@hawaii.gov. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Russell Tsuji

Russell Y. Tsuji Land Administrator

cc: Central Files





SUZANNE D. CASE CHAIRPERSON BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

#### STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES LAND DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 621 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

February 02, 2022

LD 0089e

## **MEMORANDUM**

FROM:		
11000	<del>TO:</del>	DLNR Agencies:
		Div. of Aquatic Resources
		Div. of Boating & Ocean Recreation
		X Engineering Division (via email: DLNR.Engr@hawaii.gov)
		X Div. of Forestry & Wildlife (via email: rubyrosa.t.terrago@hawaii.gov)
		Div. of State Parks
		X Commission on Water Resource Management (via email: DLNR.CWRM@hawaii.gov)
		Office of Conservation & Coastal Lands
		<u>X</u> Land Division – Oahu District (via email: barry.w.cheung@hawaii.gov)
TO:		Russell Tsuii
101	<del>FROM:</del>	Russell Y. Tsuji, Land Administrator
	SUBJECT:	Wailehua 1 Single Family Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA)
	LOCATION:	Ka'alaea Ahupua'a, Kaneohe, Island of Oahu, Hawaii
		TMK: (1) 4-7-014:051, -052, and -055
	APPLICANT:	GK Environmental LLC on behalf of Wailehua 1, LLC

Transmitted for your review and comment is information on the above-referenced subject. The <u>DEA</u> was published on January 23, 2022 by the State Environmental Review Program (formerly the Office of Environmental Quality Control) at the Office of Planning and Sustainable Development in the periodic bulletin, <u>The Environmental Notice</u>, available at the following link:

http://oeqc2.doh.hawaii.gov/The\_Environmental\_Notice/2022-01-23-TEN.pdf

Please submit any comments by **February 21, 2022** to <u>barbara.j.lee@hawaii.gov</u> at Land Division. If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. If you have any questions, please contact Barbara Lee directly via email at the above email address. Thank you.

#### BRIEF COMMENTS:

() We have no objections.

() We have no comments.

 $(\checkmark)$  We have no additional comments.

( ) Comments are included/attached.

GBCZ

Signed:	9209
Print Name:	Carty S. Chang, Chief Engineer
Division:	Engineering Division
Date:	Feb 17, 2022

Attachments Cc: Central Files Aloha,

I'd like you to be aware of the publication of the Draft Environmental Assessment for the Wailehua 1 Single Family Housing Project located in the ahupua'a of Ka'alaea of Kane'ohe, O'ahu.

Your comments on the proposed project are welcomed.

This DEA was published in the January 23, 2022 Environmental Notice. In an effort towards sustainability I am distributing as few hard copies as possible.

Therefore, please refer to the information on page 4 of the January 23, 2022 Environmental Notice for directions to submit comments.

This edition of The Environmental Notice is available at: <u>http://oeqc2.doh.hawaii.gov/The\_Environmental\_Notice/2022-01-23-TEN.pdf</u>

Mahalo,

Graham Knopp Graham Paul Knopp, Ph.D. GK Environmental LLC PO Box 1310 Honokaa, Hawaii 96727 <u>www.gkenvironmental.net</u> (808) 938-8583 mobile



March 14, 2022

To Whom It May Concern,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter requesting a review of an environmental assessment (EA) or environmental impact statement (EIS), see attached. The Environmental Center at the University of Hawai'i at Mānoa, which for a time was linked to the Water Resources Research Center (WRRC), has been discontinued. As a result of the closure of the Environmental Center, we regret that WRRC no longer has the capacity to review environmental documents.

Shrine Ansteller

Thomas Giambelluca Director

Appendix B. Comments Received on Draft Environmental Assessment and Responses DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET, 7<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR • HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 PHONE: (808) 768-8000 • FAX: (808) 768-6041 DEPT. WEB SITE: <u>www.honoluludpp.org</u> • CITY WEB SITE: <u>www.honolulu.gov</u>

RICK BLANGIARDI MAYOR



February 22, 2022

DEAN UCHIDA DIRECTOR

DAWN TAKEUCHI APUNA DEPUTY DIRECTOR

EUGENE H. TAKAHASHI DEPUTY DIRECTOR

# 2021/ED-24(CK)

Mr. Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC P.O. Box 1310 Honokaa, Hawaii 96727

Dear Mr. Knopp:

SUBJECT: Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA) Wailehua I Single Family Residences Wailehua Road - Kaalaea Tax Map Keys (TMK) 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055

This is in response to the submittal, received November 19, 2021, of the above-referenced DEA as required under Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu (ROH). We understand that the Project proposes the development of 10 single-family detached dwelling units on 10 lots covering approximately 2.46 acres within the R-10 Residential District and Special Management Area in Kahaluu, Oahu. Our comments are as follows:

1. Section 1.2 Purpose of the EA Process

Under Paragraph 3, please revise the text in the Final Environmental Assessment (FEA) to reference the approving agency as the "City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting" instead of the County of Hawaii, Planning Department.

2. Section 1.4 Purpose and Need (or a new separate section)

The FEA should include a discussion of the current status and anticipated buildout timeline for each active, approved development permit, including building permits, grading permits, etc., associated with development at the subject properties. For example, are the houses constructed under Building Permit Nos. 777670 and 777672 complete, or are there still outstanding finishes required? What is the status of the construction plans and grading permits for

Mr. Graham Knopp February 22, 2022 Page 2

installation of the French Drains? What is the buildout timeline for units A and B, as approved in 2015 under Building Permit Nos. 775497 and 775496?

### 3. Section 2.1 and 2.3 Description of the Proposed Action

DPP records indicate that Drainage Easement A, located along the northern property line of TMK Nos. 4-7-014:051 and 052 (parcels 51 and 52), is not owned by the City. According to our records, it appears each property owner of the neighboring Kahaluu Town Lots has ownership of, and therefore maintenance responsibility for, the drainage channel north of the Wailehua I properties. This is also reflected in the attachment to the Drainage Study submitted with the DEA. Please correct any text referring to this drainage as a City-owned throughout the FEA document.

Please correct the following inconsistency: Section 2.1 states that the Project cost is \$1,000,000, but Section 2.3 states \$6,900,000.

#### 4. Section 2.2 Design Considerations

Under Paragraph 1, please revise the text in the FEA to state that the Tentative Subdivision Approval was granted on February 12, 2021, not February 23, 2021.

Under Paragraph 4, please revise the text to remove the reference to curb and gutter improvements within the Wailehua Road right-of-way. According to the February 12, 2021 Tentative Subdivision Approval letter, a modification was granted from the requirement for street frontage improvements on the basis that it would worsen the storm runoff to neighboring properties, pursuant to Section 1-112 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations.

Under Paragraph 6 (and throughout the document as applicable), please update the text to note that the Project must comply with the City's current *Rules Relating to Water Quality,* compliance with which will be verified during the building permit review process for each dwelling.

#### 5. Section 3.7 Historical and Cultural Resources:

We understand that the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) has been experiencing staffing issues for an extended period of time, and that as a result, receiving timely responses to requests for comments and recommendations regarding mitigation for potential impacts to unknown archaeological resources remains an ongoing challenge. That said, please continue to pursue SHPD Mr. Graham Knopp February 22, 2022 Page 2

recommendations, and document your outreach efforts to SHPD staff throughout preparation of the FEA for the proposed Project.

#### 6. Community Outreach

Please be aware that pursuant to Section 25-5.1(b), ROH, prior to submitting the application for an SMA Use Permit, the Applicant must present the Project to the applicable Neighborhood Board (NB) and/or Community Association unless the NB or Community Association fails to provide the Applicant with an opportunity to present the Project within 60 days of the date of the written request or they provide the Applicant with written notice that it has no objection to the Project or no presentation is necessary. Compliance with this code section will be reviewed when we receive the SMA Use Permit application.

As a result of the recently received letter of opposition to the Project from the Kahaluu NB, we strongly recommend that you continue to pursue opportunities for outreach and collaborative discussions with interested community groups such as Malama Waihee, neighboring property owners, and the Kahaluu NB in order to address their concerns. In addition, the FEA should include specific responses to each item reflected in the Kahaluu NB's letter of opposition, including any actions taken to address applicable issue areas within the design and/or FEA text. The FEA should also discuss the results of any ongoing and/or planned community outreach efforts.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this proposal. Should you have any questions, please contact Christi Keller, of our staff, at (808) 768-8087 or via email at c.keller@honolulu.gov.

Very truly yours,

Dean Uchida Director



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Department of Planning and Permitting City and County of Honolulu 650 South King Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, HI 96813 Via email: c.keller@honolulu.gov March 7, 2022

SUBJECT: Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA), Wailehua I Single Family Residences, Wailehua Road – Kaalaea, Tax Map Keys (TMKs) 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055

Thank you for your comments concerning the above noted Draft Environmental Assessment dated February 22, 2022.

We offer the following responses to your comments, in the same numbered order:

- 1. Corrected
- 2. We have included additional text to discuss the status of permits.

Regarding the homes constructed under building permits 777670 and 777672, these homes are nearly completed with landscaping, fencing, lanai, and septic systems remaining to be constructed.

Grading permits have been approved for placement of structural fill for home pads, numbered GP2021-09-0339 for parcels 052 and 055 and permit number GP 2021-09-0340 for parcel 051.

A grading permit for construction of the French drains has been issued, permit number GP 2021-07-0301.

The applicant was recently given an extension on their subdivision application file number 2021/SUB-33 to August 12, 2022.

- 3. The drainage easement on the north side of the proposed project site is Wailehua 1, LLC. We have corrected the typo that incorrectly stated the project budget in Section 2.1
- 4. We have corrected the date of subdivision approval and added text concerning the extension given.

We have deleted the statement concerning curb and gutter improvements. We have included reference to the City's current Rules Relating to Water Quality. As the proposed project is greater than one acre in area an NPDES General Construction permit would be required, necessitating implementation of many of the same BMPs that the City Rules Relating to Water Quality would require.

- 5. We have attempted to contact SHPD to gain information on the status of review.
- 6. Thank you for bringing Section 25-5.1(b) ROH to our attention.

We have continued our outreach efforts, and distribution of the DEA was very broad, and a distribution list is included in Section 6 of the FEA. John Reppun of Malama Waihee was included in the distribution but did not offer comments. The FEA includes responses to all pertinent comments, including specific responses made to each comment made by the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29. We have continued to identify other individuals and organizations who may have concerns about the project.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC

#### Garnett J. Howard garnetth@gmail.com Phone: 808-389-7448

February 16, 2022

GK Environmental LLC P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a Hawaii, 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Subject: Comments on Draft Environmental Analysis (DEA) Wailehua I Single-Family Residences --Draft EA, November 2021

Dear Dr. Knopp,

Thank you for the opportunity to review and provide comments on the Wailehua I Single-Family Residences --Draft EA. Please consider the following comments and recommendations intended to improve analysis of the development by community members and organizations and by the Agency.

#### Section 1.2 Purpose of the Environmental Assessment Process

Please add clarifying information to this section. The scope of the EA is not clear.

- 1. Please make clear whether this EA addresses only the additional impact of six new residences or the cumulative impact and valuation of all 10 residences and the overall impact of the 10-lot grading and drainage plan.
- 2. Is this EA backward-looking to include the two residences built in 2016/2017 and the two additional residences with building permits that have not been started?

#### Section 1.3 Previous Land Use Approvals (Project History):

The information provided concerning the history of the project appears to be incomplete. Please add the following documents in the chronology in Section 1.3 and include a copy of the documents in Section 6, References and Appendices, in the Final EA:

- 1. Mutual Settlement Agreement (MSA), January 25, 2021, between HK Construction and the City and County of Honolulu, Dept of Planning and Permitting.
- Contested Case No. 2017/GEN-11, "the contested case" identified in the MSA, where Wailehua I initiated a contested case proceeding challenging the City's orders. Please include the contested case filing and describe contested case notifications of nearby residents and other interested parties. Describe how this contested case was processed and settled.
- 3. SMA Permit Application(s) related to Building Permits Nos 777670, 777672, 776496, 776497, issued in 2015. None of the SMA Applications described in the DEA (2015/SMA-14, 2015/SMA-56, and 2016/SMA-59) provide a description or valuation estimates for construction of the four residences (two groups of 2 residential buildings) that are part of this environmental analysis. If there are SMA permits supporting the building permits, please include these in the chronology and provide copies in the Final EA.

### Section 1.4 Purpose and Need

## Comment: Please correct the TMK numbers to read (1) 4-7-014: 051, 052, and 055

### Section 1.5 Agencies, Organizations and Individuals Contacted in Early Consultation

Community outreach and consultation prior to publishing the Draft EA were inadequate. Before finalizing the Environmental Assessment, the applicant should reach out to Malama Waihe'e and make formal notification and offer town hall-style meetings with residents in the affected neighborhoods. The final EA should include a copy of all correspondence and comments received from residents and all KNB#29 Board Meeting minutes and resolutions related to the HK development going back to 2015.

### Section 2.1, General Description of the Proposed Action

In the third paragraph, the cost of construction is shown as \$1,000,000. This appears to conflict with the project cost shown in Section 2.3 (\$6,900,000). Please correct or clarify the cost information.

#### Section 2.4 Alternatives Considered

- The alternatives considered are too limited and do not include alternative designs that would reduce stormwater runoff during extreme rainfall events. In the final EA, please develop and describe alternative project designs (consistent with R-10 zoning) that would mitigate the cumulative environmental impact of the development. For example:
  - i. Reimagining the number or arrangement of lots and residences to allow for on-site catchment and slow release of stormwater, particularly in ways that would reduce the flow of stormwater from the front yards and driveways onto Wailehua Road.
  - ii. Inclusion of residential rain barrels and landscaping featuring small ponds (rain gardens)
  - iii. Use of porous paving materials instead of solid concrete as was used in the two already built homes.

#### Section 3.1, Noise

In the third paragraph, please correct the dBA value shown as "545 dBA from 10:00 p.m . . . "

### Section 6.0 References and Appendices

Please provide a complete list of all references used in the Environmental Analysis. For example, Federal, State, C&C of Honolulu, and other entities laws, statutes, rules, ordinances, instructions; all plans, studies, reports, data, letters, MOAs, meeting minutes, and correspondence considered in the analysis, including:

- 1. The Mutual Settlement Agreement (MSA), January 25, 2021, between HK Construction and the City and County of Honolulu, Dept of Planning and Permitting.
- 2. Contested Case No. 2017/GEN-11, "the contested case" identified in the MSA, where Wailehua I initiated a contested case proceeding challenging the City's orders.
- 3. SMA Permit Application(s) related to Building Permits Nos 777670, 777672, 776496, 776497, issued in 2015.
- 4. Letters and emails to the City & County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting relating to the HK project on Wailehua Road from interested parties and Kahalu'u area residents.

Sincerely,

Lanet Down

**Garnett Howard** 

Copy to:

Christi Keller c.keller@honolulu. City and County of Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting 650 South King Street, 7th Floor Honolulu, Hawaii 96813



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Garnett J. Howard March 14, 2022 Via email: garnetth@gmail.com

Dear Mr. Howard,

Thank you for your interest in the proposed project, and for your specific comments.

The scope of the project is explained clearly in several locations in the DEA.

Description of a contested case hearing and legal settlement is outside the scope of this document as defined by HRS 343 and HAR 11-200.1.

The DEA and FEA contain a list and description of permits.

Your state that, "Community outreach and consultation prior to publishing the Draft EA were inadequate." As you note a meeting was held with the Kahaluu Neighborhood Board #29. Comments specific to the project were received and responses made. A list of organizations, groups, and individuals contacted during preconsultation is given in Section 1.5.

You contend that the proposed project would increase flooding on Wailehua Road. A topographic survey of the parcels shows that the vast majority of runoff currently flows towards the north and into the drainage ditch, and grading and construction would not significantly alter this situation except, in some places such as driveway aprons. The vast majority of stormwater runoff would continue to flow towards the drainage ditch, where the rate of its influx to the drainage ditch would be attenuated by the French drains. The placement of small amounts of fill on the site in recent years would not have affected the overall direction of stormwater runoff.

The environmental assessment is fully referenced, with references listed in Section 6.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC

DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR OF HAWAII



STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH P. O. BOX 3378 HONOLULU, HI 96801-3378

February 3, 2022

ELIZABETH A. CHAR, M.D. DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

In reply, please refer to:

LUD - 1 4 7 014 051 052 & 055 DEA Wailehua I SFRes ID 5941

Mr. Dean Uchida Director Department of Planning & Permitting City & County of Honolulu 650 South King Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 via email: <u>c.keller@honolulu.gov</u>

Dear Mr. Uchida:

Subject: Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA) Wailehua I Single-Family Residences 47-151 Wailehua Road, Kahaluu, Oahu 96744 TMK (1) 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to provide comments for the subject DEA. The Department of Health (Department) will not review and approve of the construction of new individual wastewater systems (IWS) for the subject properties until the Special Management Area (SMA) permit is issued by the City and County of Honolulu (CCH).

The wetlands map on page 31 of the DEA may not have accurately depict all wetlands that are located on and/or in close proximity to the subject project area. The applicant should consult with the Army Corps of Engineers Regulatory Branch regarding possible additional wetlands located on and/or in close proximity to the subject project site that have not been reflected in the wetland map If additional wetlands are identified by the Army Corps, the DEA shall be revised to include the information.

The discussion regarding IWS on page 34 of the DEA should include details regarding the depths to groundwater at the subject project site and address any potential impacts to the groundwater quality from the appropriate wastewater system to be applied for the proposed development.

As the property is proposed to undergo major improvements, any wastewater systems proposed for the project shall conform to applicable provisions of the Hawaii Administrative Rules, Chapter 11-62, "Wastewater Systems." Please be informed that the design plans should address any effects associated with the construction of and/or discharges from the wastewater systems to any public trust, Native Hawaiian resources or the exercise of traditional cultural practices.

Mr. Dean Uchida February 3, 2022 Page 2

Should you have any questions, please call Mr. Mark Tomomitsu of my staff at (808) 586-4294.

Sincerely,

Sur St

SINA PRUDER, P.E., CHIEF Wastewater Branch

LM/MST:bk

c: Mr. Graham Knopp, Wailehua I, LLC, via email: <u>gpknopp@gkenvllc.com</u> Ms. Christi Keller, C&C, DPP, via email: <u>c.keller@honolulu.gov</u>



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Sina Pruder, P.E., Chief State of Hawaii Department of Health Wastewater Branch PO Box 3378 Honolulu, HI 96801-3378 March 6, 2022

Dear Chief Pruder,

Thank you for your interest in the proposed project, and for your specific comments.

I would like to request a meeting with the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 to discuss the proposed project in December 2021.

There are no wetlands on the proposed project site, as per the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers jurisdictional determination of December 21, 2020. This applies to the proposed project site, as well as the drainage swale on the north side of the site. This issue was discussed in the DEA and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers jurisdictional determination was attached as Appendix B.

The DEA's discussion regarding IWS has been revised to include a discussion of the depth to groundwater and its relevance to the project.

Wastewater systems that are included in the proposed project are not likely to impact any Native Hawaiian resources or the exercise of traditional cultural practices as none are present. Water resources managed as public trust resources in the State of Hawai'i would not be impacted, and assurance of this would be achieved through compliance with HAR Chapter 11-62.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC

POLICE DEPARTMENT

# CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

801 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET - HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 TELEPHONE: (808) 529-3111 - INTERNET: www.honolulupd.org

RICK BLANGIARDI Mayor



RADE K.VANIC

OUR REFERENCE EO-DK

February 15, 2022

SENT VIA EMAIL

Mr. Graham Knopp gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Dear Mr. Knopp:

This is in response to your letter received on February 2, 2022, relating to the availability of the Draft Environmental Assessment for the proposed development and construction of ten single-family homes and drainage improvements from two parcels of land on Wailehua Road in Kahaluu.

The Honolulu Police Department (HPD) recommends that all necessary signs, lights, barricades, and other safety equipment be installed and maintained by the contractor during the construction phase of the project, as Wailehua Road is off of the main Kamehameha Highway which is heavily traversed on a daily basis. The HPD also recommends that adequate notification be made to residents in the area prior to deliveries or possible road closures, as any impacts to pedestrian and/or vehicular traffic may cause issues and disruptions to residents which could lead to complaints.

If there are any questions, please call Major Crizalmer Caraang of District 4 (Kaneohe, Kailua, Kahuku) at (808) 723-8639.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this project.

DARREN CHUN Assistant Chief of Police Support Services Bureau



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Darren Chun, Assistant Chief of Police Police Department City and County of Honolulu 801 South Beretania Street Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Chun,

Thank you for your interest in the proposed project, and for your specific comments.

We do not anticipate traffic impacts from the proposed project as work will not be performed in the public right-of-way. Construction of curb and gutter, for instance, is not part of the proposed project. Text has been added to the environmental assessment to discuss this.

Prior to the commencement of construction, the construction area would be fenced off, in part to preserve the public's safety.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC



Graham Paul Knopp, Ph.D. <gpknopp@gkenvllc.com>

# Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 Opposition to HK Construction on Wailehua Rd.

Kaʻanoʻi W <kaanoiwalk@gmail.com> To: "Graham Paul Knopp, Ph.D." <gpknopp@gkenvllc.com> Tue, Dec 28, 2021 at 7:29 PM

December 28, 2021

Dr. Graham Knopp GK Environmental, LLC P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

RE: Dec. 15, 2021 Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 Special Meeting Agenda Item II. A. HK Construction Development on Wailehua Rd. (TMK 4-7-014: 051, 052, 055)

Aloha e Dr. Graham Knopp,

Thank you for participating in the December 15, 2021, Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 (KNB #29) special meeting to discuss the HK Construction Development on Wailehua Rd. (TMK 4-7-014: 051, 052, 055). This letter is intended to provide written comments from that meeting for you, the Department of Planning and Permitting (DPP) and City Council.

Dr. Graham Knopp, Principal of GK Environmental and contracted by HK Construction to perform an HRS 343-compliant environmental assessment (EA) for a project in Ka'alaea on Wailehua Road, offered a presentation and responded to our concerns.

For many years, KNB #29 has expressed concerns about the proposed development by HK Construction along Wailehua Rd. (TMK 4-7-014: 051, 052, 055). Furthermore, the permits include: 2015/SMA-14, 2016/SMA-59, which were revoked in May 2017 due to the wetland designation by the US Army Corps of Engineers (COE), as well as tentative subdivision approval in July 2016 that would consolidate the three TMKs and subdivide them into 10 lots.

Concerns raised by KNB #29 on behalf of our community over the years include clarity around the cumulative impacts of the entire project, wetlands, stormwater management, impacts of climate change and wastewater systems.

Here are some of the specific concerns that were raised in opposition to this HK Construction development on Wailehua Rd. moving forward:

• Segmentation of Environmental Review: The project description submitted by the developer or his agent refers to all three TMKs in the early submission but to only two of the three TMKs in the more recent submissions. Dr. Knopp noted that it was an error on his part and that the full project includes all three TMKs and a total of 10 lots. The community agrees that all three TMKs should be reviewed under the EA. However, we are concerned about segmentation of the GK Environmental LLC Mail - Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 Opposition to HK Construction on Wailehua Rd.

environmental review since one of the TMKs initially identified in the permit application in 2016 has had two houses built and apparently subdivided into two lots since that initial submission. While the stated response was that those two lots were under the valuation requiring a SMA permit, the community concerns around segmentation and cumulative impacts stands.

• Wetlands: During Dr. Graham Knopp's presentation, and in response to previously expressed concerns by KNB #29, he stated that the wetland designation of the property is confusing. Dr Knopp stated that, in 2015, the site was determined to be a wetland due to wetland soils. He stated that he believes that the wetland soils were present "before the drainage ditch (on the northern side of the property) was constructed." Further, he stated that the COE rules were relaxed during that time frame, then were changed back to be more stringent in 2019. He stated that due to the digging of a trench along the north side of the properties that the land is no longer determined to be a wetland. A board member requested more information, including dates, on when the trench was dug on the properties. Dr. Graham Knopp did not know when the trench was dug. Board members expressed concern about this process of determining that the lands are not wetlands today, as they indeed historically have been documented as wetlands.

• **Climate Change/Stormwater Management:** Community members raised concerns about flooding that occurs during heavy rains on the property and on the adjacent roadway. A Board member raised that in 2018, the Mayor's Directive 18-2, issued on July 16, 2018, caused all projects to consider the effects of Climate Change on potential projects. We appreciate that Dr. Knopp included information regarding Sea Level Rise, storm surge and active and passive flooding as assessed from Kāne'ohe Bay. A board member noted that the effects of climate change also include increased frequency of extreme rainfall events, which has potential to affect this property. She requested that an assessment of these effects also be included in the environmental assessment.

• **Drainage Report:** The Drainage Report included with the initial application, as well as subsequent applications, was done in 2016. Given the Mayor's Directive 18-2 and community input about increased rainfall events, we requested that the Drainage Report be updated. Note that in the pre-consultation letter from DPP, DDC stated "DPP needs to review and approve the drainage report." Dr Knopp stated that French drains would be installed on the northern edge of the property, which should address these concerns. The community is not convinced that extreme rainfall events will not result in flooding, even with the French drains.

• **Wastewater:** As Dr. Knopp noted in his presentation, this area does not have the ability to connect to a sewer line and raised the concerns about cesspools in the area. He stated that each property will have an individual wastewater system (IWS) but that they would also be able to connect to a new sewer line within 10 years. The community agrees that contamination from leaking cesspools is of concern but also noted that there is no guarantee that the sewer lines would be extended within 10 years. The community also raised concerns about the high-water table in this area and the ability of an IWS to percolate appropriately. To the community's knowledge, the two houses that were already built have not yet been able to meet DOH's standards for percolation.

At the Special Meeting on December 15, 2021, the the following motion was passed unanimously:

Given the significant concerns raised by the community regarding the cumulative impacts of the proposed project in Ka'alaea (TMKs 4-7-014:051,052 and 055) including but not limited to shoreline management area, wetlands, climate change, stormwater management and control and wastewater control, Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 **OPPOSES** this project moving forward. Furthermore, KNB #29 urges the Department of Planning and Permitting to require a full EIS that includes: an updated Drainage Report that reflects updated reality of increased severe rainfall events due to climate change; alternatives to the proposed action; and full mitigation of environmental impacts.

Please feel free to reach out with any questions or requests for additional information.

Me ka ha'aha'a,

Ka'ano'i Walk, Chair Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29

cc: U.S. Congress Representative Kai Kahele Hawai'i Governor David Ige Mayor Rick Blangiardi Senator Gil Riviere Senator Jarrett Keohokalole Representative Lisa Kitagawa Representative Sean Quinlan Councilmember Esther Kia'āina Councilmember Heidi Tsuneyoshi Honolulu C&C Department of Planning and Permitting State Department of Health, Wastewater Branch US Army Corps of Engineers

KNB #29 Letter HK Construction Wailehua Rd. OPPOSE\_12.15.2021.final.pdf 301K



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29 March 7, 2022 Via email: kaanoiwalk@gmail.com

Subject: Draft Environmental Assessment Comments, Wailehua 1 Single Family Housing Project

Dear Members of the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29:

Thank you for your interest in the proposed project, and for your comments on the Draft EA.

The environmental assessment process has continuously considered the entire 10-lot, 10-home development. The claim that there has been segmentation in the environmental review process is not factual. The environmental review process has considered the consolidation and subdivision of the three parcels, and construction of ten single-family home throughout the process.

A topographic survey of the proposed project site and the drainage study show that the direction runoff will travel on the site is nearly uniformly towards the drainage ditch, and not Wailehua Road. Although the area of impermeable surface will be increased by construction, and therefore the rate of runoff will also increase, this effect will be mitigated by construction of French Drains. Construction will not affect the overall drainage of the proposed project site. Placement of fill for home pads and foundations will not affect the overall flow characteristics of the proposed project site. It should be noted that the French Drains will reduce overall potential impacts to water quality by providing natural filtration of sediment before discharge to the drainage ditch. Therefore, the potential cumulative impacts to water quality as a result of the proposed project are anticipated to be negligible.

The drainage report states that the French Drains would be appropriate mitigation for construction of impermeable surfaces. Moreover, the drainage report clearly states that stormwater runoff from the proposed project site does not enter Wailehua Road. On the contrary, some runoff enters the proposed project site from Wailehua Road. Therefore, the proposed project site is not anticipated to have negative flooding impacts on the vicinity. Further, we do not agree that the drainage report requires updating because site conditions have not changed.

The negative water quality impacts presented by cess pools is real and should not be minimized by the Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29. We find the lack of attention paid to this issue by the KNB #29 to be problematic as each cess pool in the area presents a real and ongoing water quality problem. The geoportal.hawaii.gov dataset viewer shows that there are at least 65 cess pools located on lots along Wailehua Road, Wailehua Place, and Waionia Street makai of Lamaula Road (see map below). Cess pools provide virtually no removal of nutrients or organic carbon from wastewater, and those located in this neighborhood are near sea level and are

undoubtedly causing adverse water quality impacts to Kaneohe Bay. In a relative sense a single cess pool presents a magnitude greater threat to water quality than a permitted septic system with a drainage field that has an adequately thick soil horizon, a requirement of permitting. Therefore, the cumulative impact of the addition of 10 permitted IWS is negligible in terms of potential impacts to water quality, given the vast number of cess pools in the vicinity. Moreover, as most homes in the vicinity of the proposed project site unfortunately use cess pools for wastewater disposal, the construction of permitted wastewater systems in this neighborhood represents an overall improvement in the standard of home construction and environmental protection.

Ultimately, however, the most efficient means of improving potential wastewater impacts to water quality is sewerage and wastewater treatment. In this case, connection to the Ahuimanu Wastewater Treatment plant would be ideal. The City and County of Honolulu Department of Environmental Services has stated that the proposed project will have sewer connections available within the next 10 years as part of the Kahaluu Sewers, Section 3 ID Project, subject to City Council approval through the sewer improvement district. It is important that this sewerage project is completed in order to bring sewerage to the proposed project site and vicinity. It would possibly be constructive for the KNB #29 to issue a resolution supporting this sewerage project and encouraging the City and County to make it a priority.

There are no wetlands on the proposed project site, as per the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers jurisdictional determination of December 21, 2020. This applies to the proposed project site, as well as the drainage swale on the north side of the site. The jurisdictional determination was included in the DEA as Appendix C. I would refer those board members with concern over the wetlands delineation process to this document.

Wetlands perform important "ecosystems services" including positive impacts on water quality, flood control, and often are important in terms of biodiversity. Portions of the proposed project site that were previously delineated as wetlands were not important in terms of biodiversity or water quality and were identified as wetlands only for their soils. The proposed project would preserve the transient drainage ditch located on the north adjoining side of the site.

The evaluation of climate change related effects on the proposed project site and vicinity is performed to the professional standard in the environmental assessment.

There is no evidence that extreme rainfall events have become more frequent on Oahu. In fact, the oft-cited work of Chen and Chu<sup>1</sup> (2014) on this subject shows a reduction in the frequency of extreme-rainfall events on Oahu. Rainfall data and stream discharge data show a trend toward

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Chen, Y.R and Chu, P.S., 2014. Trends in Precipitation Extremes and Return Levels in the Hawaiian Islands Under a Changing Climate. International Journal of Climatology, Vol. 34, No. 15, pp. 3913-3925.

lower annual mean precipitation as well (Diaz et al. 2005<sup>2</sup>, Oki 2004<sup>3</sup>). The Kahalu'u Neighborhood Board #29's claim that extreme rainfall events have become more frequent is contradicted by scientific research and therefore consideration of this in evaluation of climate change-related impacts is not warranted.

Please see: <u>https://statesummaries.ncics.org/chapter/hi/</u> for factual information concerning the science around climate change in Hawai'i.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>. Diaz, H. F., P. S. Chu, and J. K. Eischeid. 2005, Rainfall changes in Hawaii during the last century, paper presented at 16th Conference on Climate Variability and Change, Am. Meteorol. Soc., San Diego, Calif. (Available at <u>http://ams.confex.com/ams/Annual2005/techprogram/paper\_84210.htm</u>).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Oki, D.S., 2004, Trends in Streamflow Characteristics at Long-Term Gaging Stations, Hawaii, U.S. Geological Survey, Scientific Investigations Report 2004-5080, 120 p.



HERE, UNEP-WCMC, USGS, NASA, ESA, METI, NRCAN, GEBCO, NOAA, increment P Corp. | Haweii State Department of Health Source Water Protection Program



# STATE OF HAWAII OFFICE OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

235 South Beretania Street, 6th Floor, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2359, Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR

MARY ALICE EVANS DIRECTOR

 Telephone:
 (808) 587-2846

 Fax:
 (808) 587-2824

 Web:
 https://planning.hawaii.gov/

#### DTS 202201101319NA

February 01, 2022

Mr. Dean Uchida, Director Department of Planning and Permitting City and County of Honolulu 650 South King Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Atten: Ms. Christi Keller

Dear Mr. Uchida:

Subject: Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, Draft Environmental Assessment for the Wailehua I Single Family Residences Project, Kahaluu, Oahu; Tax Map Key: (1) 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055

The Office of Planning and Sustainable Development (OPSD) is in receipt of your review request on the Draft Environmental Assessment (Draft EA), received January 10, 2022, for the proposed development of 10 zoning lots with 10 singlefamily dwelling units on Wailehua Road in Kahaluu, Oahu.

According to the Draft EA, the proposed action involves the construction of 10 detached single-family dwellings of similar design after the consolidation and subdivision of the three parcels with Tax Map Key (TMK) numbers of (1) 4-7-14: 051, 052 and 055. Most of the proposed project area lies within the county designated special management area (SMA), under the Hawaii Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Law, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapter 205A. The proposed dwellings will be either a one-story four-bedroom, three-bathroom with attached garage design, or a two-story four-bedroom, three-bathroom with attached garage design. All lots will be enclosed by vinyl fencing. Out of the 10 proposed homes, two such homes have been previously constructed under Building Permits nos. 777670 and 777672. Two additional homes have been issued building permits.

The construction of the proposed redevelopment is anticipated to be completed in one year from receipt of all necessary permits.

The OPSD has reviewed the subject Draft EA, and has the following comments to offer:

1. Please note that the subject EA is triggered by the ROH Chapter 25 requirement that any proposed development requiring a SMA use permit shall be subject to an assessment by the agency in accordance with the procedural steps set

Coastal Zone Management Program

Environmental Review Program

Land Use Commission

Land Use Division

Special Plans Branch

State Transit-Oriented Development

Statewide Geographic Information System

Statewide Sustainability Program Mr. Dean Uchida February 1, 2022 Page 2

forth in HRS Chapter 343. The Final EA should refer to Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) Chapter 11-200.1, which has been in effect since August 9, 2019, rather than Chapter 11-200, which was repealed.

- 2. The Final EA should correct the statement on Draft EA, <u>page 9</u>, to identify the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting, rather than the County of Hawaii Planning Department, as the approving agency.
- 3. 4.6.1 Coastal Zone Management of the Final EA, pages 59-67, should refer to HRS Chapter 205A, as amended, enacted by Act 16, Session Laws of Hawaii 2020.
- 4. The Draft EA, <u>page 65</u>, states "The site could be exposed to erosion with 0.5 to 3.2 feet of sea level rise." This is in contradiction to the statements in <u>Section 3.3 on page 29 regarding potential impacts of sea level rise exposure area on the project site</u>. Please correct for consistency in the Final EA.
- 5. The Draft EA, <u>page 12</u>, states the cost of construction of this project is estimated to be \$1,000,000.00. However, <u>page 13</u>, states the cost of the project to be \$6,900,000.00. Please clarify the project cost in the Final EA.
- 6. The OPSD concurs that the site-specific best management practices for sediment control and surface water runoff, including watering loose soils during construction, planting groundcover over areas where construction has been completed, silt fences and other erosion control devices, shall be prepared and implemented to confine the proposed grading and construction activities, and prevent potential soil, construction debris and polluted runoff from adversely impacting the coastal ecosystem, and State waters and specified in Hawaii Administrative Rules Chapter 11-54.
- 7. The Draft EA, <u>page 29</u>, acknowledges that the project site lies completely outside of the 3.2 ft sea level rise exposure area. While sea level rise projections indicate that the subject property may not experience impacts under 2.0 ft or 3.2 ft of sea level rise, please note that Kamehameha Highway may be subject to inundation from storm surges and therefore impact access to the proposed project site.

If you have any questions regarding this comment letter, please contact Sarah Chang of our office at (808) 587-2877, or by email at sarah.m.chang@hawaii.gov.

Mahalo,

· Mary Alue Evans

Mary Alice Evans Director

c: Mr. Graham Paul Knopp, GK Environmental LLC



phone: (808) 938-8583 P.O. Box 1310 Honoka'a, Hawai'i 96727 email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Mary Alice Evans, Director State of Hawaii Office of Planning and Sustainable Development 235 South Beretania Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Director Evans:

Thank you for your interest in the proposed project, and for your specific comments.

Thank you for your comment regarding the statement on page 65 of the DEA. We have clarified this statement to be consistent with that in Section 3.3. Sea level rise of 0.5 to 3.2 feet would not impact the proposed project site.

As access to the proposed project site has numerous routes including Ahilama Road, closure of Kamehameha Highway would not obviate access.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Graham Knopp, Principal GK Environmental LLC

## DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET, 11<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 Phone: (808) 768-8480 ● Fax: (808) 768-4567 Web site: <u>www.honolulu.gov</u>

ALEX KOZLOV, P.E. DIRECTOR

HAKU MILLES, P.E. DEPUTY DIRECTOR





February 8, 2022

SENT VIA EMAIL

Ms. Christi Keller c.keller@honolulu.gov

Dear Ms. Keller:

Subject: Wailehua I Single Family Housing Project Draft Environmental Assessment

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. The Department of Design and Construction has no comments to offer at this time.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (808) 768-8480.

Sincerely,

- He M

Alex Kozlov, P.E. Director

AK:krn (872743)

cc Wailehua I, LLC c/o Graham Knopp Graham Knopp, GK Environmental, LLC DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

1000 ULUOHIA STREET, SUITE 308, KAPOLEI, HAWAII 96707 TELEPHONE: (808) 768-3486 • FAX: (808) 768-3487 • WEBSITE: http://envhonoiulu.org

RICK BLANGIARDI MAYOR



ROGER BABCOCK, JR., Ph.D., P.E. DIRECTOR DESIGNATE

> MICHAEL O'KEEFE DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ROSS S. TANIMOTO, P.E. DEPUTY DIRECTOR

IN REPLY REFER TO: PRO 22-027

February 9, 2022

## MEMORANDUM

TO: Dean Uchida, Director Department of Planning and Permitting

Foga Babach h

FROM: Roger Babcock, Jr., Ph.D., P.E. Director Designate

SUBJECT: Chapter 25, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu (ROH), Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA), Wailehua I Single-Family Residences, 47-151 Wailehua Road, Kaalaea (TMK 4-7-014: 051, 052 and 055)

We have reviewed the subject documents transmitted to us by your memo dated January 7, 2022, reference number 2021/ED-24(CK).

TMKs 4-7-014:052 and 055 may be included in the proposed future Kahaluu Sewers, Section 3 Improvement District (ID) project. See enclosed map for the project location. The Kahaluu Sewers, Section 3 ID Project, if it proceeds, would allow the parcels included in the proposed development to connect to City sewer service. The Kahaluu Sewers, Section 3 ID Project is tentatively scheduled to be done within the next 10 years, subject to City Council approval through the Sewer Improvement District process.

Should you have any questions, please call Jack Pobuk, Branch Chief, CIP Program and Planning, at (808) 768-3464 or by e-mail at jpobuk@honolulu.gov.

Enclosure

DEPT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING TTY & COUNTY SEARNING





DAVID Y. ICE GOVERNOR STATE OF HAWAII

JOSH GREEN LT GOVERNOR STATE OF HAWAII



WILLIAM J. AILA, JR CHAIRMAN HAWAIIAN HOMES COMMISSION

TYLER J. GOMES DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN

## STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

P O BOX 1879 HONOLULU, HAWA(1 96805

February 18, 2022

Ref.:PO-22-034

Christi Keller City & County of Honolulu Dept. of Planning and Permitting 650 South King Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Honolulu, HI 96813 Ph.(808)768-8087 Email: c.keller@honolulu.gov

Aloha Ms. Keller:

Subject: HRS Chapter 343, Draft Environmental Assessment (EA), And Finding of No Significant Impact (AFNSI) Wailehua 1 Single-Family Residences 47-151 Wailehua Road - Kaalaea Kahalu'u, Koʻolaupoko Ahupua'a, island of Oʻahu TMKs: (1) 4-7-014:051, 052, 055

The Department of Hawaiian Home Lands acknowledges receiving the request for comments on the above-cited project. After reviewing the materials submitted, due to its lack of proximity to Hawaiian Home Lands, we do not anticipate any impacts to our lands or beneficiaries from the project.

However, we highly encourage all agencies to consult with Hawaiian Homestead community associations and other (N)native Hawaiian organizations when preparing environmental assessments in order to better assess potential impacts to cultural and natural resources, access and other rights of Native Hawaiians.

Mahalo for the opportunity to provide comments. If you have any questions, please call Andrew H. Choy, Acting Planning Program Manager at (808)620-9481, or contact via email at <u>andrew.h.choy@hawaii.gov</u>.

Me ke aloha,

William & Ailā, Jr / Chairman

Hawaiian Homes Commission

c: Wailehua I, LLC, GK Environmental, LLC, <u>gpknopp@gkenvllc.com</u> DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR OF HAWAII





SUZANNE D. CASE CHAIRPERSON BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

#### STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES LAND DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 621 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

February 28, 2022

LD 0089e

Graham Paul Knopp, Ph.D. GK Environmental LLC P.O. Box 1310 Honokaa, Hawaii 96727

Via email: gpknopp@gkenvllc.com

Dear Sirs,

## SUBJECT: Wailehua I Single Family Residences Draft Environmental Assessment (AFNSI) TMK: (1) 4-7-014: 051, -052 and -055

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the subject matter. The Land Division of the Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) distributed copies of your request pertaining to the subject matter to DLNR's Divisions for their review and comments.

At this time, only one response from our Engineering Division, but no comments, was received. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Barbara Lee at 587-0453 or barbara.j.lee@hawaii.gov. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Russell Tsuji

Russell Y. Tsuji Land Administrator

cc: Central Files

DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR OF HAWAII





SUZANNE D. CASE CHAIRPERSON BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

#### STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES LAND DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 621 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

February 02, 2022

LD 0089e

## **MEMORANDUM**

FROM:		
1110111	<del>TO:</del>	DLNR Agencies:
		Div. of Aquatic Resources
		Div. of Boating & Ocean Recreation
		X Engineering Division (via email: DLNR.Engr@hawaii.gov)
		X Div. of Forestry & Wildlife (via email: rubyrosa.t.terrago@hawaii.gov)
		Div. of State Parks
		X Commission on Water Resource Management (via email: DLNR.CWRM@hawaii.gov)
		Office of Conservation & Coastal Lands
		X Land Division – Oahu District (via email: barry.w.cheung@hawaii.gov)
то∙		Russell Tsuii
101	<del>FROM:</del>	Russell Y. Tsuji, Land Administrator
	SUBJECT:	Wailehua 1 Single Family Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA)
	LOCATION:	Ka'alaea Ahupua'a, Kaneohe, Island of Oahu, Hawaii
		TMK: (1) 4-7-014:051, -052, and -055
	APPLICANT:	GK Environmental LLC on behalf of Wailehua 1, LLC

Transmitted for your review and comment is information on the above-referenced subject. The <u>DEA</u> was published on January 23, 2022 by the State Environmental Review Program (formerly the Office of Environmental Quality Control) at the Office of Planning and Sustainable Development in the periodic bulletin, <u>The Environmental Notice</u>, available at the following link:

http://oeqc2.doh.hawaii.gov/The\_Environmental\_Notice/2022-01-23-TEN.pdf

Please submit any comments by **February 21, 2022** to <u>barbara.j.lee@hawaii.gov</u> at Land Division. If no response is received by this date, we will assume your agency has no comments. If you have any questions, please contact Barbara Lee directly via email at the above email address. Thank you.

Cianad.

#### BRIEF COMMENTS:

() We have no objections.

() We have no comments.

 $(\checkmark)$  We have no additional comments.

() Comments are included/attached.

GBCZ	
1) == 0	

Signed:	<u> </u>
Print Name:	Carty S. Chang, Chief Engineer
Division:	Engineering Division
Date:	Feb 17, 2022

Attachments Cc: Central Files Aloha,

I'd like you to be aware of the publication of the Draft Environmental Assessment for the Wailehua 1 Single Family Housing Project located in the ahupua'a of Ka'alaea of Kane'ohe, O'ahu.

Your comments on the proposed project are welcomed.

This DEA was published in the January 23, 2022 Environmental Notice. In an effort towards sustainability I am distributing as few hard copies as possible.

Therefore, please refer to the information on page 4 of the January 23, 2022 Environmental Notice for directions to submit comments.

This edition of The Environmental Notice is available at: <u>http://oeqc2.doh.hawaii.gov/The\_Environmental\_Notice/2022-01-23-TEN.pdf</u>

Mahalo,

Graham Knopp Graham Paul Knopp, Ph.D. GK Environmental LLC PO Box 1310 Honokaa, Hawaii 96727 <u>www.gkenvironmental.net</u> (808) 938-8583 mobile


March 14, 2022

To Whom It May Concern,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter requesting a review of an environmental assessment (EA) or environmental impact statement (EIS), see attached. The Environmental Center at the University of Hawai'i at Mānoa, which for a time was linked to the Water Resources Research Center (WRRC), has been discontinued. As a result of the closure of the Environmental Center, we regret that WRRC no longer has the capacity to review environmental documents.

Sincerely,

Shrine Ansteller

Thomas Giambelluca Director

**Appendix C. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Jurisdictional Determination** 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, HONOLULU DISTRICT FORT SHAFTER, HAWAII 96858-5440

December 21, 2020

SUBJECT: Approved Jurisdictional Determination for Wailehua Road Residential Subdivision at TMKs (1) 4-7-014:051, :052 and :055, Kahaluu, Island of Oahu, Hawaii, Department of the Army File No. POH-2015-00119

Angie Kim Wailehua 1, LLC 905 Factory Street Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Ms. Kim:

Based on the April 21, 2020 final rule defining the scope of waters federally regulated under the Clean Water Act, known as the "Navigable Waters Protection Rule" (NWPR), the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), Honolulu District, Regulatory Office has reevaluated the approved jurisdictional determination (AJD) issued to you on February 5, 2016 for the unauthorized activities on your Wailehua Road property located in Kahaluu, Island of Oahu, Hawaii (Latitude: 21.46333° N, Longitude: -157.84682° W). This action has been assigned Department of the Army (DA) file number POH-2015-00119. Please reference this number in all future correspondence with our office relating to this determination.

The review area for this AJD comprises the three parcels known as TMKs (1) 4-7-014:051, :052 and :055 and is shown on the enclosed map (Enclosure 1). Based on the NWPR, information submitted to our office by your agent, other available information, and the October 1, 2020 field visit, the Corps has determined there are no waters of the U.S. on the subject site. The basis for this determination can be found in the enclosed AJD form (Enclosure 2).

This determination has been conducted to identify the presence or absence of jurisdictional aquatic resources on your property in the review area, and is valid for five (5) years from the date of this letter, unless new information warrants revision of the determination before the expiration date. This determination may not be valid for the wetland conservation provisions of the Food Security Act of 1985. If you or your tenant are USDA program participants, or anticipate participation in USDA programs, you should request a certified wetland determination from the local office of the Natural Resources Conservation Service prior to starting work.

If you object to this determination, you may request an administrative appeal under 33 CFR Part 331. We have enclosed a Notification of Administrative Appeal Options and Process (NAAOP) and Request for Appeal (RFA) form (Enclosure 3). If you wish to appeal this determination, you must submit a completed RFA form within 60 days of the date on the NAAOP to the Corps' Pacific Ocean Division office at the following address:

Kate Bliss Civil Works and Regulatory Program Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Pacific Ocean Division, ATTN: CEPOD-PDC Building 525 Fort Shafter, Hawaii 96858-5440

If you do not object to the Corps' AJD, then no further action is required of you. Thank you for your cooperation with the Honolulu District Regulatory Program. If you have questions related to this determination, please contact Susan A. Meyer Gayagas at (808) 835-4599 or via e-mail at susan.a.meyer@usace.army.mil. You are encouraged to provide comments on your experience with the Honolulu District Regulatory Office by accessing our web-based customer survey form at http://corpsmapu.usace.army.mil/cm\_apex/f?p=regulatory\_survey. For additional information about our Regulatory Program, please visit our web site at http://www.poh.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory.aspx.

Sincerely,

Linda Speerstra Chief, Regulatory Office

Enclosures

cc (via email): John Ford, Tetra Tech





## I. ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

Completion Date of Approved Jurisdictional Determination (AJD): 12/21/2020 ORM Number: POH-2015-00119

Associated JDs: POH-2015-00119-JAP (herein "2016 AJD")

Review Area Location<sup>1</sup>: State/Territory: Hawaii City: Kahaluu County/Parish/Borough: Honolulu Center Coordinates of Review Area: Latitude 21.46333 Longitude -157.84682

## **II. FINDINGS**

**A. Summary:** Check all that apply. At least one box from the following list MUST be selected. Complete the corresponding sections/tables and summarize data sources.

- □ The review area is comprised entirely of dry land (i.e., there are no waters or water features, including wetlands, of any kind in the entire review area). Rationale: N/A or describe rationale.
- □ There are "navigable waters of the United States" within Rivers and Harbors Act jurisdiction within the review area (complete table in Section II.B).
- □ There are "waters of the United States" within Clean Water Act jurisdiction within the review area (complete appropriate tables in Section II.C).
- There are waters or water features excluded from Clean Water Act jurisdiction within the review area (complete table in Section II.D).

### B. Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 Section 10 (§ 10)<sup>2</sup>

§ 10 Name	§ 10 Size	;	§ 10 Criteria	Rationale for § 10 Determination		
N/A.	N/A.	N/A	N/A.	N/A.		

### C. Clean Water Act Section 404

Territorial Seas and Traditional Navigable Waters ((a)(1) waters): <sup>3</sup>					
(a)(1) Name	(a)(1) Size		(a)(1) Criteria	Rationale for (a)(1) Determination	
N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	

Tributaries ((a)(2) waters):					
(a)(2) Name	(a)(2) Size		(a)(2) Criteria	Rationale for (a)(2) Determination	
N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	

Lakes and ponds, and impoundments of jurisdictional waters ((a)(3) waters):				
(a)(3) Name	(a)(3) Size		(a)(3) Criteria	Rationale for (a)(3) Determination
N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	N/A.

Adjacent wetlands ((a)(4) waters):					
(a)(4) Name	(a)(4) Size		(a)(4) Criteria	Rationale for (a)(4) Determination	
N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Map(s)/figure(s) are attached to the AJD provided to the requestor.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> If the navigable water is not subject to the ebb and flow of the tide or included on the District's list of Rivers and Harbors Act Section 10 navigable waters list, do NOT use this document to make the determination. The District must continue to follow the procedure outlined in 33 CFR part 329.14 to make a Rivers and Harbors Act Section 10 navigability determination.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> A stand-alone TNW determination is completed independently of a request for an AJD. A stand-alone TNW determination is conducted for a specific segment of river or stream or other type of waterbody, such as a lake, where upstream or downstream limits or lake borders are established. A stand-alone TNW determination should be completed following applicable guidance and should NOT be documented on the AJD Form.



## D. Excluded Waters or Features

Excluded waters $((b)(1) - (b)(12))$ : <sup>4</sup>						
Exclusion Name Exclusion Size		Exclusion <sup>5</sup>	Rationale for Exclusion Determination			
Wailehua Road Wetlands	1.2	acre(s)	(b)(1) Non- adjacent wetland.	Wailehua Road Wetlands were determined to meet the (b)(1) exclusion based on the rationale provided in Section III.C below and in Exhibit 2.		
Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature	685	linear feet	(b)(10) Stormwater control feature constructed or excavated in upland or in a non-jurisdictional water to convey, treat, infiltrate, or store stormwater runoff.	Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature was determined to meet the (b)(10) exclusion based on the rationale provided in Section III.C below and Exhibits 1 and 2.		
N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	N/A.	N/A.		

## **III. SUPPORTING INFORMATION**

A. Select/enter all resources that were used to aid in this determination and attach data/maps to this document and/or references/citations in the administrative record, as appropriate.

☑ Information submitted by, or on behalf of, the applicant/consultant: "Draft Conceptual Proposal for Compensatory Mitigation, Offsetting Impacts of an Unauthorized 1.3-acre Fill into Jurisdictional Wetlands by Wailehua 1 LLC", dated April 8, 2019.

This information is and is not sufficient for purposes of this AJD.

Rationale: The information and evidence presented in the draft report is relevant and sufficient for purposes of providing the necessary standards of evidence to support the AJD reconsideration, but the conclusions drawn by the author in the draft report are incorrect because they were based on the Rapanos guidance and not the NWPR.

- Data sheets prepared by the Corps: Title(s) and/or date(s).
- Photographs: Aerial and Other: Google Earth Pro, UH Manoa Historic Aerial Imagery (USGS 1951,

1960s, 1978), and on-the-ground photographs (2019, 2020).

- Corps site visit(s) conducted on: October 1, 2020
- Previous Jurisdictional Determinations (AJDs or PJDs): POH-2015-00119, February 5, 2016
- Antecedent Precipitation Tool: <u>provide detailed discussion in Section III.B</u>.
- USDA NRCS Soil Survey: USDA NRCS Online Soil Survey
- USFWS NWI maps: Wetands Mapper, retrieved 10/22/2020
- USGS topographic maps: 1:24000 Kaneohe, HI

## Other data sources used to aid in this determination:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Some excluded waters, such as (b)(2) and (b)(4), may not be specifically identified on the AJD form unless a requestor specifically asks a Corps district to do so. Corps districts may, in case-by-case instances, choose to identify some or all of these waters within the review area.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Because of the broad nature of the (b)(1) exclusion and in an effort to collect data on specific types of waters that would be covered by the (b)(1) exclusion, four sub-categories of (b)(1) exclusions were administratively created for the purposes of the AJD Form. These four sub-categories are not new exclusions, but are simply administrative distinctions and remain (b)(1) exclusions as defined by the NWPR.



Data Source (select)	Name and/or date and other relevant information
USGS Sources	N/A.
USDA Sources	N/A.
NOAA Sources	N/A.
USACE Sources	N/A.
Other state/local data (specify)	1) City and County of Honolulu, Stormwater Quality Division – stormwater system database and maps; 2) personal communication with Randall Wakumoto, Branch Head, CCH-SQD; 3) State of Hawaii, City and County Tax Map Keys ((1) 4-7-14:051, 052, 055)
Other Sources	N/A.

- **B.** Typical year assessment(s): The Corps, Honolulu District used the Antecedent Precipitation Tool (APT) to understand whether normal Typical Year conditions (i.e., precipitation levels within the normal periodic range) were present within the Review Area at the time that field assessments were completed for the Wailehua Road project area. The APT output for the JD Review Area is provided as Exhibit 1.
- C. Additional comments to support AJD: The Corps has determined that the Wailehua Road Wetland is not an adjacent wetland per 33 CFR 328.(c)(1) and that the subject reach of Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature within the Review Area is a stormwater feature excluded from Corps jurisdiction per 33 CFR 328(b)(10). Rationales for these determinations are summarizsed below and expanded upon in the USACE, Honolulu District "Jurisdictional Reconsideration, Report of Findings: Field Visit & Evaluation, Wailehua 1 LLC Residential Development, Unauthorized Activity, DA File No. POH-2015-00119", dated November 1, 2020 (Exhibit 2):

## WAILEHUA ROAD WETLANDS:

Field observations made during site investigations conducted on 10/27/2015, 11/5/2015 and 10/1/2020 confirm the presence an upland barrier/berm between the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature (also known as Drainage Feature A in the 2016 AJD) and the Wailehua Road Wetlands. This upland barrier/berm appears to be an artificial (manmade) feature that rises an average of 4 to 6 feet above the ground surface elevation and runs longitudinally along the right bank of the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature before sloping landward into the Wailehua Road Wetlands area. This artificial barrier physically separates the two aquatic features and consequently, the Wailehua Road Wetlands do not abut (touch) the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature. Furthermore, no structure or features were found within the artificial barrier/berm that provide a direct hydrologic surface connection between the drainage feature and the Wailehua Road Wetlands in a typical year. For these reasons, the Wailehua Road Wetlands are not adjacent wetlands because they do not meet the conditions of 33 CFR 328.3(c)(1). Therefore, the wetlands are non-jurisdictional and not a waters of the U.S.

## WAILEHUA 1 DRAINAGE FEATURE:

Wailehua 1 Drainage Features extends approximately 688 linear feet through the Review Area, flowing west to east. The drainage feature exits the Kim property at the Review Area's eastern boundary as it continues to flow an additional 900 linear feet before terminally discharging into Kaneohe Bay, a traditional navigable water. At the time of the October 1, 2020 field visit, the reach of the drainage feature located within the Reivew Area did not exhibit an OHWM and was overgrown with dense vegetation.



Based upon examination of historic and current aerial photographs and the City and County of Honolulu Stormwater System GIS database, the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature appears to be a feature excavated in uplands to convey stormwater run-off from adjoining roadways and the neighboring development located to the west. As evidenced by the drainage inlet feature that is constructed at the edge of the upslope residential development, stormwater runoff is carried from the development through a concrete culvert underneath Lamaula Road that outlets into what is referred to as Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature at the westernmost boundary of the Review Area (refer to Observation Point #1 in Exhibit 2). The Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature carries stormwater run-off that comingles with other surface water inputs located downstream before eventually disharging into Kaneohe Bay, a navigable in-fact water. While record searches with the City and County of Honolulu Land Division did not reveal precisely when and who constructed the drainage feature, the State of Hawaii tax map keys show the City and County of Honolulu as the easement holder. Some hypothesize the prior landowner, Oceanview Cemetary Lmtd., may have constructed the feature while other evidence suggests the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature may have first been excavated/constructed during the sugar cane agricultural era at or around the turn of the 19th century. Presently, the feature is identified on the City and County of Honolulu database as a "constructed ditch" that has been incorporated as an integral part of the City and County of Honolulu's stormwater system in the region.

Within the Review Area, the uppermost reach of the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature appears to exhibit ephemeral flow, as it conveys stormwater run-off and surface water flows only in direct response to precipitation (rainfall). A qualitative assessment of Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature was performed by extrapolating streamflow duration assessment method (SDAM) protocol from other regional SDAMs, including the Pacific Northwest (Nadeau 2015) and New Mexico (SWQB 2010). The qualitative assessment evaluated 10 physical indicators of flow at four sample points along the drainage feature. The results of the evaluation suggest that Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature supports an ephemeral flow regime and not perennial flow as was originally documented in the 2016 AJD. Overall results of this qualitative evaluation of relevant indicators are summarized below:

(1) Water in channel: Stagnant water was observed in some segments of the 3-foot-wide feature and appeared to be ponded due to the thickness of vegetation within the drainage.

(2) Fish and Other Aquatic Biota: While it may be possible that some fish (e.g., mosquitofish, goby, talapia) migrate upstream from the perennial reach of the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature during rain events, the drainage feature otherwise does not appear capable of supporting fish due to a lack of flowing water in the channel. In addition, the drainage feature does not support other features characteristic of fish habitat, such as sinuosity or riffle pool sequences. While not observed in the drainage feature during the October 1, 2020 field visit, the presence of marine toad (Rhinella marina) and/or American bullfrog (Lithobates catesbeianus) are expected to inhabit the area and may reproduce and forage within the drainage feature as evidenced by two dead toads observed on the shoulder of Wailehua Road, adjacent to the Kim property in the Review Area.

(3) Benthic macroinvertebrates: Due to the ponding of water in some segments of the drainage feature, the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature appears capable of supporting benthic macroinvertebrates. As described in the Wailehau 1 LLC report, dated April 8, 2019, the landowner's consultant examined the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature and indicated that it is likely to support aquatic invertebrates, including species common to the island of Oahu, such as dragonfly (Pantala flavescens) and damselfly (Enallagma civile). However, during the October 1, 2020 field visit, it was noted the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature lacked habitat features known to occur in riparian areas where benthic macroinvertebrates are most often observed, such as



sandy channel margins, localized ponding features, dried-out pools, or stream cobbles.

(4) Differences in vegetation: No compositional or density differences in vegetation were observed between the drainage banks and adjacent uplands throughout Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature.

(5) Absence of rooted upland plants in streambed: Rooted plants were observed occurring at consistent degrees of density throughout the streambed of Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature. Refer to photographs contained in Exhibit 2.

(6) Sinuosity: Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature mostly consists of a straight channel that has been subject to infill with accumulated sediments and heavy vegetative growth.

(7) Floodplain and channel dimensions: The channel dimensions are small, measuring approximately three feet in width and on average  $\frac{1}{2}$  foot to one foot in depth.

(8) In-channel structure - riffle pool sequences: No riffle pool complexes were observed.

(9) Particle size or stream substrate sorting: Particle sizes within Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature were observed to be similar or comparable to particle sizes in areas close to, but not within, the drainageway. Where stagnant water was observed within the drainage feature, the underlying sediments appeared mucky.

(10) Sediment on plants and debris: No sediment was observed on plants or debris within Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature.

Outside and beyond the Review Area, the downstream reach of the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature appears to sustain perennial flow, owing to the diverted flows from the Kaalaea watershed that discharge into the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature below the Kim property (i.e., outside the Review Area). As this downstream segment of the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature is located outside the Review Area, a complete evaluation of flow regime was not performed.

Based on the foregoing, the reach of the Wailehua 1 Drainage Feature located in the Review Area (i.e., Kim property) has been determined to be a stormwater control feature excavated in uplands to convey stormwater run-off. Therefore, per 33 CFR Section 328(b)(10), this drainage feature is non-jurisdictional and not a waters of the U.S.

## NOTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OPTIONS AND PROCESS AND REQUEST FOR APPEAL

Applicant: Angie Kim, Wailehua 1, LLC		File Number: POH-2015-00119	Date: 12/21/2020		
Attache	Attached is:				
	INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit	or Letter of Permission)	А		
	PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter	of Permission)	В		
	PERMIT DENIAL	С			
X	APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION		D		
	PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION		E		
SECTION I - The following identifies your rights and options regarding an administrative appeal of the above decision. Additional information may be found at http://www.usace.army.mil/CECW/Pages/reg_materials.aspx or Corps regulations at 33 CFR Part 331.					
A. INI	TIAL PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or	object to the permit.			
<ul> <li>AC do Pe ap</li> </ul>	ACCEPT: If you received a Standard Permit or a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may sign the permit document and return it to the district commander for final authorization. Your signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations				

- OBJECT: If you object to the permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may request that the permit be modified accordingly. You must complete Section II of this form and return the form to the district commander. Your objections must be received by the district commander within 60 days of the date of this notice, or you will forfeit your right to appeal the permit in the future. Upon receipt of your letter, the district commander will evaluate your objections and may: (a) modify the permit to address all of your concerns, (b) modify the permit to address some of your objections, or (c) not modify the permit having determined that the permit should be issued as previously written. After evaluating your objections, the district commander will send you a proffered permit for your reconsideration, as indicated in Section B below.
- B. PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or appeal the permit

associated with the permit.

- ACCEPT: If you received a Standard Permit or a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may sign the permit document and return it to the district commander for final authorization. Your signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the permit.
- APPEAL: If you choose to decline the proffered permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may appeal the declined permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the division commander. This form must be received by the division commander within 60 days of the date of this notice.
- C. PERMIT DENIAL: You may appeal the denial of a permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the division commander. This form must be received by the division commander within 60 days of the date of this notice.
- D. APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION: You may accept or appeal the approved JD or provide new information.
- ACCEPT: You do not need to notify the Corps to accept an approved JD. Failure to notify the Corps within 60 days of the date of this notice, means that you accept the approved JD in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the approved JD.
- APPEAL: If you disagree with the approved JD, you may appeal the approved JD under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the division commander. This form must be received by the division commander within 60 days of the date of this notice.

Ε.	PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION: You do not need to respond to the Corps regarding the
	preliminary JD. The Preliminary JD is not appealable. If you wish, you may request an approved JD (which may
	be appealed), by contacting the Corps district for further instruction. Also you may provide new information for
	further consideration by the Corps to reevaluate the JD.

SECTION II - REQUEST FOR APPEAL or OBJECTIONS TO AN INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT

REASONS FOR APPEAL OR OBJECTIONS: (Describe your reasons for appealing the decision or your objections to an initial proffered permit in clear concise statements. You may attach additional information to this form to clarify where your reasons or objections are addressed in the administrative record.)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: The appeal is limited to a review of the administrative record, the Corps memorandum for the record of the appeal conference or meeting, and any supplemental information that the review officer has determined is needed to clarify the administrative record. Neither the appellant nor the Corps may add new information or analyses to the record. However, you may provide additional information to clarify the location of information that is already in the administrative record.

## POINT OF CONTACT FOR QUESTIONS OR INFORMATION:

If you have questions regarding this decision and/or the appeal process you may contact:	If you only have questions regarding the appeal process you may also contact:
Honolulu District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Regulatory Office, CEPOH-RO Building 230 Fort Shafter, Hawaii 96858-5440 808-835-4303	Kate Bliss Regulatory Program Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Pacific Ocean Division Building 525 Fort Shafter, HI 96858-5440 808-835-4626 Kate.m.bliss@usace.army.mil

RIGHT OF ENTRY: Your signature below grants the right of entry to Corps of Commanders personnel, and any government consultants, to conduct investigations of the project site during the course of the appeal process. You will be provided a 15-day notice of any site investigation, and will have the opportunity to participate in all site investigations.

	Date:	Telephone number:
Signature of appellant or agent.		

Appendix D. Paahana (2016) U.S. Army Corps of Engineering, Wetlands Delineation

Enclosure 1

#### WETLAND DELINEATION REPORT

FOR A RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION AT TMKs (1) 4-7-014:051, :052 AND :055, WAILEHUA ROAD, KANEOHE, ISLAND OF OAHU, HAWAII

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY FILE NO. POH-2010-00280

Report Prepared by Jessie Paahana, Biologist Honolulu District, USACE Regulatory Office, CEPOH-RO Building 230 Fort Shafter, Hawaii 96858-5440

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Α	Purpose	1
В	Site Description, Landscape Setting	1
С	Site Alterations, Past & Current Land Use	2
D	Investigation Methods	3
Е	Description of Wetlands and Other Waters of the U.S	6
F	Mapping Method	11
G	Results & Conclusions	13
Н	References	14

Appendix A	Figures, Maps
Appendix B	Field Investigation, Wetland Determination Data Forms
Appendix C	Atypical Situations Data Form
Appendix D	In-Office Assessment Resources
Appendix E	Site Photographs

### A. Purpose

The purpose of this report is to document data used to evaluate the presence of waters of the U.S., including adjacent wetlands, subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) in accordance with the Clean Water Act at the subject property. The conclusions drawn from the data provide the basis for establishing the boundaries of the wetlands delineated on the subject property and the Corps' limit of regulatory jurisdiction as they apply to regulated activities on-site.

### **B.** Site Description, Landscape Setting

The subject property is comprised of three separate, adjoining parcels identified as Tax Map Keys (1) 4-7-014:051, :052 and :055 located at 21.463312 °N latitude, -157.846969° W longitude, Wailehua Road located in the Haiamoa watershed of the Kahaluu ahupuaa within the Koolaupoko district on the windward side of the Island of Oahu in the State of Hawaii (Figure 1, Appendix A). The previously undeveloped, overgrown property is located in the northeast quadrant of the intersection of Lamaula Road and Wailehua Road. The subject property is owned by Ms. Angie Kim, Wailehua 1, LLC and is being developed by HK Construction Corp.

The subject property is located in the gradually sloping coastal plains situated between the foot of the steep Koolau Mountains to the west and the Kaneohe Bay shoreline of the Pacific Ocean to the east. The landscape slopes in an easterly direction, from the mountain to the sea, conveying surface hydrology towards the ocean. The coastal plain features an abundance of surface streams, stream-side and estuarine wetlands and freshwater springs where subsurface groundwater returns to the surface. As a matter of geographic and landscape position, the windward side of all Hawaiian Islands is subject to near-constant, year-round precipitation as a result of orographic rain, with expected higher rainfall in the winter and spring season.

The site is bordered to the west and to the south by raised, asphalt roadways. The east end of the property is bounded by an existing residential development constructed atop fill, at a higher elevation than the subject property. The road, by nature and in the absence of roadside drainage features to capture storm water, acts as a conduit for sheet flow onto the depressed property. Higher surrounding elevations situate the majority of the property at the toe of the slope, in an area of convergent slopes. The property, akin to the surrounding grade, slopes from a higher elevation at the west end (30-feet) to a lower grade at the east end (11-feet) (Topographic Survey, Appendix D). The west end of the property abutting Lamaula Road features a steep slope into the property that transitions into a gradual slope of 2.75% eastward, representing a nearly level area across the subject property.

The subject property is bordered to the north by an unnamed drainage with terminal discharge approximately 1,000-feet downstream into the Kaneohe Bay. The channel measures, on average, approximately 3-feet wide by 1-foot deep, from bed to top of bank. The channel features thickly overgrown vegetation beginning midway up the bank and onto the top of bank. Located 70-feet higher in elevation, 0.42-miles west

of the subject property and within the same watershed, exists an unnamed freshwater spring as mapped on the USGS topographic map (Figure 3, Appendix A). Approximately 0.25-miles north of the property lies the perennial Kaalaea Stream that features both natural and farmed stream-side wetlands mapped on the USFWS National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) map (USFWS, 2005). Approximately 0.19-miles south of the property lies the perennial Haiamoa Stream featuring adjacent and abutting wetlands also mapped on the USFWS NWI (Appendix D).

#### C. Site Alterations, Past and Current Land Use

Prior to recent residential development, Koolaupoko was known for some of the most productive agricultural lands on the island, likely owing to the abundant rainfall characteristic of the region. The saturated landscape featured many streams, wetlands and freshwater springs providing irrigation for stream-side, traditional taro fields as well as modern rice paddies (Klieger, et al, 2005). The shift in land use and demand from agricultural to residential gave rise to the trend of filling in wetlands to create desirable fastland. Some of these wetlands have been preserved and continue to produce agricultural crops. The downstream property to the northeast features currently operating, farmed, stream-side wetlands along the left bank of the unnamed drainage.

The subject property has neither been previously developed for residential purposes nor formally managed. Per anecdotal accounts, the center of the site had been used as an undesignated parking lot for a nearby commercial bus company and was accessed by a filled, gravel/asphalt driveway located east of the center of the property constructed perpendicular to Wailehua Road. The areas on-site abutting the road have been used, due to lack of a deterrence, for additional parking for nearby residents. As an unguarded, undeveloped site, it is reasonable to presume the site had been used over time as an undesignated dumping ground

The current landowner has informed the Corps of recent earth-moving activities that have been conducted by the landowner in preparation for development of a residential subdivision consisting of ten single family residence lots. Site preparation activities included grubbing of all on-site vegetation (with the exception of a remnant plant community near the center of the property measuring approximately 0.3 acres) and the placement of 1,000 cubic yards of fill material on-site for construction access by heavy machinery and stockpiling of grading materials. Based on a quantification of recent aerial imagery, it appears the landowner filled an estimated 1.36-acres of the 2.46-acre property. These recent activities have altered the vegetation, soils and hydrology on-site.

### D Investigation Methods

To confirm the presence of wetlands at the subject property, Corps staff implemented a three-factor approach, identifying the presence or absence of indicators of hydrophytic vegetation, hydric soil and wetland hydrology. Positive indication of all three parameters is required to confirm presence of a wetland. Procedures and guidance provided in the 1987 Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual (citation) and the Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Hawaii and Pacific Islands Region (citation) were used to evaluate data collected in the field.

### D.1 Pre-Field Visit Review

Prior to conducting the on-site investigation, the Corps reviewed available resources to provide insight to the existing conditions on-site and inform sample point selection. Characteristics of on-site vegetation, soils and hydrology expected to occur on-site are provided below.

## D.1.a Vegetation

Based on aerial and drone imagery, vegetation across the site was densely overgrown with tall grasses. The site also featured a stand of tree species not apparent elsewhere on site spanning the central half of the property, oriented in a southwest to northeast direction. Based on an interpretation of recent drone imagery provided by the landowner dated May 2015 in combination with the June 2015 general observation by Corps staff, it appears the grasses consisted of a mix of California grass (Urochloa mutica), FACW, guinea grass (Megathyrsus maximus), FAC and elephant grass (Cenchrus purpureus), FAC with Job's tears (Coix lachrymal-jobi), FACW growing most prominently near the drainage channel (Appendix D). As identified from on-site photos taken by the Corps in June 2015 of the remnant plant community on-site the tree species were identified as Juniper-berry, (Citharexylum caudatum), UPL, Macaranga tanarius, UPL and Scarlet Spiral Ginger (Costus woodsonii), FACU. These species likely made up the tree stand that traversed the central corridor of the property. Recent drone imagery and Google Earth Street View reveals a sparsely vegetated, shrub-dominated community along the west, south and east boundaries featuring guinea grass and haole koa (Leucaena leucocephala), UPL and lining the old gravel driveway near the center of the property (Figure 4, Appendix A).

### D.1.b Soils

The Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Soil survey (NRCS, 2015) characterizes the soils at the subject property as Pearl Harbor clay along the eastern third of the property, Tropaquepts at the central third of the property and Lolekaa silty clay, 3 to 8 percent slopes along the western third of the property (NRCS Soil Survey, Appendix D)). Pearl Harbor clay is described as consisting of a 12-inch thick surface layer underlain by a 19-inch thick clay layer. Tropaquepts feature a 10-inch thick mucky, silt-loam surface layer underlain by a 5 to 10-inch thick firm to compact silty-clay-loam layer over alluvium. As published in March 2014, the NRCS soil survey identifies both Pearl Harbor clay and Tropaquepts as hydric soils; Lolekaa silty clay is not listed as a hydric soil. A

 $\{ \cdot \}$ 

geotechnical survey conducted for the landowner on 3 Jun 15 consisting of two soil pits taken at parcel 147014051 indicates a 2-foot thick, moist surface layer of medium-stiff elastic silt underlain by very moist, soft, sandy elastic silt. Old fill is presumed to occur on-site based on anecdotal accounts of past use of the property.

## D.1.c Hydrology

Standing water was observed along the western, southern and central portions of the property by Corps staff during an informal site visit in June 2015 after the landowner conducted grubbing activities on-site.

In 2015, the Pacific Ocean was subject to an El Nino Southern Oscillation resulting in climatic variability. According to data published by the National Climactic Data Center at the Kaneohe Mauka Station #781 (Western Regional Climate Center, 2006), the region normally receives an average annual rainfall of 76.03-inches of rainfall with an average monthly rainfall of 4.51-inches during the summer "dry" season (May - September) and 7.64-inches during the winter "wet" season (October - April), as averaged from 1949-1998. Recent precipitation summaries recorded by the National OAA (NOAA, 2015) during the months of June to November 2015 indicates the following: many of the windward rainfall totals were in the near to above average range for the month of June. All of the rainfall totals on Oahu were in the near to below average range for the months preceding June through to the end of July. Rainfall increased in August through to November. Nearly all the rain gages on Oahu had near to above average rainfall totals for 2015 through the end of November (Precipitation Summary, Appendix D).

An unnamed drainage flows east along the north border of the property.

The current USFWS National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) map does not recognize any aquatic features on-site.

### D.2 On-Site Wetland Investigation

An investigation of aquatic resources on-site was conducted by Corps staff on October 27 and November 5, 2015. Procedures outlined in the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual, 1987 and the Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Hawaii and Pacific Islands Region, Version 2.0, 2012 were used to determine the presence and extent of wetlands within the subject property. The methodology outlined in the manuals is based upon three essential characteristics of wetlands: (1) hydrophytic vegetation, (2) hydric soils, and (3) wetland hydrology. Field indicators of these three characteristics must be present to make a positive wetland determination. Seven sample plots were established to determine plant species composition, analyze soil pits, and evaluate hydrology (Figure 8, Appendix A) in areas not covered with fill material. In addition to the absence of fill material, sample point locations were selected based on changes in the composition of the plant community presumed to reflect a change in the underlying hydrology and soils. Current Wetland Determination Data Forms from the Hawaii and Pacific Islands Regional Supplement were used to record information gathered from the sample plots. Wetland Determination Data Forms are included in Appendix B. Photos taken on-site by Corps staff are provided at Appendix E.

#### D.2.a Vegetation

Plant species at each sample plot were identified, percent cover for each dominant species was visually estimated and the indicator status as established in the Hawaii 2014 Regional Wetland Plant List (Lichvar, et. al, 2014) recorded on the data sheet. Plot size was primarily dependent on the encroaching adjacent fill boundary and secondarily in relation to changes in composition of the plant community. Where significant changes to the composition of the plant community were observed, such as introduction of a different species of a different indicator status, a separate sample point was established and evaluated. Sample points ranged from a 100-square foot rectangular plot to a 30-foot diameter circular plot. The subject property primarily featured an herb stratum, lacked both sapling/shrub and woody vine strata and only within the remnant plant community featured a tree stratum. If a plant was not immediately identifiable in the field, a representative sample was collected and identified in the office using resources available to the Corps. Hydrophytic vegetation indicators used were the Dominance Test and the Prevalence Test. All observed vegetation, with the exception of the remnant plant community west of the center of the property, represents regrowth since the site was mechanically grubbed in May 2015 (Figure 5. Appendix A).

On-site survey of plant species confirmed dominance by grass species (*U. mutica, M. maximus, C. purpureus, C. lachrymal-jobi*) with a single, remnant tree stand of (*C. caudatum, M. tanarius*) as interpreted on recent drone imagery. In addition, the following hydrophytic species were observed on-site: Ludwigia octovalvis (OBL), Cyperus difformis (OBL), Cyperus polystachyos (FACW), Momordica charantia (FAC) and Ipomoea alba (FAC).

Observed filled areas on-site created atypical vegetation situations. The results of that analysis are incorporated into Section E below.

The following sample points featured hydrophytic vegetation: SP1, SP3, SP4, SP1a, SP2a and SP3a. SP2, located in the southeast corner of the

property between the fill footprint and Wailehua Road, was absent of vegetation during the site investigation.

### D.2.b Soils

In order to determine the presence or absence of hydric soils, soil samples were collected at each representative sample plot using an 18-inch long spade. Soil profiles were inspected to a depth of at least 15 inches and analyzed for soil matrix color, texture and the presence of redoximorphic features. Soil hue, value and chroma were determined using the Munsell soil color charts (Munsell, 2000). Data collected was analyzed using the Hydric Soil Indicators developed by the NRCS and published in the regional supplement. The only hydric soil indicator observed at the subject property included Redox Depressions.

Soil samples across the property revealed the soils consist of a clay/loam texture, absent of sandy soils, aligning with the designation on the NRCS soil survey. The composition of the soil profile west of the center of the property featured a very mixed, saturated appearance. Redoximorphic features occurring as soft masses with diffuse, undefined boundaries were common throughout the matrix. The soil composition along the eastern half of the property was very different, much more compacted, some redoximorphic features occurring as soft masses, no indication of saturation and featuring a nearly impenetrable, compacted clay layer at 15-inch depth. Old fill material consisting of angular rock and hardened redox nodules could be detected throughout the profile near the drainage.

Soil samples at SP2 and SP3 could not be collected as the surface layer featured old asphalt fill that could not be penetrated by the soil spade. SP4 soil sample could not be extracted as the surface was ponded by up to six inches of water; extraction of a clean, legible soil profile would not have been practical.

Observed filled areas on-site created atypical soil situations. The results of that analysis are incorporated into Section E below.

The following sample points featured positive indicators of hydric soil: SP1a, SP2a and SP3a, specifically, primary indicator (F8), Redox Depressions. The presence of soils meeting the NRCS' definition of hydric soils was presumed at SP4; SP4 featured standing water and a dominance by FACW and OBL hydrophytic vegetation. SP1 did not meet the technical requirements of any of the indicators of hydric soils. Hydric soil indicators were presumed absent at SP2 and SP3, both of which featured an impenetrable asphalt surface layer.

D.2.c Hydrology

The presence of wetland hydrology indicators described in the regional supplement were noted for each of the sample points. Wetland hydrology was observed at all points west of the center of the property and absent along the eastern half of the property. Primary indicators found at various sample plots along the western half of the property included surface water, high water table, saturation, iron deposits and presence of reduced iron. Secondary indicators found at all sample points included geomorphic position and at some, FAC-Neutral Test. A positive indication of at least two secondary indicators is required to determine presence of wetland hydrology

Due to the landscape position of the subject property in a localized depression surrounded by areas of higher elevation to the west, south and east and at the base of convergent slopes, the property lies in a geomorphic position subject to natural accumulation of hydrology. Accordingly, all sample points on-site meet the wetland hydrology secondary indicator (D2), Geomorphic Position. Sample points located near the drainage to the north do not feature near surface wetland hydrology as the free flowing drainage depresses the water table within a certain lateral distance or zone of influence parallel to the channel.

Observed filled areas on-site created atypical hydrology situations. The results of that analysis are incorporated into Section E below.

The following sample points featured positive indicators of wetland hydrology: SP4, SP1a, SP2a and SP3a. SP4 featured primary indicators (A1), Surface Water and (B4), Algal Mat. SP1a, SP2a and SP3a featured primary indicators (A2), High Water Table and (A3), Saturation. All above sample points featured primary indicator (B5), Iron Deposits and two secondary indicators: (D2), Geomorphic Position and (D5), FAC-Neutral Test. Aside from a single secondary indicator of wetland hydrology, geomorphic position, SP1, SP2 and SP3 did not feature any primary or any other qualifying secondary indicators of wetland hydrology.

#### D.3 Atypical Situations, In-Office Assessment

The recent unauthorized mechanical vegetation removal and discharge of fill material at the project site has resulted in an atypical situation such that positive indicators of hydrophytic vegetation, hydric soils, and/or wetland hydrology could not be found due to effects of recent human activities. To evaluate the soils, vegetation and hydrology occurring on-site prior to the disturbance Corps staff implemented the method described in Part IV, Section F of the Corps manual to address atypical situation. The assessment involves describing the type of alteration, the effect the alteration had on vegetation, soils and hydrology and a discussion of the vegetation, soils and hydrology on-site prior to the disturbance based on sources of evidence such as aerial photography, onsite inspection, previous site inspections, adjacent, undisturbed reference areas, anecdotal accounts and local resource records, surveys and maps. The results of the in-office assessment are documented on the Corps' Data Form 3: Atypical Situations (Appendix C) and incorporated in Section E, below

#### E. Description of Wetlands and Other Waters of the U.S.

Based on the results of the pre-field visit review, the observations and data collected on-site by Corps staff on October 27 and November 5, 2015 and the results of the in-office assessment consequent to recent disturbances on-site, the Corps identified a 685-foot long unnamed perennial stream and two wetlands totaling 1.20-acres adjacent to the stream at the 2.46-acre subject property. These conclusions are made in accordance with the methods and guidance provided in the Corps' wetland delineation manual and applicable regional supplement. No aquatic resources were identified at the subject property on the current USFWS NWI map.

A graphical representation of these aquatic resources is provided as Figure 9, Appendix A. A summary description of waters of the U.S. inventoried at the subject property is provided in the table below.

### E.1 Unnamed Drainage

The unnamed drainage that flows along the north border of the property measures, on average, approximately 3-feet wide by 1-foot deep, from top of bank to bed. The tributary features a defined, natural bed and banks and although densely overgrown with vegetation, the change in plant community marks the ordinary high water mark. Based on site visits by the Corps in June, October and November, during the wet and dry season, and the climate of the region, the channel flows year round to support immediate, downstream flow contribution to the farmed streamside wetlands along the left bank of the adjacent property to the northeast. The perennial drainage terminally discharges approximately 1,000-feet downstream into the Kaneohe Bay of the Pacific Ocean.

#### E.2 Wetlands

The results from the field investigation and the in-office assessment indicate the subject property features two areas on-site that meet the Corps' definition of a wetland. The wetland occurring along the western end of the property is identified herein as Wetland 1, the wetland occurring along the eastern end of the property, Wetland 2. Further information is provided below.

### E.2.a Wetland 1

A wetland, entirely contained within the subject property, exists along the western two-thirds of the property. It spans a total of 0.97-acres and consists of both filled wetlands and unfilled wetlands bordered to the west,

south and east by fill. The center of Wetland 1 features a ponded depression. This determination was based primarily on the results of SP4, SP1a, SP2a and SP3a and to a lesser degree, as reference for interpretation of aerial and drone imagery for filled areas, consistent with the method provided in Part IV, Section F of the Corps manual. Wetland 1 is not identified as a wetland on the NWI map, but can be characterized, based on its features, under the Cowardin system as Palustrine Emergent.

Hydrophytic Vegetation. Vegetation observed in Wetland 1 was dominated by FACW species (U. mutica), with OBL species (Ludwigia octovalvis) present in the ponded area and FAC species (M. maximus and C. purpureus) along the western slope. No FACU or UPL species were identified in this area. The plant community in this area met the Dominance and Prevalence Test. A review of aerial and drone imagery, particularly in areas covered by fill, indicates a similar hydrophytic plant community as is present at SP4 and SP1a.

Hydric Soil. Soils in Wetland 1 are mapped as Lolekaa silty clay loam (non-hydric), Tropaquepts (hydric) and Pearl Harbor clay (hydric). Soil samples featured prominent redox concentrations (>5%) occurring as soft masses that is Wetland 1 soils met hydric soil indicator (F8), Redox Depressions because the soils occur within a closed depression and feature a layer at least two inches thick of prominent redox concentrations (>5%) starting in the top six inches of the profile that extends beyond the top six inches of the profile. A review of aerial and drone imagery, particularly in areas covered by fill, features similar vegetation as is present at SP4 and SP1a and that also features hydric soils.

Wetland Hydrology. Primary hydrology indicators recorded in Wetland 1 include (A1), Surface Water and (B4) Algal mat in the depression located at the east end, (A2) High Water Table and (A3) Saturation west of the depression and (B5) at all sample locations. With reference to SP 4 and SP1a, areas covered with fill that previously featured a hydrophytic plant community were presumed to feature wetland hydrology, typical of the landscape position of the subject property.

#### E.2.b Wetland 2

A smaller wetland, entirely contained within the subject property, exists along the eastern one-third of the property and east of the remnant, paved driveway. It spans a total of 0.22-acres and was recently completely covered by fill. As physical observation of the vegetation, soils and hydrology was inhibited by fill in this area, characterization of these parameters was based entirely on aerial and drone imagery with reference to like sample points on-site in accordance with the atypical situations procedure described in the Corps manual (Part IV, Section F). Wetland 2 is not identified as a wetland on the NWI map, but can be characterized, based on indication of the naturally occurring vegetation, soils and hydrology on-site, under the Cowardin system as Palustrine Emergent.

Hydrophytic Vegetation. Vegetation in Wetland 2 was completely covered by fill at the time of the Corps' field investigations. The vegetation could not be identified based solely on observation in the field. Characterization of the vegetation under the fill was based on aerial and drone imagery prior to the fill activities that indicate the plant community was of a similar composition as observed in SP4 and SP1a. Similar to SP4 and SP1a, the grass-dominated area east of the center of the property were characterized as having hydrophytic vegetation.

Hydric Soil. Soils in Wetland 2 were completely covered with fill at the time of the Corps' field investigations and soil samples could not be retrieved from beneath the fill in this area. Past NRCS soil survey indicates soils in Wetland 2 are mapped as Pearl Harbor clay, a hydric soil. Aerial and drone imagery cannot provide a clear depiction of the previously existing soils in this area as the undeveloped property lays overgrown with vegetation. Instead, the aerial and drone imagery can give indication of the plants that the soils on-site support. As depicted in the aerial and drone imagery, the vegetation in this area appear of a similar plant community as was observed at SP4 and SP1a. SP4 and SP1a feature hydrophytic vegetation supported by hydric soils. Likewise, the hydrophytic vegetation within Wetland 2 is supported by hydric soils.

Wetland Hydrology. Indications of wetland hydrology in this area covered by fill could neither be discerned in the field nor using aerial or drone imagery. The property occurs in a landscape position with a propensity to concentrate and accumulate hydrology on-site. A review of aerial and drone imagery indicates this area supports the growth of hydrophytic vegetation as is similar to SP4 and SP1a. SP4 and SP1a features hydrophytic vegetation, hydric soils and wetland hydrology. The growth of hydrophytic vegetation supported by hydric soils in an area with a propensity for concentration of hydrology is indicative of wetland hydrology in this area, as is observed elsewhere on-site.

## E.3 Waters of the U.S.

The Unnamed Drainage with terminal discharge into the Kaneohe Bay, a traditionally navigable water, is a water of the U.S. The wetlands occurring along the right bank of the channel at the subject property are considered adjacent to the unnamed drainage and, as such, are also waters of the U.S.

Table 4. Aquatic Resources Inventoried at the Subject Property								
wous	WOUS	Width	Length	Area	Receiving	Category		
	Type	(feet)	(feet)	(acres)	WOUS	of WOUS		

Unnamed Drainage along north border	Relatively Permanent Water	1 to 3	685	***	Kaneohe Bay, Pacific Ocean (TNW)	A5 – Tributary of A1 water
Wetland 1	Adjacent Wetlands	-		0.97	Unnamed Drainage along north border	A7 – wetlands adjacent to A5 water
Wetland 2	Adjacent Wetlands			0.22	Unnamed Drainage along north border	A7 – wetlands adjacent to A5 water

## F. Mapping Method

Wetland and upland boundaries were based on the best professional judgment of the investigator in light of field data and the results of the in-office assessment of available resources within the context of the Corps manual and regional supplement. These estimated boundaries, based on field data extrapolated to disturbed areas, were superimposed on aerial imagery in Google Earth with reference to recent aerial and drone imagery to quantify the total amount of wetlands and uplands within the subject property before and after the disturbance. (See Figure 7 & 9, Appendix A).

### G. Results and Conclusion

Based on the results of site investigations conducted on October 27 and November 5, 2015 by Corps staff and the results of the in-office assessment consequent to recent disturbances on-site, the Corps identified a 685-foot long unnamed perennial stream and a total of 1.20-acres of wetlands adjacent to that stream at the 2.46-acre subject property. These conclusions are made in accordance with the methods and guidance provided in the 1987 Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual and the 2012 Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Hawaii and Pacific Islands Region.

### H. References

- Elliott, M., Hall E. 1977. Wetlands and Wetland Vegetation of Hawaii. United States Army Corps of Engineers, Pacific Ocean Division. 344p.
- Environmental Laboratory. 1987. Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual, Technical Report Y-87-1. United States Army Waterways Experiment Station, Vicksburg, Mississippi.

- J.E. Parham, G.R. Higashi, E.K. Lapp, et al. 2008. Atlas of Hawaiian Watersheds & Their Aquatic Resources, Island of Oahu. State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources Division of Aquatic Resources and the Bishop Museum. 672p.
- Lichvar, R.W., M. Butterwick, N.C. Melvin, and W.N. Kirchner. 2014. The National Wetland Plant List: 2014 Update of Wetland Ratings. Phytoneuron 2014-41: 1-42.
- Munsell Color 2000 Munsell Soil Color Charts. Revised Washable Edition. Division of GretagMacbeth LLC, New Windsor, New York.
- Natural Resources Conservation Service. 2015. Online Web Soil Survey. Accessed 4 Nov 15. < http://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/WebSoilSurvey.aspx >
- National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration, National Weather Service Weather Forecast Office. 2015. Hydrology in Hawaii, Monthly Precipitation Summaries: June, July, August, September, October, November. Accessed 2 Dec 15. <a href="http://www.prh.noaa.gov/hnl/pages/hydrology.php">http://www.prh.noaa.gov/hnl/pages/hydrology.php</a>
- P.C. Klieger, et al. Hu Ka Ipu o Oahu : A History of Central Koolau Poko, Oahu. 2005. Bishop Museum Department of Anthropology. Accessed 1 Dec 15. <http://www.bishopmuseum.org/research/cultstud/pdfs/WWHist/Chapter%201.pd f>
- Period of Record General Climate Summary Precipitation Station: (513113) Kaneohe Mauka 781 Year 1949-1998. 2006. Western Regional Climate Center, Desert Research Institute and National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration. Accessed 1 Dec 15. <a href="http://www.wrcc.dri.edu/cgi-bin/cliMAIN.pl?hikane">http://www.wrcc.dri.edu/cgi-bin/cliMAIN.pl?hikane</a>
- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. 2012. Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual: Hawaii and Pacific Islands Region Version 2.0, ed. J.F. Berkowitz, J.S. Wakeley, R.W. Lichvar, and C.V. Noble. ERDC/EL TR-12-5. Vicksburg, MS: U.S. Army Engineer Research and Development Center.
- U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Publication date Nov 2005. National Wetlands Inventory website. U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, Washington, D.C. Accessed 4 Nov 15. <a href="http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html">http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html</a>
- U.S. Geological Survey Topographic Map. 2015. 1:24000 Kaneohe, HI, 1998. Google Earth Overlay. Accessed 1 Oct 15.



Figure 2. Aerial Image, Google Earth (Imagery Date, January 2013) Subject property highlighted in red Appendix A

0

POH-2015-00119 POH-2015-00119 Eeb 2016 December 2015



Figure 3. USGS Topo Map, Kaneohe, HI Quad, 1:24000, 1998 Subject property highlighted in red Appendix A



Page 28/71

Figure 4. Fie-Disturbance Street View Appendix A

 $\bigcirc$ 

POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016



Page 29/71

Figure 4. Pre-Disturbance Street View Appendix A Growle earth

invide earth

C

POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016



Page 30/71

Figure Enclose Disturbance Aerial, 3 May 15 (Source: Digital Globe) Appendix A

РОН-2015-0700 н-2015-00119 December 2015










Page 35/71

#### Enclosure 1 POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016 WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Hawai'i and Pacific Islands Region

Project/Site: WAILEHUA ROAD UA			City: KANEOHE		Samp	ling Date:	27 OCT 15	Time: 134	15
Applicant/Owner:	HK CONSTRUCT	ON CORP.	State/Terr/Coml	th.: Hawai'i	Islan	d: OAH	<u>ບ</u>	ampling Poin	t: <u>1</u>
Investigator(s): J. PAAHANA, R. FRAGER, L. MOLINA					тмк	/Parcel:	147014051		
Landform (hillside, coastal plain, etc.): TOP OF RIGHT BANK Local relief (concave,						ex, none):	CONCAVE		
Lat: 21.463688		Long: <u>-157.84</u>	5884		Datum: _	NAD 83	Slo	pe (%):	
Soil Map Unit Name:	Soil Map Unit Name: Pearl Harbor Clay, Ph, Hydric NWI classification: none								
Are climatic / hydrolo	gic conditions on th	e site typical for this tir	me of year?	Yes <u>x</u>	No	(If no, ex	plain in Ren	narks.)	
Are Vegetation x	, Soil x , or Hy	drology <u>x</u> significa	ntly disturbed?	Are "Normal Circ	umstances	" present?	Yes	No	_
Are Vegetation	, Soil, or Hy	drologynaturally	problematic?	(If needed, expla	in any ans	wers in Re	emarks.)		
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS – Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.									
Hydrophytic Vegeta	tion Present? Yes	3_X_ No	ls ti	ne Sampled Area	1	3			

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present?	Yes	X	No		Is the Sampled Area			
Hydric Soil Present?	Yes		No	x	within a Wetland?	Yes	No	x
Wetland Hydrology Present?	Yes		No	x				

Remarks:

Sample Point 1 is taken in the NE corner of the subject parcel approximately 5 feet from the adjacent unnamed drainageway. SP1 was recently grubbed and may have been recently graded or filled. Evidence of prior fill apparent. These activities may have impacted on-site hydrology.

VEGETATION - Use scientific names of plants.

	Absolute	Dominant	Indicator			
Tree Stratum (Plot size:)	% Cover	Species?	Status	Dominance Test worksheet:		
1.				Number of Dominant Species That		
2				Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:	2	(A)
3.		_		Total Number of Dominant Species		
4.				Across All Strata:	3	(8)
5				Percent of Dominant Species That		
		=Total Cover		Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:	66.7%	(A/B)
Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size:	)					
1.				Prevalence Index worksheet:		
2.				Total % Cover of:Multi	iply by:	
3.				OBL species 0 x 1 =	0	
4.				FACW species 5 x 2 =	10	
5.				FAC species 20 x 3 =	60	
		=Total Cover		FACU species 0 x 4 =	0	-
Herb Stratum (Plot size: 5-foot radius )				UPL species 5 x 5 =	25	•
1. Megathyrsus maximus	15	Yes	FAC	Column Totals: 30 (A)	95	(B)
2. Urochioa mutica	5	Yes	FACW	Prevalence Index = B/A =3	.17	
3. Unknown microgreens	5	Yes	UPL			-
4. Momordica charantia	4	No	FAC	Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:		
5. Ipomoea alba	1	No	FAC	1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Veg	getation	
6				X 2 - Dominance Test is >50%		
7.				3 - Prevalence Index is ≤3.0 <sup>1</sup>		
8.				Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetatic	on <sup>1</sup> (Explai	in)
	30	=Total Cover	·	<sup>1</sup> Indicators of bydric soil and wetland b	vdroloov r	must
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:	)	•		be present, unless disturbed or problem	matic.	nuər
1				Hydrophytic		
2.				Vegetation		
		=Total Cover		Present? Yes X No		

The sample area had been recently grubbed as was stated by the landowner and also as evident by the new growth not consistent with the surrounding vegetation that appeared to constitute normal circumstances. Immediately adjacent to the sample point and opposite the stream was recent fill with no vegetation growth. The sample plot characterizes only those recently disturved areas within an approximate 5-fool radius.

#### POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016

#### .... ~ ~

SOIL								Sampling Point: 1		
Profile Desc	ription: (Desc	ribe to the dep	th needed to doc	ument ti	he indica	ator or (	confirm the absence of	of indicators.)		
Depth	Mat	rix	Redo	x Featur	es			,		
(inches)	Color (mois	st) %	Color (moist)	%	Type <sup>1</sup>	Loc <sup>2</sup>	Texture	Remarks		
0-5	10YR 3/2	98	10YR 5/6	2	С	M	Loamy/Clayey	Prominent redox concentrations		
5-15	7 5YR 4/4	75	5YR 5/1	15 D M Loan			l oamv/Clavev			
			7.5VR 5/8	10	<u> </u>		Louingroidjog	Prominent reday concentrations		
45.40			7.518 5/8		<u> </u>					
15-18	10YR 4/3		7.5YR 5/8		<u> </u>		Loamy/Clayey	Prominent redox concentrations		
							<u> </u>			
<sup>1</sup> Type: C=Co	oncentration, D=	Depletion, RM	Reduced Matrix,	MS=Mas	ked Sand	d Grains	s. <sup>2</sup> Location	PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.		
Hydric Soil I	indicators:						Indicator	s for Problematic Hydric Soils <sup>3</sup> :		
Histosol	(A1)		Sandy Gle	eyed Mat	rix (S4)		Strati	fied Layers (A5)		
Histic Ep	ipedon (A2)		Sandy Re	dox (S5)			Red I	Parent Material (F21)		
Black His	slic (A3)		Dark Surfa	ace (S7)				Shallow Dark Surface (F22)		
Hydrogei	n Sultide (A4)		Loarny Gl	eyed Mat	nx (F2)		Other	r (Explain in Remarks)		
Muck Pre	esence (A8)		Depleted I	Matrix (F)	3)					
Depieted	Below Dark Su	irrace (ATT)	Redox Da	nk Sunac Dark Sura	:е (го) (аро (Г7)		3 adjusters of hydrophy	dis venetation and wettend budgetons		
Sandy M	ucky Mineral (S	9 :1)	Depieted I	Dark Sur	ace (F7)	1	must be present unit	ess disturbed or problematic		
		,,,	Redux De	pression	5 (F0)		must be present, uni	ess distorbed or problematic.		
Restrictive L	ayer (If observ	/ed):								
Type: _	(chae).						Uudria Cail Dragant	2 Van No v		
Deptil (iii	icnes).	<u> </u>					Hydric Soll Present			
Remarks:										
I his data for	m is revised from	m Hawai'i and F	acitic Islands Reg	Ional Sup	plement		n 2.0 to include the NR	CS Field Indicators of Hydric Soils,		
was recently	mechanically o	ubbed and may	sua yowinternerr	SE_DOC	d in prep	aralion	<pre>42p2_051295.000x). I for adjacent fill activitie</pre>	The cample area was likely		
compacted b	y use of heavy	machinery for s	ite preparation act	ivilies on	sile. Of	interest	was the presence of h	ardened redox concretions		
characterized	as 7.5YR 5/6 d	occuring within i	the matrix of the se	econd so	il layer (1	1 <b>5%)</b> . P	er the regional suppler	nent, these concretions were omitted		
from the soil	profile descripti	on and only rec	orded the soft con	cretions						
HTDROLO	GT									
Wetland Hyd	trology Indicat	ors:								
Primary Indic	ators (minimum	a of one is requi	red; check all that	apply)			<u>Secondar</u>	v Indicators (minimum of two required)		
Surface \	Nater (A1)		Aquatic Fa	auna (B1	3)		Surfa	ce Soil Cracks (B6)		
High vval	ler Table (A2)		Lilapia Ne	sts (B17)	)		Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)			
Saturatio	n (A3) adva (B4)		Hydrogen		Jaor (C1)	)   Iulaan 10	Drain	age Patterns (B10)		
	t Denosite (R2)		Oxiuized r	of Poduc	eres on L	Living K CA		eason vvater Table (C2)		
Orift Den			Presence	o Reduc	tion in Ti	lled Sail	Odit L	ed or Stressed Plants (D1)		
Alnal Mai	t or Crust (B4)		Thin Muck	Surface	(C7)			pombic Position (D2)		
Iron Dep	osits (B5)		Fiddler Cr.	ab Burrov	(C10)	(Guam	. CNMI. Shall	nw Aquitard (D3)		
Inundatio	in Visible on Ae	rial Imagery (B7	and Am	erican Sa	imoa)	(ouun	FAC-	Neutral Test (D5)		
Water-St	ained Leaves (E	39)	, Other (Ex	olain in R	emarks)					
Field Observ	vations:				,					
Surface Wate	er Present?	Yes	No x	Depth (in	nches):					
Water Table	Present?	Yes	No x	Depth (ii	nches):					
Saturation Pr	resent?	Yes	No x	Depth (ii	nches):		Wetland Hydrolog	y Present? Yes No x		
(includes cap	illary fringe)									
Describe Rec	corded Data (str	eam gauge, mo	nitoring well, aeria	I photos,	, previou:	s inspec	tions), if available:			
Remarks:										
Due to the clo	ose proximity to	the immediatel	y adjacent waterw	ay, wetla	nd hydro	logy ind	licators were expected	to be observed. Due to the recent		
-grading, grub circumstance	ioning and milling i	acuvny immedia erennially flowin	nery aujacent to Si In stream is situate	r i ine ny vithin	S-feet of	may De this cor	uisturbed at this location	on and not represent normal		
classification	as Uplands in ti	he absence of a	an indicator status	caused fi	he SP to	fail the	FAC-neutral test result	ing in the absence of wetland		
hydrology							The reserve cost rooting	ang at the abounde of meliding		

#### WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Hawai'i and Pacific Islands Region

Project/Site: WAILEHUA ROAD UA		City: KANEOHE		Sampling Date:	27 OCT 15 Time: 1430
Applicant/Owner:	HK CONSTRUCTION CORP	State/Terr/Comiti	h.: <u>Hawai'i</u>	Island: OAH	U Sampling Point:
Investigator(s): J. PA	AHANA, R. FRAGER, L. MOLINA		TMK/Parcel:	147014051	
Landform (hillside, c	oastal plain, etc.):		Local relief (concave	, convex, none):	CONCAVE
Lat: 21.463365	Long: <u>-157.87</u>	45807	Da	tum: NAD 83	Slope (%):
Soil Map Unit Name	PEARL HARBOR CLAY (Ph), HYDRIC			NWI classi	ification: NONE
Are climatic / hydrole	ogic conditions on the site typical for this ti	me of year?	Yes X No	(If no, ex	plain in Remarks.)
Are Vegetation X	_, SoilX, or HydrologyXsignifica	intly disturbed?	Are "Normal Circums	stances" present?	Yes No X
Are Vegetation	_, Soil, or Hydrologynaturally	problematic?	(If needed, explain a	ny answers in Re	emarks.)
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS – Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transect					, important features, et

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present?	Yes	No	x	Is the Sampled Area			
Hydric Soil Present?	Yes	No	x	within a Wetland?	Yes	No	X
Wetland Hydrology Present?	Yes	No	x			-	

Remarks:

Enclosure 1

SP2 is taken in the SE corner of the subject parcel approx 10ft from Wailehua Rd. SP2 was recently grubbed and potentially graded/filled. Evidence of prior fill apparent. These activities may have impacted on-site hydrology.

VEGETATION - Use scientific names of plants.

	Absolute Dor	minant Indicator	····	
Tree Stratum (Plot size:)	% Cover Spe	ecies? Status	Dominance Test worksheet:	ĺ
1			Number of Dominant Species Tha	t
2.			Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:	(A)
3	<u> </u>		Total Number of Dominant Specie	s
4.			Across All Strata:	(B)
5			Percent of Dominant Species That	
	=Tota	l Cover	Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:	(A/B)
Sapling/Shrub_Stratum (Plot size:	)			
1			Prevalence Index worksheet:	
2.			Total % Cover of:	Vultiply by:
3		[	OBL species x 1	
4			FACW species x 2	=
5			FAC species x 3	=
	=Tota	l Cover	FACU species x 4	
Herb Stratum (Plot size:)			UPL species x 5	=
1			Column Totals: (A)	(B)
2			Prevalence Index = B/A =	
3				
4			Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicate	ors:
5			1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic	Vegetation
6			2 - Dominance Test is >50%	
7			3 - Prevalence Index is ≤3.0 <sup>1</sup>	
8.			Problematic Hydrophytic Vege	tation <sup>1</sup> (Explain)
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:	)=Tota	I Cover	<sup>1</sup> Indicators of hydric soil and wetlan be present unless disturbed or pro-	nd hydrology must
1	,	ŀ	the second of the second of pre-	montano.
2.		— —	Hydrophytic Vegetation	
	=Toła	I Cover	Present? Yes N	o <u>x</u>

The area has been recently grubbed, as stated by the landowner and as evidenced in the field by domination of new growth and lack of old growth. This hole was not completed due to lack of hydrology indicators, disturbed vegetation and compacted soils that could not be penetrated. Likely would not have met indicator for hydrophytic vegetation.

POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016

		_
	Sed	imen

Type: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Re	duced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains.	<sup>2</sup> Location: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.
Hydric Soil Indicators:	01	indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils <sup>3</sup> :
Histosol (A1)	Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)	Stratified Layers (A5)
Histic Epipedon (A2)	Sandy Redox (S5)	Red Parent Material (F21)
Black Histic (A3)	Dark Surface (S7)	Very Shallow Dark Surface (F22)

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

Color (moist)

**Redox Features** 

%

Type'

Loc<sup>2</sup>

Black Histic (A3)	Dark Surface (S7)
Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)	Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)
Muck Presence (A8)	Depleted Matrix (F3)

marks							
Depth (inches):	0	_	Hydric Soil Present?	Yes	_ No_	x	
Type: com	pacted soils	_					
strictive Layer (if obse	erved):						
Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1)		Redox Depressions (F8)	must be present, unless dist	urbed or problem	alic.		
Thick Dark Surface (A12)		Depleted Dark Surface (F7)	<sup>3</sup> Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and wetland hydrology				
Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)		Redox Dark Surface (F6)	P201 - 17				

Ren

Re

This data form is revised from Hawai'i and Pacific Islands Regional Supplement Version 2.0 to include the NRCS Field Indicators of Hydric Soils, Version 7.0, 2015 Errata. (http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE\_DOCUMENTS/nrcs142p2\_051293.docx). The soil at this location was impenetrable as it was recently and likely historically compacted based on knowledge of current and past on-site activities and location immediately adjacent to Wailehua Road. Due to lack of hydrophytic vegetation and indicators of wetland hydrology, this site likely would not feature hydric soil indicator(s).

## **HYDROLOGY**

Wetland Hydrology Indicat	lors:								
Primary Indicators (minimum	Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required; check all that apply)					Secondary Indicators (minimum of two required)			
Surface Water (A1)		Aquatic Fauna (B13)			Surface Soil Cracks (B6)				
High Water Table (A2)		Tilapia Nests (B17)			Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)				
Saturation (A3)		Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)			Drainage Patterns (B10)				
Water Marks (B1)		Oxidized	Rhizospheres on Living Roo	ots (C3)	Dry-Season Water Table (C2)				
Sediment Deposits (B2)		Presence	e of Reduced Iron (C4)		Salt Deposits (C5)				
Drift Deposits (B3)		Recent li	ron Reduction in Tilled Soils	(C6)	Stunted or Stresse	d Plants (D1)			
Algal Mat or Crust (B4)		Thin Muc	ck Surface (C7)		x Geomorphic Positio	on (D2)			
Iron Deposits (B5)		Fiddler Crab Burrows (C10) (Guam, CNMI,			Shallow Aquitard (D3)				
Inundation Visible on Ae	rial Imagery (B7)	and American Samoa)			FAC-Neutral Test (	D5)			
Water-Stained Leaves (	39)	Other (Explain in Remarks)							
Field Observations:									
Surface Water Present?	Yes	No	Depth (inches):						
Water Table Present?	Yes	No	Depth (inches):						
Saturation Present?	Yes	No	Depth (inches):	Wetland	Hydrology Present?	Yes	No	x	
(includes capillary fringe)							-		
Describe Recorded Data (str	eam gauge, monit	oring well, aer	ial photos, previous inspectie	ons), if ava	ilable:				
Remarks:									
No indicators of budgology or	ocont Surroundin	a area has he	on and a land filled threafer		added a second second second second				

ors of hydrology pi Surrounding area has been graded and filled therefore no immediate reference sites available that may feature hydrology indicators.

Other (Explain in Remarks)

Remarks

Texture

2

Enclo	osure
-------	-------

SOIL

Depth

(inches)

1

Matrix

%

Color (moist)

#### Enclosure 1 POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016 WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Hawai'i and Pacific Islands Region

Project/Site: WAILEH	UA ROAD UA	City: KANEOHE	Sampling Da	ate: 27 OCT	15 Time: 1445		
Applicant/Owner:	HK CONSTRUCTION CORP	State/Terr/Comlth.:	Hawai'i	Island: C	DAHU	Sampling Point:	3
Investigator(s): J. PA	AHANA/R. FRAGER/L. MOLINA			TMK/Parce	el: <u>1470140</u>	52	
Landform (hillside, co	astal plain, etc.):	Loc	al relief (concave,	convex, nor	ne): CONCA	VE	
Lat: 21.463586	Long: -157.846	3483	Dat	um: NAD 8	<u>3</u> 8	Slope (%):	
Soil Map Unit Name:	TROPAQUEPTS (TR), HYDRIC			NWI c	lassification:	NONE	
Are climatic / hydrolog	gic conditions on the site typical for this tir	ne of year? Year	es <u>X</u> No_	(if no	o, explain in R	emarks.)	
Are Vegetation x	, Soil X , or Hydrology x significa	ntly disturbed? Are	"Normal Circums	tances" pres	ent? Yes	Y No	
Are Vegetation	, Soil, or Hydrologynaturally	problematic? (If a	needed, explain ar	ny answers ir	n Remarks.)		
SUMMARY OF F	INDINGS – Attach site map sho	wing sampling	point location	is, transe	cts, import	ant features, e	etc.

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present?	Yes X	No	is the Sampled Area		
Hydric Soil Present?	Yes	No x	within a Wetland?	Yes	No_X_
Wetland Hydrology Present?	Yes	No X			

Remarks:

Sample point appears to feature normal circumstances at this location near the unnamed drainageway. This sample point is situated at the toe of a large remnant fill pile and a large recent fill pile in preparation of site development.

VEGETATION - Use scientific names of plants.

		Absolute	Dominant	Indicator					_
Tree Stratum (Plot size:	)	% Cover	Species?	Status	Dominance Tes	t worksh	eet:		
1					Number of Domi				
2.			·		Are OBL, FACW	or FAC:		2	_(A)
3.					Total Number of	Dominan	Species		
4					Across All Strata	:		2	(B)
5					Percent of Domin	nant Spec	ies That		
			=Total Cover		Are OBL, FACW	, or FAC:	3	100.0%	_(A/B)
Sapling/Shrub_Stratum (Plot siz	ze:)						_		
1					Prevalence Inde	ex worksl	neet:		
2.					Total % Cov	/er of:	Mu	Itiply by:	_
3					OBL species	0	x 1 =	0	
4					FACW species	8	x 2 =	16	
5					FAC species	100	x 3 =	300	
			=Total Cover		FACU species	10	x 4 =	40	
Herb Stratum (Plot size: 5-10 I	foot radius )				UPL species	15	x 5 =	75	_
1. Ipomoea alba		50	Yes	FAC	Column Totals:	133	(A)	431	(B)
2. cenchrus purpureus		30	Yes	FAC	Prevalence In	dex = B/	A =	3.24	-
3. megathyrsus maximus		20	No	FAC					-
4. crotalaria incana		15	No	UPL	Hydrophytic Ve	getation	Indicators		
5. Chamaecrista nictitans		10	No	FACU	1 - Rapid Te	st for Hyd	rophytic Ve	egelation	
6. coix lacryma-jobi		8	No	FACW	X 2 - Dominan	ce Test is	>50%	-	
7					3 - Prevalence	ce Index i	s ≤3.0 <sup>1</sup>		
8					Problematic	Hydrophy	tic Vegelal	tion <sup>1</sup> (Expla	ain)
		133	=Total Cover		<sup>1</sup> Indicators of byc	iric soil ar	bneltow br	hydrology	muet
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot siz	:e:)		•		be present, unles	s disturbe	ed or probl	ematic.	must
1					Hydrophytic				
2					Vegetation				
			=Total Cover	i	Present?	Yes X	No		
Pamarke:			-						

Remarks:

The vegetation at this sample point represents all vegetation landward of the adjacent drainageway. While the plant community constitutes a positive indicator of hydrophytic vegetation, there is a prominent presence of UPL and FACU species that are not found elsewhere on the property.

Enclosure 1	
-------------	--

POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016

SOIL									Sar	npling Point:	3	3
Profile Descri	ption: (Desci	ribe to the dept	h needed to de	cument ti	h <del>e</del> indica	itor or e	confirm the	e absence of	indicators.	.)		
Depth	Mat	rix	Re	dox Featur	es							
(inches)	Color (mois	t) <u>%</u>	Color (moist)	%	Type <sup>1</sup>	Loc <sup>2</sup>	Tex	xture	Remarks			
<sup>1</sup> Type: C=Con	centration, D=	Depletion, RM=	Reduced Matrix	. MS≃Mas	ked Sand	d Grains	<b>5</b> .	<sup>2</sup> Location:	PL=Pore Lir	ning, M=Matr	ix.	
Hydric Soil In	dicators:	- · · ·						Indicators	for Problem	natic Hydric	: Soils <sup>3</sup>	:
Histosol (A	(1)		Sandy C	leyed Mat	rix (S4)			Stratific	ed Layers (A	\5)		
Histic Epip	edon (A2)		Sandy F	edox (S5)				Red Pa	arent Materia	al (F21)		
Black Histi	c (A3)		Dark Su	rface (S7)				Very S	hallow Dark	Surface (F2)	2)	
Hydrogen :	Sulfide (A4)		Loamy (	Sleyed Mat	rix (F2)			Other (	Explain in R	lemarks)		
Muck Pres	ence (A8)		Deplete	1 Matrix (F	3)							
Depleted E	Below Dark Su	rface (A11)	Redox 0	ark Surfac	æ (F6)		_					
Thick Dark	Surface (A12)	)	Deplete	I Dark Sur	face (F7)		<sup>3</sup> Indicators	of hydrophyti	c vegetation	and wetland	i hydrol	logy
Sandy Muc	cky Mineral (S	1)	Redox D	epression:	s (F8)		must be	present, unles	ss disturbed	or problema	lic.	
Restrictive La	yer (if observ	ed):										
Type:	aspha	lt, old fill	_									
Depth (incl	hes):	0	_				Hydric S	ioil Present?		Yes	No	_ <u>x</u> _
Remarks:												
This data form	is revised from	n Hawai'i and Pa	acific Islands Re	egional Suj	oplement	Version	n 2.0 to incl	iude the NRC	S Field India	ators of Hyd	ric Soil:	s,
Version 7.0, 20	)15 Errata. (htt	p://www.nrcs.us	da.gov/Internet	FSE_DOC	UMENT	S/nrcs1	42p2_0512	293.docx). A	soil pit was i	not dug at thi	is samp	le
point as a layer	r of remnant a	sphalt fill restrict	ed penetration.	The lop la	iyer cons	ists of f	ill. Given ti	he history of t	he previous	y undevelop	ed site	as an
	ng iot, the mai	one in a uns sai	inple point is rea	sonable.								
HYDROLOG	iY											
Wetland Hydr	ology Indicate	ors:										
Primary Indicat	tors (minimum	of one is require	ed; check all the	it apply)				Secondary	Indicators (r	minimum of t	wo requ	uired)
Surface Wa	ater (A1)		Aquatic	Fauna (B1	3)			Surface	e Soil Crack	s (B6)		
High Water	r Table (A2)		Tilapia M	lests (B17)	)			Sparse	ly Vegetated	d Concave S	urface	(B8)
Saturation	(A3)		Hydroge	n Sulfide C	Odor (C1)			Draina	ge Patterns	(B10)		
Water Marl	ks (B1)		Oxidized	l Rhizosph	eres on L	iving R	oots (C3)	Dry-Se	ason Waler	Table (C2)		
Sediment [	Deposits (B2)		Presenc	e of Reduc	ed Iron (	C4)		Salt De	posits (C5)			
Drift Depos	sits (B3)		Recent	ron Reduc	tion in Til	led Soil	s (C6)	Stunted	d or Stresse	d Plants (D1)	)	
	or Crust (B4)		Thin Mu	ck Surface	(C7)			Geomo	orphic Positio	on (D2)		
Iron Depos	ills (85) Minible on Ann	int Income (DT)	Fiddler (	rab Burro	ws (C10)	(Guam	, CNMI,	Shallov	v Aquitard ([	D3)		
	VISIDIE ON AER	ial imagery (B7)	and Ai	nerican Sa	moa)			FAC-N	eutral Test (	D5)		
vvater-Stall	neu Leaves (D	9)		xpiain in R	emarks)							
Field Observa	tions:	Maa	A1-	<b>D</b> , <b>U</b> , <b>C</b>								
Sunace water	Present?	Yes		Depth (II	ncnes):							
Vvaler Table Pr	resent?	Yes		Depth (ii	nches):							
/includes capill		Tes	001	Depin (ii	ncnes):		wetian	ia Hydrology	Present?	Yes	NO	<u> </u>
Describe Paco	ary ininge) rded Data (atra	200 0000 000		ial photos	Drewiews	inaces	tione) if an					
	iacu Dala (alit	sam yauye, mor	atoring weat, at	iai hilotos'	previous	mspec	aons), ii av	alidule:				
Remarks:												
Due to the clos	e proximity to	the drainageway	y hyrdology indi	cators were	e expecte	ed to be	observed.	however, nor	e were pres	sent. While t	he veo	etation
meets the hydr	ophytic vegeta	ition indicator, it	does not meet	the FAC-ne	eutral tes	t likely d	due to a lac	k of hydric so	ils or wetlan	d hydrology,		

#### Enclosure 1

#### POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016

#### . m . .

WEILAND DEIERMINA II		A FURM -	- nawar'i ar	ia Pacific Islands Region				
Project/Site: WAILEHUA ROAD UA	City	KANEOHE		Sampling Date: 27 OCT 15 Time: 1545				
Applicant/Owner: HK CONSTRUCTION CORP	Stat	te/Terr/Comiti	h.:: Hawai'i	Island: OAHU Sampling Point: 4				
Investigator(s): J. PAAHANA/R. FRAGER/L. MOLINA				TMK/Parcel: 147014052				
Landform (hillside, coastal plain, etc.): PONDED DEPI	RESSION	l	Local relief (co	oncave, convex, none): CONCAVE				
Lat: 21.463312 Long: -15	7.846969			Datum: NAD 83 Slope (%):				
Soll Map Unit Name: TROPAQUEPTS (TR), hydric (2014	0			NWI classification: NONE				
Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site hydrologic	his time of	f vear?	Vec Y	No (If po explain in Remarks )				
Are Vegetation Soll or Hydrology X sig	niticantly (	tisturhed? /		incumetances" present? Yes No Y				
Are Vegetation Out of Hydrology and								
Are vegetation, Soll, or Hydrologyhat	urally proc	plematic? (	(ir needed, exj	Diain any answers in Remarks.)				
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS – Attach site map	showin	ig samplin	g point loc	ations, transects, important features, etc.				
Hydrophylic Venetation Present? Ves X No		le th	a Samolod Au					
Hydrophylic regetation reserver res <u>x</u> No		withi	in a Wetland?	Yes X No				
Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes X No								
Remarks:		I						
Ponded depression, bordered by recent fill at E, W & S a	ind to the	N by the adj.	waterway. Wi	hile SP4 does not appear to have been directly				
manipulated, the recent fill/grubbing activities in surround	ling areas	has likely dis	turbed the hyd	drology at this site and created abnormal				
VEGETATION - Use scientific names of plants	S							
	Absolute	Dominant	Indicator					
Tree Stratum (Plot size: 30ft diameter )	% Cover	Species?	Status	Dominance Test worksheet:				
1. Macaranga lanarius	2	Yes	UPL	Number of Dominant Species That				
2. Citnarexylum caudatum	1	No		Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:(A)				
A				Total Number of Dominant Species				
				Across All Strata(B)				
	3	=Total Cover		Are OBL FACW or FAC: 66 66% (A/B)				
Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size: )	-							
1.			1	Prevalence Index worksheet:				
2.				Total % Cover of: Multiply by:				
3.				OBL species 45 x 1 = 45				
4.				FACW species 115 x 2 = 230				
5		. <u> </u>		FAC species x 3 = 57				
	3 :	=Total Cover		FACU species x 4 =				
Herb Stratum (Plot size: <u>30ft diameter</u> )				UPL species x 5 =0				
1. Urocnica mutica	/5	Yes	FACW	Column Totals: 181 (A) 342 (B)				
2. Ludwigia octovalvis	40	Yes	OBL	Prevalence Index = B/A = 1.89				
A Coix lacryma-iobi	10	No	EACINI	Hudrophylic Vegetation Indiantemy				
5 Menathursus maximus	10	No		1 - Papid Tost for Hydrophylia Vagatation				
6. Cyperus difformis	5	No		X 2 - Dominance Test is >50%				
7. Cenchrus purpureus	5	No	FAC	$X_3$ - Prevalence Index is $<3.0^1$				
8. Ipomoea alba	3	No	FAC	Problematic Hydrophytic Venetation <sup>1</sup> (Explain)				
	178	Total Cover		Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must				
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size: )				be present, unless disturbed or problematic.				
1,				Hydrophytic				
2				Vegetation				

Remarks

The sample point characterizes a ponded depression dominated by California grass and an underlayer dominated by sedge. The very center of the vegetative plot featured a small tree stand.

=Total Cover

Present?

No

Yes X

Enclosure	1
-----------	---

#### POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016

### SOIL

SOIL								San	npling Point:	4
Profile Desci	ription: (Descrii	be to the depth	needed to doc	ument the in	dicator or	confirm the	absence of	indicators.	)	
Depth	Matrix	<u> </u>	Redo	ox Features		_				
(inches)	Color (moist)	%	Color (moist)	<u>% Tyr</u>	pel Loc <sup>z</sup>	Tex	dure		Remarks	
				·		•		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				·						
	·									
17						s	7			
Hydric Soil I	ncentration, u≃u ndicators;	epletion, KM=R	leduced Matrix, r	MS=Masked a	Sand Grain	<u>s.</u>	Location: I	PL=Pore Lin	ling, M=Matrix	2oile <sup>3</sup>
Histosol (	A1)		Sandy Glr	eved Matrix (S	\$4)		Stratifie	of Lavers (A	5)	JUIIO .
Histic Epi	pedon (A2)		Sandy Re	dox (S5)	101		Red Pa	rent Materia	al (F21)	
Black His	tic (A3)		Dark Surf	ace (S7)			Very St	allow Dark	Surface (F22)	
Hydrogen	Sulfide (A4)		Loamy Gk	eyed Matrix (F	-2)		Other (I	Explain in R	emarks)	
Muck Pre	sence (A8)		Depleted /	Matrix (F3)						
Depleted	Below Dark Surf	ace (A11)	Redox Da	irk Surface (Ff	6)					
Thick Dar	k Surface (A12)		Depleted /	Dark Surface	(F7)	<sup>3</sup> Indicators	of hydrophytic	vegetation	and wetland h	ydrology
Sandy Mu	Jcky Mineral (S1)		Redox De	pressions (F8	3)	must be p	present, unles	s disturbed	or problematio	2.
<b>Restrictive L</b>	ayer (if observe	d):								
Type: _										
Depth (inc	ches):					Hydric Se	oil Present?		Yes x	No
Remarks:	manager Mr. v					~				
This data form	n is revised from	Hawai'i and Par	cific Islands Reg	ional Supplem	nent Versio	n 2.0 to inclu	ude the NRCS	5 Field Indic	ators of Hydrid	c Soils,
becuase the f	2015 Errata, (nup: e-ample point repr	//www.nrcs.usu	la gov/interneur-	SE_DUCUME	EN I S/nrcs (	142p2_0512:	93.docx). A s	ioil pit was n	tot dug at this	location
and OBL hydr	rophytic vegetatir	on species and	primary indicator	rs of wetland h	hydrology, h	hvdric soils a	are presumed	As the are	Was dominate	
	• -						·			
HYDROLO	GY									
Wetland Hvd	rology Indicator	ne:					_			
Primary Indic:	ators (minimum c	one is require	d: check all that	apply)			Secondary	Indicators (r	ninimum of tw	(heniired)
x Surface V	Vater (A1)	The second se	Aquatic Fr	auna (B13)			Surface	Soil Cracks	s (B6)	<u>Aiedoneai</u>
High Watr	er Table (A2)		Tilapia Ne	sts (B17)			Sparsel	v Vegetaled	1 Concave Sur	face (B8)
Saturatior	л (A3)		Hydrogen	Sulfide Odor	(C1)		Drainag	e Patterns (	(B10)	······
Water Ma	irks (B1)		Oxidized F	Rhizospheres	on Living R	Roots (C3)	Dry-Sea	ason Waler	Table (C2)	
Sediment	Deposits (B2)		Presence	of Reduced Ir	ron (C4)	123	Salt De	posils (C5)		
Drift Depc	osits (B3)		Recent Iro	on Reduction in	n Tilled Soi	ils (C6)	x Stunted	or Stressec	d Plants (D1)	
Algal Mat	or Crust (B4)		Thin Muck	CSurface (C7)	)		x Geomo	rphic Positio	эп (D2)	
x Iron Depo	sils (B5)		Fiddler Cr	ab Burrows (C	C10) (Guam	1, CNMI,	Shallow	Aquitard (D	)3)	
Inundation	n Visible on Aeria	I Imagery (B7)	and Ame	erican Samoa)	)		X FAC-Ne	utral Test (I	D5)	
Water-Sta	lined Leaves (B9	)	Other (Exp	plain in Remar	rks)					
Field Observa	ations:									
Surface vvale	r Present?	Yes x	No	Depth (inches	s): <u>0</u>					
Vvaler rable r	resent?	Yes		Depth (inches	s):		- Husbertown	742	14-5 V	
Ancludes can	JSentr	Tes		Deptri (incries	5):	. Wetam	d Hyarology	Presentr	Yes X	No
Describe Rec	orded Data (strea	em deude, moni	itoring well aeri:		vious insne		ailablai			
Bootheo rigo	51000 5610 (51.55	ini yauyo, moni	toring weil, acha	a protos, pres	Nous maper	LIUIIS), II GVG	allaule,			
Remarks:									<u>.</u>	
Water ponded	I at the surface af	t this location. /	A red iron sheen	(not oil as the	e deposit br	roke up into r	pieces and di	d not congla	omerate like a	petroleum
source would	have) was visible	atop the water	surface. The im	nmediate vicin	ity was bou	unded by rec	cent fill and m	eets the geo	omorphic posit	lion
abundant tree	+ central uplanuis	siano realureu a	I SINGIE FAC and base tree specie	I UPL Species	i that was s Introceed ar	lunted in cor	mparison to a	n adjacent u	upland area ap	parent
recent corial i	growin or the ca	The species	iese lice apcol	5 die stumeur.	5005500 m	In Hor Jehree	Sendure of m	ew growar o	ased on a revi	lew or

#### Enclosure 1 POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016 WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Hawai'i and Pacific Islands Region

	Absolute	Dominant	Indicator		
Tree Stratum (Plot size:)	% Cover	Species?	Status	Dominance Test worksheet:	
1.				Number of Dominant Species That	
2,				Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:	2 (A)
3				Total Number of Dominant Species	
4				Across All Strata:	2 (B)
5.				Percent of Dominant Species That	
		=Total Cover		Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:	100.0% (A/B)
Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size:	)				
1				Prevalence Index worksheet:	
2				Total % Cover of: ML	ltiply by:
3.				OBL species 45 x 1 =	45
4. 🔣				FACW species 95 x 2 =	190
5.				FAC species 0 x 3 =	0
		=Total Cover		FACU species 0 x 4 =	0
Herb Stratum (Plot size:)				UPL species 0 x 5 =	0
1. Urochloa mutica	85	Yes	FACW	Column Totals: 140 (A)	235 (B)
2. Ludwigia octovalvis	45	Yes	OBL	Prevalence Index = B/A =	1.68
3. Cyperus polystachyos	10	No	FACW		
4				Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators	*
5				1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic V	egetation
6				X 2 - Dominance Test is >50%	-
7.				X 3 - Prevalence Index is $\leq 3.0^1$	
8.				Problematic Hydrophytic Vegeta	tion <sup>1</sup> (Explain)
	140	=Total Cover		<sup>1</sup> Indicators of hydric soil and wetland	hydrology must
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:)	,			be present, unless disturbed or probl	ematic.
1				Hydrophytic	
2.				Vegetation	
		=Total Cover		Present? Yes X No	
Remarks:					

According to aerial imagery, the veg at SP1a was cleared sometime between 3 and 25 May 15. Prior to the disturbance, it appears the area may have featured some tree species that are no longer present at this location. Per aerial imagery, the veg at SP1a does not appear to have been disturbed since. Plant community represents lower lying vegetation occuring a couple feet inward from the toe of the slope of the adjacent recent fill approx 3-6 feet above grade. Taller FAC species and FAC vines line the fill slope to the toe and are not considered of the same plant community.

Enc	losure 1								POH-2015	5-00119, Feb	2016	
SOIL									Sa	mpling Point:	1	a
Profile Desc	ription: (Describe	to the dept	needed to doc	ument ti	he indica	itor or	confirm the	absence o	f indicators	5.)		
Depth (instan)	Matrix		Colos (moist)	x Featur	es Turel	1.0.02	- Tavit			Domote		
(inches)	Color (moist) <u>%</u> Color (moist) <u>%</u>									Remarks		
0-5	10YR 4/3	55	10YR 4/1			<u>M</u>	Loamy/C	clayey	÷			
			7.5YR 4/6		<u> </u>	M			Promine	nt redox conc	entratio	ons
	10YR 3/2	85	10YR 4/4	15	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Loamy/C	Clayey	Distinct	t redox conce	ntratior	15
9-15	10YR 3/2	85	10YR 5/6	15	<u> </u>	M	Loamy/C	Clayey	Promine	nt redox conc	entratio	ons
								<u> </u>				
<sup>1</sup> Type: C=Co	oncentration, D=De	pletion, RM=I	Reduced Matrix,	MS=Mas	ked Sand	Grain	15.	<sup>2</sup> Location:	PL=Pore Li	ining, M=Matr	ix.	
Hydric Soll I	Indicators:							Indicator	s for Proble	matic Hydric	: Soils <sup>3</sup>	: :
Histosol	(A1)		Sandy Gle	eyed Mat	rix (S4)			Stratil	ied Layers (/	A5)		
Histic Ep	ipedon (A2)		Sandy Re	dox (S5)				Red F	arent Materi	ial (F21)		
Black His	stic (A3)		Dark Surfa	ace (S7)				Very S	Shallow Dark	k Surface (F2	2)	
Hydroger	n Sulfide (A4)		Loamy Gl	eyed Mat	trix (F2)			Other	(Explain in F	Remarks)		
Muck Pre	esence (A8)		Depleted	Matrix (F	3)							
	Below Dark Surfac	e (A11)	Redox Da	rk Surfac	2e (F6)		3	F. 6				
	rk Sunace (A12)		Depleted I	Dark Sun	ace (F7)		indicators of	r nyaropny	lic vegetatio	n and wettant	i nyaro	logy
	ucky Milleral (ST)		<u>x</u> Redux De	pression	s (FO)		Thust be pr	esem, unit	ess distorbed		uc.	
Tunor	Layer (if observed)											
Depth (in	iches):		_				Hydric So	il Present	?	Yes X	No	
Remarks:							<u> </u>					
This data for	m is revised from H	awai'i and Pa	cific Islands Reg	ional Sup	pplement	Versio	on 2.0 to includ	de the NRO	CS Field Indi	icators of Hyd	ric Soil	S,
Version 7.0,	2015 Errata. (http://	www.nrcs.us	da.gov/Internet/F	SE_DOC	CUMENT	S/nrcs	142p2_05129	3 docx). T	he soil was	disturbed at ti	ne time	1 
Redox conce	as Geared. Son lea	se and not co	u up appearance	ating rec	out the pi ent devel	ionie, i	Buned chunks	of decayi	ing organic in the Redox (	latter inrougn Deoressions l	t prome bydrie (	a. Soil
indicator bec	ause it features a la	yer at least to	wo inches thick o	f promine	ent redox	conce	entrations (>5%	6) starting	in the top size	k inches of the	a profik	e and
that may and	does extend hevor	nd the ton six	inches of the nro	nfile.								<u> </u>
HYDROLO	GY											
Wetland Hyd	drology Indicators											
Primary Indic	ators (minimum of	one is require	d; check all that	apply)				Secondar	y Indicators (	(minimum of t	wo req	uired)
Surface V	Water (A1)		Aquatic Fa	auna (81	3)			Surfac	e Soil Crack	ks (B6)		
A High VVal	ler Table (A2)		I ilapia Ne	sts (B17)	)			Spars	ely Vegetate	d Concave S	urface	(B8)
	n (A3) arka (B1)		Hydrogen	Sumde C		) Siline P	Death (C2)		age Patterns	(B10) Table (OR)		
Sedimen	t Denosite (B2)			of Doduc	eres on t	Living r	ROOIS (CS)	DIV-3-	eason vvalei	r Table (C2)		
Drift Den	osits (B3)		Recent Irc	o Reduc	tion in Ti	lled So	ile (C6)	Stunte	epusits (CD) ad or Strees	d Plante (D1)		
Algal Ma	t or Crust (B4)		Thin Muck	Surface	(C7)			x Geom	omhic Positi	ion (D2)	r -	
x Iron Dep	osits (B5)		Fiddler Cr	ab Burro	ws (C10)	(Guan	n. CNML	Shallo	w Aquitard (	(D3)		
Inundatio	n Visible on Aerial	Imagery (B7)	and Ame	erican Sa	imoa)		· · · · ·	X FAC-I	Neutral Test	(D5)		
Water-St	ained Leaves (B9)	5 .	Other (Exp	plain in R	emarks)					(/		
Fleid Obsen	vations:											
Surface Wate	er Present? Y	es	No x	Depth (in	nches):							
Water Table	Present? Ye	es x	No	Deplh (ii	nches):	10	-			55 - E		
Saturation Pr	resent? Y	es x	No	Depth (in	nches):	8	Wetland	Hydrolog	y Present?	Yes X	No	
(includes cap	illary fringe)							_			,	
Describe Rec	corded Data (stream	n gauge, mon	itoring well, aeria	I photos,	, previou	s inspe	ctions), if avai	lable:				
Domatics												
Water was er	ncountered at the b	ottom of the 1	5-inch nit Seen	ane heci	nnino et	Alin co	ntinued for an	provimate	lu 15.20min	durina data	and a	
the completio	on of data collection	the water tat	ble was at 10-in.	Iron film	at waters	s surfa	ce in pit (deter	mined not	petroleum o	ourney uata re ir oil-based wi	hen wa	y. Al iter
surface distu	rbed), Alpha-alpha	dipyridl strips	placed at each s	soil layer	with pos	ilive re	sults at layers	5-9 and 9	-15inch dept	ih,		

#### WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Hawai'i and Pacific Islands Region

Project/Site: WAILEHUA ROAD UA	City: KANEOHE	Sampling Date: 5 NOV 15 Time: 1400						
Applicant/Owner: HK CONSTRUCTION CORP	State/Terr/Comlth.: Hawai'i	Island: OAHU Sampling Point: 2a						
Investigator(s): J. PAAHANA/V. KOSKELO		TMK/Parcel: 147014052						
Landform (hillside, coastal plain, etc.): SLOPE TOE	Local relief (concave	e, convex, none): CONCAVE						
Lat: 21.463304 Long: -1	57.847668 Di	atum: NAD83 Slope (%): <5						
Soil Map Unit Name: LOLEKAA SILTY CLAY, 3 TO 8 PE	ERCENT SLOPES (LoB), non-hydric	NWI classification: none						
Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for	this time of year? Yes x No	(If no, explain in Remarks.)						
Are Vegetation x , Soil x , or Hydrology x sig	nificantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circum	stances" present? Yes No x						
Are Vegetation, Soil, or Hydrology naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)								
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS – Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.								

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present?	Yes	x	No	Is the Sampled Area			
Hydric Soil Present?	Yes	x	No	within a Wetland?	Yes	Х	No
Welland Hydrology Present?	Yes	X	No				

Remarks:

Enclosure 1

Spa represents a change in the plant community observed on the unfilled slope at the NW corner of the subject parcel. This area appears higher in elevation than SP1a. This area was cleared of vegetation at some time between 3 and 25 May 15

VEGETATION - Use scientific names of plants.

	Absolute	Dominant	Indicator		
Tree Stratum (Plot size:)	% Cover	Species?	Status	Dominance Test worksheet:	
1				Number of Dominant Species That	
2				Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 2	_(A)
3.				Total Number of Dominant Species	
4.				Across All Strata; 2	_(B)
5				Percent of Dominant Species That	I
		=Total Cover		Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 100.0%	_(A/B)
Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size:	)				
1				Prevalence index worksheet:	
2.				Total % Cover of: Multiply by:	_
3				OBL species 0 x 1 = 0	_
4.				FACW species 0 x 2 = 0	_
5				FAC species 100 x 3 = 300	_
		=Total Cover		FACU species 0 x 4 = 0	_
Herb_Stratum (Plot size: 100sf )				UPL species 0 x 5 = 0	_
1. Cenchrus purpureus	45	Yes	FAC	Column Totals: 100 (A) 300	_(B)
2. Megathyrsus maximus	45	Yes	FAC	Prevalence Index = B/A = 3.00	
3. Ipomoea obscura	10	No	FAC		
4				Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:	
5				1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation	
6				X 2 - Dominance Test is >50%	
7.				X 3 - Prevalence Index is ≤3.0 <sup>1</sup>	
8				Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation <sup>1</sup> (Exp	ain)
	100	=Total Cover		Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology	must
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:	)	-		be present, unless disturbed or problematic.	mast
1				Hydrophytic	
2.	<u> </u>			Vegetation	
		=Total Cover		Present? Yes X No	
Demodual					

Remarks:

plant community representative of species growing on apparent slope up to Lamaula St. along the NW corner of the property. Per aerial imagery, it is evident that the vegetation was cleared in this area between 3 and 25 May 15. The vegetation has since grown undisturbed. The slope is bounded to the S by a fill pile. California grass is not apparent growing within this plant community as opposed to dominance observed at adjacent SP1a. Vine observed in this plant community and absent in adjacent SP1a. Grass species have grown to a height overhead in 6 months.

POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016

POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016

#### SOIL

SOIL									Sar	npling Point:	2a
Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the Indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)											
Depth Matrix Redox Features											
(inches)	Color (mois	t) <u>%</u>	Color (moisl)	<u>%</u>	Type"	Loc	Texture	<u>e                                    </u>		Remarks	
	<u>e </u>										
		<u> </u>									
									_		
						—					
		Depletion PM-	Paducad Matrix	. <u> </u>	kod San	d Graine	21			ning M-Mote	
Hydric Soil I	ndicators:		Reduced Matrix,	10-1023	Acu Gam	Grains	<u>s. t</u> In	dicators	for Probler	natic Hydric	x. Solls <sup>3</sup> :
Histosol	(A1)		Sandy GI	eved Mat	rix (S4)			Stratifie	d Lavers (A	\5)	
Histic Epi	ipedon (A2)		Sandy Re	dox (S5)				Red Pa	rent Materia	al (F21)	
Black His	itic (A3)		Dark Surl	ace (S7)				Very St	allow Dark	Surface (F22	3
Hydroger	n Sulfide (A4)		Loamy G	leyed Ma	trix (F2)			Other (	Explain in R	lemarks)	<i>`</i>
Muck Pre	esence (A8)		Depleted	Matrix (F	3)						
Depleted	Below Dark Su	rface (A11)	Redox Da	ark Surfac	ce (F6)						
Thick Da	rk Surface (A12)	)	Depleted	Dark Sur	face (F7)		<sup>3</sup> Indicators of h	ydrophytia	vegetation	and wetland	hydrology
Sandy M	ucky Mineral (S	1)	Redox De	epression	s (F8)		must be pres	ent, unles	s disturbed	or problemat	ic.
Restrictive L	ayer (if observ.	ed):									
Type:			_				11	-			
Depin (in	cnes):		_				Hydric Soll I	Present?		Yes X	
Remarks:	n is rouised from	n Unweiß and Dr	eite Islanda De	in and Cou		Manala	- D D In include				- 0-1-
Version 7.0.2	2015 Errata, (htt	in nawan ang Pa in://www.nrcs.us	da.gov/internet/F	SF DOC	DUMENT	S/nrcs1	42n2 051293 (	focx) Th	s Fiela Inali e colors of f	cators of Hydi the profile we	re pot
evaluated. T	he soils appeare	ed identical to th	e profile observe	d at SP1	a. Soil co	omposit	ion was mixed	due to rec	ent mechar	nized disturba	nce. Redox
concentration	ns with diffuse be	oundaries obser	ved throughout p	rofile. Da	ark spots	of deca	aying organic m	atter obse	rved throug	hout profile.	Due to the
similanties in	the composition	i of the soil profil fredox concentr	e at SP2a in con ations (>5%) stat	nparison ting in th	to SP1a, e lon 6in	the Cor	rps presumes a	positive il	ndicator of I	Redox Depres	ssions (F8)
HYDROLO	GY					ut me t			Inci filli was	DUSEIVEU.	
Wetland Hyd	Irology Indicate	ors:									
Primary Indic	ators (minimum	of one is require	d; check all that	apply)			Se	econdary	Indicators (	minimum of ty	vo required)
Surface V	Vater (A1)		Aquatic F	auna (81	3)			Surface	Soil Crack	s (B6)	
High Wat	er Table (A2)		Tilapia Ne	ests (B17)	)			 Sparsel	y Vegetate	d Concave Si	urface (B8)
x Saturation	n (A3)		Hydrogen	Sulfide C	Odor (C1)	)		Drainag	e Patterns	(B10)	
Water Ma	arks (B1)		Oxidized	Rhizosph	eres on l	iving R	oots (C3)	Dry-Sea	ason Water	Table (C2)	
Sediment	t Deposits (B2)		Presence	of Reduc	ed Iron (	C4)		_Salt De	posits (C5)		
Drift Depo	osits (B3)		_x_Recent In	on Reduc	tion in Til	lled Soil	ls (C6)	Stunted	or Stresse	d Plants (D1)	
Algal Mat	or Crust (B4)		Thin Mucl	k Surface	(C7)		X	Geomo	rphic Positio	on (D2)	
x Iron Depo	DSHS (B5)	at lange of the	Fiddler Ci	ab Burro	ws (C10)	(Guam	CNMI	_Shallow	Aquitard (I	D3)	
Mater St	n visible on Aer	iai imagery (B7)	and Am Other (Ex	encan Sa	imoa)		_	_FAC-Ne	eutral Test (	D5)	
	allieu Leaves (D				emarks)		- <u>r</u>				
Field Ubserv	ations:	Voc	No v	Depth 7							
Water Table I	Present?	Yes	No X	Depth (ii	nches).	13					
Saturation Pr	esent?	Yes x	No	Denth (i	nches):	8	Wetland H	vdrology	Present?	Vac V	No
(includes cap	illarv fringe)		····	Deptil (i			would fill fill	yarology	LIGSOULL	162 V	····
Describe Rec	orded Data (stre	eam gauge, mor	itoring well, aeria	al photos	previous	s inspec	tions), if availa	ble:			
		- • · · · ·	- 101 - 111			-F - 2 - 6	,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
Remarks:											
Water table p	resent at bottom	n of hole (16-in)	when hole initiall	y dug. A	pproxima	tely 10	min later water	level rose	to 13-inche	es and contin	ued to seep
had we obser	ved the pit for a	longer period of	lime. Iron depo	sit ohsen	ved aton	waler e	urface within be	n water tai	ue within 1: .hased\	∠-inches of th	e surface
		riger peried of			- sa atop			no (not úli	<i></i>		
											1

#### Enclosure 1 POH-2015-00119, Feb 2016 WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM – Hawai'i and Pacific Islands Region

Project/Sile: WAILE	IUA ROAD UA	City: KANEOHE	_ Sampling	Sampling Date: 5 Nov 15 Time: 1420					
Applicant/Owner:	HK CONSTRUCTION CORP	State/Terr/Comiti	1.: Hawai'i	Island:	OAHU	Sampling	Point:	3a	
Investigator(s): J PAAHANA/V KOSKELO TMK/Parcel: 147014052									
Landform (hillside, coastal plain, etc.): SLOPESIDE Local relief (concave, convex, none):									
Lat: 21.463289	Long: <u>-157.84</u>	7728	D	atum: <u>N N</u> /	AD 83	Slope (%):	15		
Soil Map Unit Name:	Lolekaa sitty clay, 3 to 8 percent slopes in	(LoB), non-hydric		NW	l classific	ation: NONE			
Are climatic / hydrolo	gic conditions on the site typical for this ti	ime of year?	Yes X No	o (If	no, expla	ain in Remarks.)			
Are Vegetation x	, Soil, or Hydrology significa	antly disturbed?	Are "Normal Circun	nstances" pr	esent?	Yes N	0 <u>X</u>		
Are Vegetation, Soil, or Hydrology naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)									
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS – Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.									
Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes X No Is the Sampled Area									

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present?	Yes	X	No	is the Sampled Area			
Hydric Soil Present?	Yes	X	No	within a Wetland?	Yes	x	No
Wetland Hydrology Present?	Yes	X	No				

Remarks:

SP3a represents midway up the hillslope along the west end of the property towards Lamaula Road. The purpose of this pit was to determine if the slope featured a boundary wherein any one of the indicators was absent due to the change in elevation.

VEGETATION - Use scientific names of plants.

	Absolute	Dominant	Indicator				
Tree Stratum (Plot size:)	% Cover	Species?	Status	Dominance Test worksheet	t:		
1				Number of Dominant Species	s That		
2				Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 3			_(A)
3				Total Number of Dominant Sp	pecies		
4-				Across All Strata:		3	_(B)
5.				Percent of Dominant Species	That		
		=Total Cover		Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:	<u> </u>	100.0%	_(A/B)
Sapling/Shrub_Stratum (Plot size:	)						
1		<u> </u>		Prevalence Index workshee	et:		
2				Total % Cover of:	Mult	iply by:	_
3	<u> </u>			OBL species 0	x 1 =	0	_
4			<u> </u>	FACW species 0	x 2 =	0	_
5				FAC species 145	x 3 =	435	_
		=Total Cover		FACU species 0	×4=	0	_
Herb Stratum (Plot size: approx. 200sf )				UPL species 0	x 5 =	0	
1. <u>Cenchrus purpureus</u>	70	Yes	FAC	Column Totals: 145 (A	A)	435	(B)
2. Megathyrsus maximus	40	Yes	FAC	Prevalence Index = B/A =	·3	.00	_
3. Ipomoea obscura	35	Yes	FAC				_
4				Hydrophytic Vegetation Ind	licators:		
5				1 - Rapid Test for Hydrop	hytic Veg	getation	
6				X 2 - Dominance Test is >5	0%		
7				X 3 - Prevalence Index is ≾	3.0 <sup>1</sup>		
8				Problematic Hydrophytic	Vegetatio	on <sup>1</sup> (Expla	in)
	145	=Total Cover		<sup>1</sup> Indicators of hydric soil and y	wetland h	vdrology	must
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:	)	-		be present, unless disturbed of	or proble	matic.	
1				Hydrophytic			
2				Vegetation			
		=Total Cover		Present? Yes X	No		
Remarks:							

The plant community for this sample point represents an increased proportion of elephant grass and vine to guinea grass that was observed halfway up the hill slope.

			FOII-2013-00119, FED 2010
OIL			Sampling Point: 3a
Profile Description: (Describe to the c	depth needed to document the indicator o	r confirm the absence of	indicators.)
Depth Matrix	Redox Features	*	
inches) Color (moist) %	Cotor (moist) % Type1 Loc	<sup>2</sup> <u>Texture</u>	Remarks
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
·			
· · · · · · ·_			
Type: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, F	RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grai	ns. <sup>2</sup> Location:	PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.
lydric Soil Indicators:		Indicators	for Problematic Hydric Solls <sup>3</sup> :
Histosol (A1)	Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)	Stratifie	ed Layers (A5)
Histic Epipedon (A2)	Sandy Redox (S5)	Red Pa	rent Material (F21)
Black Histic (A3)	Dark Surface (S7)	Very Sl	hallow Dark Surface (F22)
Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)	Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)	Other (	Explain in Remarks)
Muck Presence (A8)	Depleted Matrix (F3)		
Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)	Redox Dark Surface (F6)		
Thick Dark Surface (A12)	Depleted Dark Surface (F7)	<sup>3</sup> Indicators of hydrophytic	c vegetation and welland hydrolog
Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1)	x Redox Depressions (F8)	must be present, unles	s disturbed or problematic.
estrictive Laver (if observed):			
Type			
Depth (inches):		Hudrin Coll Dropont2	Yee Y Ne
		Hydric Soll Presentr	TUS_A_NO
oncentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil provided in the soul provided	bserved throughout profile. Dark spots of de profile at SP2a in comparison to SP1a, the C	silion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (F8
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil p is a layer at least 2 in thick of redox conc VDPOLOGY	bserved throughout profile. Dark spots of de profile at SP2a in comparison to SP1a, the C centrations (>5%) starting in the ton fin of the	sition was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i orofile and extending bev	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fe and 6in was observed.
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil point is a layer at least 2 in thick of redox concent YDROLOGY	bserved throughout profile. Dark spots of de profile at SP2a in comparison to SP1a, the C centrations (>5%) starting in the ton fig of the	illion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fil pond 6in was observed.
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil p is a layer at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators:	bserved throughout profile. Dark spots of de profile at SP2a in comparison to SP1a, the C centrations (>5%) starting in the top 6in of the	illion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi port 6in was observed.
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   Is a layer at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: 'rimary Indicators (minimum of one is ref Surface Water (A1)	barved throughout profile. Dark spots of de profile at SP2a in comparison to SP1a, the C centrations (>5%) starting in the ton 6in of the quired; check all that apply)	illion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey Secondary	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi pord 6in was observed.
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil ( s.a.laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: 'rimary Indicators (minimum of one is red Surface Water (A1)	guired; check all that apply)	illion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> Surface	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi bord 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two require Soil Cracks (B6)
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil ( is a layer at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: 'rimary Indicators (minimum of one is red Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2)	guired: check all that apply)	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Sparsel</u>	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi pand 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two require soil Cracks (B6) by Vegetated Concave Surface (B8
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   is a layer at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: rimary Indicators (minimum of one is red Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3)	guired: check all that apply)	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Secondary</u> Sparsel Drainag	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi port 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two require soil Cracks (B6) by Vegetated Concave Surface (B8 ge Patterns (B10)
oncentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: <u>rimary Indicators (minimum of one is red</u> Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sodimart Depending (D2)	auired: check all that apply)	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> <u>Sparsel</u> Drainag Roots (C3) <u>Dry-Se</u>	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec rved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi pord 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two require Soil Cracks (B6) ly Vegetated Concave Surface (B8 ge Patterns (B10) ason Water Table (C2)
Concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: <u>rimary Indicators (minimum of one is red</u> Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) XSaturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Deposits (B2)	guired: check all that apply)	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extendion bev <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> Sparsel Drainag Roots (C3) Dry-Se Salt De	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec rved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi bond 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two require soil Cracks (B6) ly Vegetated Concave Surface (B8 je Patterns (B10) ason Water Table (C2) posits (C5)
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: <u>Primary Indicators (minimum of one is red</u> Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) XSaturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Alabetee Source (B4)	guired: check all that apply)	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extendion bew <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> Sparsel Drainag Roots (C3)Dry-Sec Salt De pils (C6)Stunted	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi pord 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two require Soil Cracks (B6) ly Vegetated Concave Surface (B6) ge Patterns (B10) ason Water Table (C2) posits (C5) I or Stressed Plants (D1)
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Primary Indicators (minimum of one is red Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Ison Deposits (B5)	guired: check all that apply)	illion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extendion bew <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> Sparse <u>Drainag</u> Roots (C3) <u>Dry-Sec</u> Salt De bils (C6) <u>X</u> Geomo	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Frond 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two require Soil Cracks (B6) by Vegetated Concave Surface (B8 ge Patterns (B10) ason Water Table (C2) posits (C5) I or Stressed Plants (D1) rphic Position (D2)
oncentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   s.a.laver at least 2in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Primary Indicators (minimum of one is red Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X. Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) K. Iron Deposits (B5)	guired: check all that apply)	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> Sparse <u>Drainag</u> Roots (C3) <u>Dry-Sea</u> Salt De bils (C6) <u>X</u> Geomo m, CNMI, <u>Shaltow</u>	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi pord 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two require Soil Cracks (86) ly Vegetated Concave Surface (84) ge Patterns (810) ason Water Table (C2) posits (C5) I or Stressed Plants (D1) rphic Position (D2) e Aquitard (D3)
oncentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil [ s.a.laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Primary Indicators (minimum of one is red Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery ( Water Stained Leaves (B0)	guired: check all that apply)	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> <u>Drainag</u> Roots (C3) <u>Dry-Sea</u> <u>Salt De</u> bils (C6) <u>Stunted</u> <u>x</u> Geomo m, CNMI, <u>Shaltow</u>	ent mechanized disturbance. Received throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Found 6in was observed
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: 'rimary Indicators (minimum of one is ref Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) K Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery Water-Stained Leaves (B9)	guired: check all that apply)	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> Drainag Roots (C3)	ent mechanized disturbance. Received throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Frond 6in was observed
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   Is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Crimary Indicators (minimum of one is ref Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery Water-Stained Leaves (B9) Ield Observations:	auired: check all that apply)	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> Drainag Roots (C3)Sart De bils (C6)Salt De bils (C6)Stunted Shaltow Shaltow	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi bond 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two require e Soil Cracks (B6) ly Vegetated Concave Surface (B8 je Patterns (B10) ason Water Table (C2) posits (C5) l or Stressed Plants (D1) rphic Position (D2) / Aquitard (D3) eutral Test (D5)
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   Is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Crimary Indicators (minimum of one is ref Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery Water-Stained Leaves (B9) Ield Observations: urface Water Present? Yes	auired: check all that apply)	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> Drainag Roots (C3)Sart De bils (C6)Salt De bils (C6)Stunted Shaltow Shaltow	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (F6 pard 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two require e Soil Cracks (B6) ly Vegetated Concave Surface (B6 je Patterns (B10) ason Water Table (C2) posits (C5) I or Stressed Plants (D1) rphic Position (D2) / Aquitard (D3) eutral Test (D5)
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   Is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Crimary Indicators (minimum of one is ref Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery Water-Stained Leaves (B9) Ield Observations: urface Water Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes	No       X       Depth (inches):         No       X       Depth (inches):	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> <u>Sparsel</u> Drainag Roots (C3) <u>Dry-Se</u> <u>Salt De</u> bits (C6) <u>Stunted</u> <u>x</u> Geomo m, CNMI, <u>Shaltow</u> FAC-Ne	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (F& cond 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two requires e Soil Cracks (B6) by Vegetated Concave Surface (B8 je Patterns (B10) ason Water Table (C2) posits (C5) I or Stressed Plants (D1) rphic Position (D2) / Aquitard (D3) eutral Test (D5)
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil [ Is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Crimary Indicators (minimum of one is ref Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery Water-Stained Leaves (B9) ield Observations: urface Water Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes Auturation Present? Yes X	No       X       Depth (inches):         No       X       Depth (inches):         No       Depth (inches):       15	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Sarface</u> <u>Sparsel</u> Drainag Roots (C3) <u>Dry-Se</u> Salt De bils (C6) <u>Stunted</u> <u>x</u> Geomo m, CNMI, <u>Shaltow</u> FAC-Ne	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec rved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (File and <u>6in was observed</u> Indicators (minimum of two required soil Cracks (B6) ly Vegetated Concave Surface (B8) ge Patterns (B10) ason Water Table (C2) posits (C5) I or Stressed Plants (D1) rphic Position (D2) Aquitard (D3) eutral Test (D5) Present? Yes X No
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil [ Is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Crimary Indicators (minimum of one is re- Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery Water-Stained Leaves (B9) ield Observations: iurface Water Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes Aturation Present? Yes X aturation Present? Yes X ancludes capillary fringe)	No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       Depth (inches):       15	ilion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>sourface</u> <u>Sparsel</u> Boots (C3) <u>Dry-Se</u> Salt De bils (C6) <u>Stunted</u> <u>x</u> Geomo m, CNMI, <u>Shaltow</u> FAC-Ne Wetland Hydrology	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec rved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (File and 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two required soil Cracks (B6) ly Vegetated Concave Surface (B6) ge Patterns (B10) ason Water Table (C2) posits (C5) I or Stressed Plants (D1) rphic Position (D2) / Aquitard (D3) eutral Test (D5) Present? Yes X No
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Primary Indicators (minimum of one is re- Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery Water-Stained Leaves (B9) Veter Table Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes Auration Prese	No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       X       Depth (inches):       8         Toriloring well, aerial photos, previous inspr       15       15         No       X       Depth (inches):       8	Secondary Secondary Secondary Secondary Surface Sparsel Drainag Roots (C3) Stunted X Geomo m, CNMI, Shaltow Wetland Hydrology ections), if available:	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec rved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi- band 6in was observed
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   Is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Primary Indicators (minimum of one is re- Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery Water-Stained Leaves (B9) ield Observations: Surface Water Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes X Saturation Present? Yes X Satu	No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       Depth (inches):       15	illion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extendion bew <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> Sparsel Drainag Roots (C3)	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi bond 6in was observed
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   Is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Primary Indicators (minimum of one is re- Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery in Water-Stained Leaves (B9) Teld Observations: Surface Water Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes X aturation Present? Yes Saturation Present? Yes Saturation Present? Yes Water Table Present? Yes Saturation Present? Yes Saturation Present? Yes Water Table Present? Yes Saturation Present? Yes Saturatio	No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       Depth (inches):       15       15         No       Depth (inches):       8	illion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> Drainag Roots (C3) <u>Dry-Sec</u> Salt De bils (C6) <u>Stunted</u> <u>x</u> Geomo m, CNMI, <u>Shaltow</u> FAC-Ne <u>Wettand Hydrology</u> ections), if available:	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec rved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (File and 6in was observed. Indicators (minimum of two required e Soil Cracks (B6) ly Vegetated Concave Surface (B8) le Patterns (B10) ason Water Table (C2) posits (C5) l or Stressed Plants (D1) rphic Position (D2) / Aquitard (D3) eutral Test (D5) Present? Yes X No
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   Is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Primary Indicators (minimum of one is re- Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery for Water-Stained Leaves (B9) Teld Observations: Surface Water Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes X aturation Present? Yes Saturation Present? Yes Water-Stained Leaves (B9) Teld Observations: Surface Water Present? Yes Water Table Present? Yes X Table Present? Yes Water Table Present? Yes Water Table Present? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes	No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       Depth (inches):       15       15         No       Depth (inches):       15       15         No       Depth (inches):       8	illion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> Drainag Roots (C3) <u>Dry-Sec</u> Salt De bils (C6) <u>Stunted</u> <u>X</u> Geomo m, CNMI, <u>Shaltow</u> FAC-Ne <u>Wetland Hydrology</u> ections), if available:	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fil- band 6in was observed
concentrations with diffuse boundaries of imilarities in the composition of the soil   Is a laver at least 2 in thick of redox conc YDROLOGY Vetland Hydrology Indicators: Primary Indicators (minimum of one is re- Surface Water (A1) High Water Table (A2) X Saturation (A3) Water Marks (B1) Sediment Deposits (B2) Drift Deposits (B3) Algal Mat or Crust (B4) X Iron Deposits (B5) Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery ( Water-Stained Leaves (B9) Ield Observations: Surface Water Present? Yes Vater Table Present? Yes X aturation Present? Yes X ancludes capillary fringe) Hescribe Recorded Data (stream gauge, emarks: eepage was present at 8in depth with w eepage was present at 8in depth with w	No       X       Depth (inches):       15         No       Depth (inches):       15         No       Depth (inches):       8	illion was mixed due to rec caying organic matter obse orps presumes a positive i profile and extending bey <u>Secondary</u> <u>Surface</u> <u>Sparsel</u> Drainag Roots (C3) <u>Dry-Se</u> Salt De bits (C6) <u>Stunted</u> <u>X</u> Geomo m, CNMI, <u>Shaltow</u> FAC-Ne <u>Wetland Hydrology</u> ections), if available: bit wait to see if the water tage	ent mechanized disturbance. Rec erved throughout profile. Due to the ndicator of Redox Depressions (Fi band 6in was observed

ł

### DATA FORM 3 ATYPICAL SITUATIONS

Applicant Name:	
Angie Kim, HK Construction	
Corp.	
Location: TMKs 147014051,	
052 and 055, Kaneohe, Oahu,	
Hawaii	

Application No.: POH-2015-00119 Project Name: Wailehua Rd. Residential Subdivision Date: 30 Nov 15

### A. Vegetation

- Type of Alteration: All vegetation on-site, with the exception of a small area just west of the center of the property was mechanically grubbed on or around 21 May 15 by the landowner. At the time of the on-site wetland delineation, vegetation had not been further disturbed for approximately 6-months with the exception of the estimated 1.36 acres of the 2.46-acres site that had been covered with approximately 1,000 cubic yards of foreign fill.
- 2. Effect on Vegetation: The mechanical grubbing physically removed all previously existing vegetation on-site down to the roots. All vegetation observed during the on-site wetland delineation represents species that have since recolonized over a period of 6-months. Regrowth is inhibited in areas subjected to fill. The mechanized removal of both grass and tree species across the site would have significantly reduced the rate of transpiration and resulted in the increase in surface inundation in the absence of vegetation. In addition to the increased hydrology, the removal of the tree stratum, in the absence of a shading canopy, allowed for FACW and OBL herb stratum species to proliferate as was observed at SP4 on 27 Oct 15.
- 3. Previous Vegetation: Based on aerial imagery over the past five years, most of the property was dominated by medium to tall grasses, likely a mix of FAC and FACW grasses such as Megathyrsus maximus, FAC and Urochloa mutica, FACW. The drainageway appears to feature tall grasses such as Job's tears, FACW and Elephant grass, FAC. A corridor spanning from south west to north east near the center of the property appears to feature a developed tree stratum not apparent elsewhere on-site. Based on recent pre-disturbance drone imagery taken by the landowner in May 2015 what appears to be shrub-stratum upland species dominate the east and south east boundary alongside the neighboring residence and Wailehua Road. Based on the aerial imagery, a small stand of trees surrounded by an herb stratum was left un-grubbed near the center of the property. SP4 taken in the field on 27 Oct 15 occurs within this un-grubbed area and represents vegetation growing on-site prior to recent disturbances. Recent drone imagery and aerial imagery was cross-referenced to establish photographic signatures of the vegetation growing at SP4 to transpose the same

plant community in areas with similar photographed signatures that had since been covered by fill material. SP4 featured hydrophytic vegetation and all areas that had since been filled and that presented similar photographed characteristics were determined to feature hydrophytic vegetation. The non-hydrophytic plant community within the remnant tree stand on-site featured Citharexylum caudatum, UPL, Macaranga tanarius, UPL (presumed, in the absence of an indicator status) and Scarlet Spiral Ginger (Costus woodsonii). Areas with similar photographed characteristics as the remnant tree stand were applied to areas that were grubbed and filled that previously featured a similar plant community. In areas that based on aerial imagery appeared to support non-hydrophytic tree species, but since the disturbance now supports hydrophytic vegetation, hydric soils and wetland hydrology have been characterized as wetlands.

 Hydrophytic Vegetation? <u>X</u> Yes <u>No Based on aerial imagery and onsite reference vegetation, it appears there are areas that have since been filled that supported hydrophytic vegetation (as well as areas that do not support hydrophytic vegetation).
</u>

#### B. Soils

- 1. Type of Alteration: The grubbing of the entire site through mechanical means and down to the root system disturbed the surface soil layer. Lastly, a large portion of the property was covered with foreign fill material replaced the top layer of soil with 1 to up to 6-feet of fill in some areas.
- 2. Effect on Soils: The use of heavy machinery to remove vegetation disturbed the top layer of soils to an unknown depth and may have removed any presence of surface layer decaying organic matter e.g. muck or peat that could have developed on-site over time. The physical disturbance of the soil may have also aerated soils that under normal circumstances may have developed under anaerobic conditions. If these soils were hydric, the introduction of oxygen may have disturbed the chemical composition of the soils. In addition, the weight of the heavy machinery both for grubbing and filling activities compacted the top layer of soil. The discharge of fill material over grubbed, bare substrate replaced the soil profile with foreign fill material that would completely change the composition of the top 1 to 6-feet of the soil profile and buried any hydric soil indicators. In areas that had not been filled, but that had been grubbed, the soil profiles featured prominent redox features with diffuse boundaries indicating recent development. These featured hydric soil indicators. Due to the recent disturbances, it is likely that the change in hydrology affected the soil chemistry of previously existing soils.
- 3. Previous Soils: The property is located in a landscape position with a high propensity for concentration of hydrology in the area as it is locally depressed and surrounded by sources of runoff. The NRCS Soil survey (Version 10, 21 Sep 15) characterizes the soils expected to be on site as Pearl Harbor clay and Tropaquepts. Pearl Harbor clay is described as consisting of a 12-inch thick surface layer underlain by a 19-inch thick clay layer. Tropaquepts feature a 10-inch thick mucky, silt-loam surface layer underlain by a 5 to 10-inch thick firm to compact silty-clay-loam layer over alluvium. A geotechnical survey conducted for the landowner on 3 Jun 15 consisting of two soil pits taken at parcel 147014051 indicates a 2-foot thick, moist surface layer of medium-stiff elastic silt underlain by very moist, soft, sandy elastic silt. Both in reference and as observed, the site

#### Enclosure 1

features a restrictive stiff, clayey soil layer within 2-feet of the surface contributing to the tendency of the property to accumulate water. As discerned from aerial imagery, prior to being mechanically grubbed, the site supported the growth and in some areas, domination by hydrophytic vegetation. The data collected in the field in areas that featured both wetland hydrology and hydrophytic vegetation and that also featured hydric soils were outlined on drone imagery for reference. Areas that have since been filled were reviewed to determine if the vegetation appeared similar to those areas featuring all three wetland parameters. If so, these areas were characterized similarly as featuring hydric soils. Areas that featured a differing plant community, especially upland and forested areas were considered not having hydric soils. As referenced anecdotally and as corroborated in the field, some areas east of the center of the undeveloped parcels had been previously used by motor vehicles as an undesignated parking lot, prior to the current landowner. These areas that featured old fill also lack wetland parameters, including hydric soils.

4. Hydric Soils? X Yes No Based on aerial imagery and reference areas on-site there are both areas that feature hydric soils and non-hydric soils on-site.

#### C. Hydrology

- 1. Type of Alteration: Majority of the vegetation on the property was mechanically removed. Material obstructions from within the east end of the drainage channel were removed by the landowner to relieve restricted flow.
- 2. Effect on Hydrology: Removal of the vegetation directly resulted in decreased transpiration rates which normally retain water throughout the plant structure. This increases the hydrology on site that is normally stored by vegetation. The restoration of flow within the east/downstream end of the drainage channel would increase the hydraulic capacity of the channel. The restoration of flow would drain the hydrology from the adjacent wetlands that normally would concentrate on the property. This results in a drawdown or lowering of the water table in the vicinity of the channel to the level of flow within the channel.
- Previous Hydrology: The project site is situated in a landscape position that is likely to collect and/or concentrate water. The site is bordered to the west by Lamaula Road and to the south by Wailehua Road; asphalt roadways constructed at a higher elevation than the subject property. The east end of the property is bounded by an existing residential development also at a raised elevation atop fill. The road, by nature and in the absence of roadside drainage features, acts as a conduit for sheet flow onto the depressed property. In addition, the property and surrounding grade slopes from a higher elevation at the west end (30-feet) to a lower grade at the east end (11-feet). The west end of the property abutting Lamaula Road features a steep slope into the property with a gradual slope thereafter, eastward. The site features an average slope of 2.75% (19ft/690ft), characterized, per the regional supplement, as a nearly level area. The higher elevations surrounding the property situate the majority of the parcel at the toe of the slope, in an area of convergent slopes. Finally, the subject property is bordered to the north by an unnamed perennial drainageway with terminal discharge in the Kaneohe Bay. The channel measures, on average, approximately 3-feet wide by 1-foot deep, from top of bank to bed. The channel features thick overgrowth, creating a poorly defined bank. Both in reference and as observed, the site features a restrictive soil layer. Each of the

four sample points take by the Corps from the center to the west end of the property either featured standing water, a high water table or saturation within 12-inches of the surface, all indicators of wetland hydrology. Seepage was observed higher in the pits that featured a high water table, evidence of groundwater discharge at the project site. The aerial imagery reveals the site featured areas dominated by hydrophytic vegetation. Because the property was undeveloped prior to the current landowner, all recent aerial images for the past years were overgrown by vegetation and if the site featured surface waters, they were masked by the vegetation. The vegetation is the only parameter that can be seen on aerial images, of which, identification of the species is indicative of the soils and hydrology below. Similar to identifying hydric soils in filled areas, areas that in the field featured all three wetland parameters were used as reference sites. All areas with similar vegetation to areas where all three wetland parameters were met were presumed wetlands in areas where sample points were inhibited by recent fill.

4. Wetland Hydrology? <u>X</u> Yes <u>No</u> Due to the landscape position lending to a propensity to accumulate water and the evaluation of on-site areas featuring wetland hydrology, the Corps has determined there were areas on-site that featured all three wetland parameters, especially wetland hydrology, prior to the discharge of fill at the subject property. There are also areas that were absent of wetland hydrology prior to the disturbance.

Characterized by: Jessie Paahana, Biologist, Regulatory Office

Haiamoa, Oʻahu

DAR Watershed Code: 32000

## Haiamoa, O'ahu



### WATERSHED FEATURES

Haiamoa watershed occurs on the island of O'ahu. The Hawaiian meaning of the name is "chicken chased". The area of the watershed is 0.6 square mi (1.6 square km), with maximum elevation of 991 ft (302 m). The watershed's DAR cluster code is not yet determined. The percent of the watershed in the different land use districts is as follows: 0% agricultural, 17.6% conservation, 0% rural, and 82.4% urban.

Land Stewardship: Percentage of the land in the watershed managed or controlled by the corresponding agency or entity. Note that this is not necessarily ownership.

Military	Federal	State	<u>OHA</u>	County	Nature Conservancy	Other Private
0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	2.8	0.0	97.2

Atlas of Hawaiian Watersheds & Their Aquatic Resources 199

417/2008

Haiamoa, O'ahu

Land Management Status: Percentage of the watershed in the categories of biodiversity protection and management created by the Hawall GAP program.

Permanent Biodiversity	Managed for Multiple	Protected but	
Protection	Uses	Unmanaged	Unprotected
0.0	0.0	2.8	97.2

Land Use: Areas of the various categories of land use. These data are based on NOAA C-CAP remote sensing project.

	Percent	Square mi	Square km
High Intensity Developed	0.7	0.00	0.01
Low Intensity Developed	15.8	0.10	0.25
Cultivated	7.8	0.05	0.12
Grassland	17.1	0.10	0.27
Scrub/Shrub	31.4	0.19	0.49
Evergreen Forest	20.1	0.12	0.31
Palustrine Forested	0.0	0.00	0.00
Palustrine Scrub/Shrub	0.0	0.00	0.00
Palustrine Emergent	4.0	0.02	0.06
Estuarine Forested	1.0	0.01	0.02
Bare Land	0.3	0.00	0.01
Unconsolidated Shoreline	0.1	0.00	0.00
Water	1.6	0.01	0.03
Unclassified	0.0	0.00	0.00

#### STREAM FEATURES

Haiamoa is a perennial stream. Total stream length is 1 mi (1.5 km). The terminal stream order is 1.

Reach Type Percentages: The percentage of the stream's channel length in each of the reach type categories.

Estuary	Lower	Middle	Upper	<u>Headwaters</u>
0.0	87.3	12.7	0.0	0.0

The following stream(s) occur in the watershed: Haiamoa

#### **BIOTIC SAMPLING EFFORT**

Biotic samples were gathered in the following year(s): none

### **BIOTA INFORMATION**

None

Atlas of Hawaiian Watersheds & Their Aquatic Resources 200 4/7/2008

$\bigcirc$						0		$\bigcirc$
ntrol ve	Ve	lue	DIID	PIID sub	Ktr	description	status	
-16 \$ 20	\$ 20,	00.000	15-D-0006		Sam Hirota	topo survey/mapping, Maui Army Reserve Center, Wailuku, Maui	recd IGE; proposal recd; rev sow issued, rev prop recd; 2/23/16-MFR to kent 2/23/16 - PR&C req to Darren Walls	
-16 \$160	\$ 160	,196.00	12-D-0001	0017	Mechanical Engineer	VMU DD1391	TO issued 1/29/2016 admin mod issued 2/9/2016 to correct POP frm	
		0.00		0017-01			6/30/2016 to 3/4/2017	
-16 \$191	\$ 191	,000.00	11-D-0003	XXOO	Bowers + Kubota Consulting	construction scheduler service	RFP issued 2/16/16; prop due 2/23/16 2/23/16 prop dist to GN	
		\$35,000	11-D-0004	0004-XX	Okahara & Associates	addl post design, construction support svcs	Assgmt recd 2/17/16; RFP issued 2/19/16, due 2/23/16 2/23/16 prop dist to GN	
								5

Appendix E. Drainage Study

### **DRAINAGE STUDY**

for

Wailehua H Subdivision Wailehua Road Kaneohe, HI 96744

TMK(S): 4-7-014: 051, 052 & 055

HO&A JOB NO.: 2813

Prepared by:

Hida, Okamoto & Associates, Inc. *Consulting Engineers* Pacific Guardian Tower 1440 Kapiolani Boulevard, Suite 1120 Honolulu, Hawaii 96814-3600

Lic. Exp. 4/30/2018

December 2016



This work was prepared by me or under my supervision and construction of this

project will be under my observation.

2016 12-21-2016 DATE

### **Existing Conditions:**

The project site, TMK(s): 4-7-014: 051, 052 & 055 is located in Kaalaea. The area to be graded is approximately 0.33 acres at a 2.6% slope with elevations ranging from 16 to 11 feet. The property has a land use classification of Residential. The land use classification of the properties is R-10, Residential (City) and Urban (state). 100% of the storm water sheet flow towards the drainage easement on the north east side of the property. Currently, the project area is overgrown.

Tributary Area	Direction	Flow, O (cfs)
AKEA A	DITCH	2.13

### Proposed Conditions:

The new development will be a subdivided residential development consisting of 10 units with paved driveways. The storm water will follow the existing patterns and flow offsite towards the earthen ditch at the north east of the property.

I ributary Area	Direction	
AREA A	Dimotr	Flow, Q (cfs)
	DITCH	4.40

### Offsite Conditions:

cm - 14

Analysis of the offsite condition adjacent to the proposed development was done to determine the impact of installing a standard sidewalk and gutter. With the addition of a curb, gutter and sidewalk, the 2.34 cfs will be diverted from the development and will flow onto the neighboring property downslope of the development. This is not acceptable and may cause an adverse drainage impact to downslope properties.

The second se		
I ributary Area	Direction	
	Direction	Flow, O (cfs)
AILEA A	OFFSITE	2.24
Therefore under the number t		2.54

Therefore, under the proposed subdivision, offsite runoff will continue to flow onto the project site as under the existing drainage condition. Approximately 22,000 sf of offsite runoff (2.34 cfs) will continue to enter the project site via the roadway and flow toward the existing drainage easement located on the northeast side of the project.

### Conclusion:

The proposed development for the above project will have no adverse drainage impacts to the roadways, surrounding areas or existing drainage system. The proposed development will maintain existing runoff patterns. Comparing the existing condition runoff to the proposed condition runoff (see attached inlets design worksheet), the development is expected to increase total runoff quantity by 2.27 cfs, however measures during the design phase of the individual lot development will need to be applied to reduce the runoff increase such as 9EA 71' long x 4' wide x 4' deep french drains as per exhibit EX-4 which will accomodate the increase of runoff. There is no existing ponding on the property and grading shall be done to provide positive flow away from the houses.

INLĘTSC	ESIGN WORKSHEE	ET		T						
Tm =	:	YEARS							<u> </u>	<u>                                     </u>
		OVE							INCHES	Q=RCIA
AREA	INLET	GROUND CHAR.	LENGTH (FEET)	SLOPE (FT/FT)	Tc (MIN)	CORR.			A (ACRES)	Q (CFS)
					+	┾───	-		<u> </u>	
EXSITING	CONDTIONS				1	+			┨━────┘	
A	DITCH	GRASS	700.0	0.026	26.0	1.57	0.20	2.80	2 42	2.12
									2.42	2.13
PROPOSE	D CONDITIONS	+							2.42	2.13
A	DITCH	PAVE/GRASS	700.0	0.026	19.8	1 77	0.27	0.00		
							0.37	2.80	2.42	4.40
		<u> </u>							2.42	4.40
								Diff	Aranca	2.07
								1	<u>orence</u>	2.61
	OFFSITE	PAVEMENT/DIR	800.0	0.026	13.0	2.07	0.78	2.80	0.51	2.34
			┝──┼							
			╞╼╼╋							
								┽╾╼┼		
	1070 0 1000							┟───┼		
	JUIU & ASSOCIATI	ES, INC.	T		Consultin	g Engine	ers	<u>├──</u> - <u></u>  -		
SUBJECT			BY:	GBL	DAT	E:	6/6/16	CHECK:		
						T		SHEET		

### French Drain

Į.

Data:Flow Required=2.27 cfspercolation rate=3.25 min/inchFrench Drain depth=4 feetvoid percentage=25%

French Drain Area: Qrequired=Qvoid+Qpercolation Qrequired=A\*d\*(2/3600)\*(0.25)+A/(3.25\*12\*60)2.27=A\*4\*(2/3600)\*0.25+A/(3.25\*12\*60)2.27=A/1800+A/2340A= 2309 sf 9EA, 71<sup>1</sup>

9EA. 71'Lx4'Wx4'D =

2556 sf

· · · ·		RUNOF	- COEF	FICIENT	WORKS	HEET		
	GROUND CHARACTER	RUNOFF COEFFICIEN T (C)						
	PAVEMENT ROOF DIRT STEEP BRUSH	0.95 0.95 0.60 0.45					2	
	GRASS	0.35 0.20						
	GROUND CHARACTER	% PAVEMENT	% ROOF	% DIRT	% Steep Brush	% STEEP GRASS	% GRASS	WE
EXSITING A	CONDTIONS GRASS						100.0	0
PROPOSE A	D CONDITIONS PAVE/GRASS	22.2					77 8	0
OFFSITE ( A	CONDITIONS PAVEMENT/DIRT	52.3		47.7				0
	MOTO & ASSOCI	ATES, INC.		Consulting E				







## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH - WASTEWATER BRANCH INDIVIDUAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM (IWS) - SITE EVALUATION / PERCOLATION TEST

Date / Time: 06/20 20 15 1020	Test Performed by:	Harvey Hida, P.E.
Owner Angrenim (Warlehua L	LLG MK: (0) 4	E. 7. 14 51' (Model A)
Elevation: 14		feet /
Depth to Groundwater Table.	6	feet below grade
Depth to Bedrock (if observed):		feet below grade
Diameter of Hole:		inches
Depth to Hole Bottom.	41	feet below grade
$\frac{\text{Depth, inches below grade}}{2'}$	Soil Profile (col Gray-Bro Soft-Gra	<u>or. texture. other)</u> <u>wn.Elastic Silt</u> <u>zy Elastic Silt</u>
<u>PERCOLATION READINGS:</u> Time 12 inches of water to seep away <sup>.</sup> Time 12 inches of water to seep away <sup>.</sup>	40 minutes 38 minutes	

Check one:

- Percolation tests in sandy soils, recorded time intervals and water drops at least every 10 minutes for at least 1 hour
- Percolation tests in no-sandy soils, presoaked the test hole for at least 4 hours Recorded time intervals and water drops at least every 10 minutes for 1 hour of time for the first 6 inches to seep away in greater than 30 minutes record time intervals and water drops at lest every 30 minutes for 4 hours or until 2 successive drops do not vary by more than 1/16 inch.

1 une Interva.	Drop in Inches	Time Interval	Drop in Inches
20	6		4
30	9		
40	12		
50	15		13
60	18		
			[]

Percolation Rate (time/final water level drop): \_\_\_\_\_ minutes/inches

As the engineer responsible for gathering and providing site information and percolation test results, I attest to the fact that above site information is accurate and that the site evaluation was conducted in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 11-62, "Wastewater Systems" and the results were acceptable. I also attest that three feet of suitable soil exist between the bottom of the soil absorption system and the groundwater table or any other limiting layer

WAIL

U

LICENSED Engineer s/Signature/Stamp PROFESSIONAL Date \* ENGINEER Ŕ No. 4363-C

66-22-20(5

	:		
	:		
	:		
	:		
	:		
	:		
	:		
	<b>2</b> 1		
	:		
	:		
	:	12	
	:		
	*		
	•		
LAND COURT SYSTEM		REGULAR SYSTEM	
AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN BY MAIL ( ) PI	CKUP ( ):		

Tax Map Key Nos. (1) 4-7-014-

Total Pages:

# DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS ("Declaration"), dated 2016, by WAILEHUA I, LLC, a Hawaii limited liability company, whose post office address is 905 Factory Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 ("Declarant").

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Declarant is the owner of those certain parcels of land situate at Kaalea, District of Koolaupoko, City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, which are more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, "Lots" and singly, "Lot"); and

WHEREAS, in order to enhance and protect development of the Lots, Declarant wishes to impose certain covenants, conditions and restrictions on the Lots, which are intended to inure to the benefit of and to burden each of the Lots and their respective successive owners and occupants.

NOW, THEREFORE, the acceptance of a deed, agreement of sale, lease or other conveyance by any person of any Lot or any interest in any Lot shall constitute acceptance of this Declaration and the covenants, conditions and restrictions herein, regardless of whether or not said instrument is expressly made subject hereto. This Declaration shall be binding upon and enforceable against each owner, purchaser, tenant and occupant of all or any part of each Lot and their respective successors in interest; and shall be deemed incorporated in each deed, lease or other instrument by which any right, title or interest in any Lot is granted, devised or conveyed, whether or not expressly referred to herein.

#### Article 1 RESTRICTIONS

1.1 Use. The Lots shall be occupied and used only for residential purposes.

1.2 **Prohibited Structures and Activities.** (a) No temporary structures (including, by way example, sheds, tents or tarps) shall be permitted to be built or located on a Lot, and no such temporary structures shall be improved so as to be made permanent.

on a Lor.

(b)

No garments, rugs or other objects shall be hung from any improvement located

1.3 Maintenance and Painting. The Lots shall keep in a strictly clean and sanitary fashion. Such obligation includes repainting any improvement located on a Lot, as such becomes reasonably necessary.

1.4 Improvements Damaged or Destroyed. (a) Should any improvement located on a Lot be substantially or totally damaged or destroyed, the Owner thereof shall promptly replace and rebuild such improvement. Should the Owner fail to do so within six (6) months of the occurrence of the damage or destruction, the Owner shall remove from the Lot what remains of the damaged or destroyed improvement.

(b) As used herein, "Owner" shall mean any person who owns a fee simple interest in a Lot, and any person to whom all rights as Owner shall have been transferred by means of (a) a deed,
 (b) a lease of said Lot for a period in excess of five (5) years, or (c) an agreement of sale which transfers all rights of possession and occupancy.

1.5 Pets. Dogs, cats, and other usual and customary household pets may be kept in reasonable number on a Lot, provided that (a) no such animals may be kept in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules, or regulations now or hereafter made by any governmental authority; (b) such animals shall not be kept, bred, or used for any commercial purpose; and (c) chickens and roosters shall not be allowed as pets.

1.6 **Drainage Easement**. The northerly portion of each Lot ("Burdened Land") is burdened by a portion of an easement for drainage purposes ("Drainage Easement"), which Drainage Easement is more particularly described as Easement A, as shown on Map 5 of Land Court Application No. 1594. Each Owner shall maintain its Burdened Land so as to allow the free flowage of water within the Drainage Easement.

1.7 **Erosion Control Improvements.** As required by the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting, certain improvements have been installed for erosion control purposes, including "French drains" and "silt fences" (collectively, "Erosion Control Improvements"), on Lots A-2 through A-10 inclusive in the locations shown on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. It is the obligation of the Owner of each Lot on which Erosion Control Improvements are located to maintain such Improvements.

2

#### Article 2 GENERAL PROVISIONS

2.1 **Duration**. This Declaration shall be binding in perpetuity unless the Owners of not less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the Lots shall cancel and terminate this Declaration by executing and recording in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii an instrument setting forth such cancellation and termination, except as otherwise provided by applicable law.

2.2 Amendment. This Declaration may be amended at any time by not less than seventyfive percent (75%) of the Lots executing and recording in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii an instrument setting forth such amendment, except as otherwise provided by applicable law.

2.3 **Enforcement.** Declarant and each Owner shall have the right, but not the responsibility, to enforce any or all of the limitations, restrictions, covenants and conditions imposed by this Declaration by any proceeding at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any such limitations, restriction, covenant or condition, and any judgment for any such violation may require all costs and expenses of such enforcement action, including a reasonable attorney's fee, to be paid by the person who the court finds in violation of any such limitations, restriction, covenant or condition.

2.4 **No Waiver**. No failure to enforce the provisions of any limitation, restriction, covenant or condition of this Declaration shall constitute a waiver of any right by the Declarant or an Owner to enforce any provisions of this Declaration in another case against or with respect to any other Owner.

2.5 **Severability.** The invalidity of one or more provisions of these covenants by judgment or court order shall not affect any of the other provisions hereof.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these presents as of the day and year first above written.

. \*

. .

 $\mathbf{r}_{\lambda}$ 

WAILEHUA I, LLC, a Hawaii limited liability company

Ву\_\_\_\_\_

lts

"Declarant"

STATE OF HAWAII	) ) SS.		
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU	j		
On this day of		, 2016, before me personally appeared _	
			to m

2.5

. .

personally known or adequately proven to be the person(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who, being by me duly sworn or affirmed, did say that such person(s) executed the same as the free act and deed of such person(s), and if applicable, in the capacity shown, having been duly authorized to execute such instrument in such capacity.

(Printed name)

My commission expires: \_\_\_\_\_

Doc. Date: Name: Doc. Description:	# Pages: First Circuit
	(Seal)
Notary Signature Dat	e
NOTARY CE	RTIFICATION

\_ to me
EXHIBIT "A"

·, , ·

. . .

[TO BE INSERTED]

END OF EXHIBIT "A"

	Department of F	PMENT DIVISION lanning & Permitting
PROJECT: Construction of French Drain Wailehua Subdivision I Wailehua Road, Kaneohe	Log No.: 2016/CP-193	Date: 12/6/16
F.M.K.:4-7-014:051, 052 & 055;Submitted by:Hida, Okamoto Contact:Contact:Glen Lukec	& Associates, Inc. Phone: 942-0066	Due Date:
ROUTE TO:BLDGX_CEBWWBTRBBW	VS <u>X</u> LUAB	
COMMENTS - D, CWQ	NISHIHI	-
<b>NEVIEW</b> )1: 3/4 – 1) Provide confirmation from DDC/Land Division the bubmit a copy of the restrictive covenants Subdivision Branch esponsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the french drain adividual lot owners shall be responsible for the maintenance he updated drainage report. (Repeat Comments).	at the drainage easement to show that individual l in. 3) Add note to grading and upkeep of the french	is City's. 2) ot owners shall bo g plan stating tha drain. 4) Submi
omment Key: 1 – See attached memo 2 – See remarks 4 – Make Corrections as noted 5 – Prints okay 7 – Okay for signature after corrections are made	3 – More data required 6 – Okay for signature	
omments by: C – Steven Young (768-8108); D – Len Furukawa (768-810 S - Don Fujii (768-8107); SWQ - Dawn Kimura (768-8106)	95); D1 – Todd Kuniyoshi (768	-8109);
ept. <u>DPP-CEB</u> Print Name of Examiner: <u>See above</u> P	hone No.: <u>See above</u>	Date: <u>12/6/16</u>

DPP Form: REVform 07/30/03 (MS Word)

• 0